2 ‘ Cof? W AGERA "_:_,’,___,?-‘;—;"
o e[ / . 5473 .

) ) ) e e e e () [ e )
fo N h (PRELIMINARY ISSUE.)
(7 mhn )3
ii“l{‘:' a
\ S o L o
: 17
/

(i | [ | (| | i | [ e || | || meer [ ] )

e} [ | i | [ | | e} [ ]
F 4

s e e e ] e i s} s () (5

CIVIL BUDGET ESTIMATES

FOR THE PROVINCE OF ORISSA

FOR THE YEAR

‘ Q‘H 194142,

e

" ) ]

H

| () [ [ | s | [ [ s | [ [} [ ] | ‘-

)

SUPERINTENDENT, GOVERNMENT PRESS
ORISSA, CUTTACK
1942

G

e e e e e e
[ Price—Rs, 3-10-6.]







GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA.
FINANCE DEPARTMENT.

The following corrections may be made in the Preliminary Issue of
the Revised Civil Budget Estimates for the Province of Orissa for the
year 1941-42 :—

Page 82—

(1) Substitute Rs. 85,850 for Rs. 3,44,850 against «Voted ” under
* Demand No. 28—P—Deposits and Advances—III—Advances uot
bearing interest—Advances Repayable’'.

(2) Insert the brackets and letter «(a)” over the figura 85,850
in column 2 against « Total—Civil and Special Advances—Voted .

(3) Insert the following as & footnote at the bottom of the page : —

¢ (a) This figure represents the amount of this Demand ”.
Page 2—S8chedule of estimated expenditure for the year 1941-42—

(1) Substitute 85,850 for 3,414,850 in column 4 and 43,154 for
1,95,420 in column 6 against « Demand No. 28—Advances Repayable ™.

(2) Read 2,26,790 for 4,55,790 in column 4 and 1,01,130 for
2,53,396 in column 6 against « Total—B ".

(3) Read 1,74,02,231 for 1,76,61,231 in column 4 and 92,75,686 for
94,27,952 in column 6 againsé ¢ Grand Total ”.

CUTTACK ; } P. T. MANSFIELD,

T he 5th February 1942. Chief Secretary to Government,
~ Finance Department.

OGP (Fin.) 1743—250—5-2-1942,

e ———



el
\hlu—ﬁm..




Schedule of estimated expenditure for the year 1941-42.

Amount of estimated
expenditure for the year

Expendituze from
1st April 1941 to 23rd

Motion for the net sum

3
= " Page of 49 ikl ) required for the period
pa Bervice. detailed 1941-43 November 1941 24th November 1941 to
g estimate, B]ist March 1942
b by—
i Voed. ] Charged. Voted. l R o s
1 a 3 4 ‘ b ' 6 i 7 8
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
A—REVENUE ACCOUNT.
1 7—LAND REVENUE. . 9 6| 579,602 89,007 2,50,865 20,235 | The Hon'ble Maulavi
Abdus Sobhan Khan.
2 8—ProviNciAL EXCISE i 10 | 5,72,530 a, 4,07,622 The ~ Hon'ble Pandit
Godavaris Misra.
3 9—BTAMPS 11 49,154 "™ 26,520 The Hon'ble Pandit
Godavaris Misra,
4 10—Fongst % 12 |  4,08,788 | 180,729 |  2,08,644 74,865 | The Hon'ble Pandit
Godavaris Misra.
5 11—REGISTRATION .. ¥e 16| 161,985 | -. 1,08,178 The Hon'ble FPandit
Godavaris Misra,
r XVII-IRRIGATION, ETC., WORKING |
EXPENSES.
17—INTEREST ON WORKS FOR
WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS
ARE EEPT.
6 18—0rEErR REVENUE EXPENDI- }" 19 9,904,090 | 10,75,644 |  4,45,185 . The Hon'ble Capt.
ous ghosron WG e Maharaja Sri Sri Sri
K. C. G. Narayen Deo.
ORDINARY REVENUES,
19—CONSTRUCTION OF IBRIGA- e
TION, NAVIGATION, Ewu-
l. BANEMENT AND DRAINAGE
‘Worzks. J
22—INTEREST ON DEBT AND 21 B
OTHER OBLIGATIONS. $okS 002 ~ b
7 25—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION .. 22 28,00,735 5,20,903 18,67,828 8,11,247 | The Hon'ble Manlavi
Abdus Sobhan Khan.
8 2T—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE. . 20| 445186 | 195,284 | 92,84,288 2,746 | The Hon'ble Maulavi
Abdus Sobhan Khan,
9 28—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLE- 81 8,58,248 1,550 2,07,681 1,150 | The Hon’ble Maulavi
MENTS. Abdus Sobhan Khan,
10 29—PoLICE . “ 88 |  g0,84,718 92,09,062 | 18,06,136 1,25,271 | The Hon'blz  Capt.
Maharaja Sri Sri Sri
K. C. G. Narayan Deo.
11 86—S8CIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS .. 88 1,602 L5 522 2> The Hon’ble Pandit
Godavaris Migsra.
14 87—EpucaTION - s 89 | 25,990,095 51,067 | 16,41,176 82,346 ; The Hon'ble Pandii
Godavaris Misra.
18 88—MEDICAL . 48 8,93,746 83,920 4,68,213 562,152 | The Hon'ble Maulavi
Abdus Sobhan Khan,
14 39—PusLic HEALTR .. o 52 2,69,721 226 | 1,98,529 1| The Hon'ble Maulavi
Abdus Scbhan Khan.




2

Amonnt of estimated

Expenditure from

: - Motion for the net sum
g Page of expend;t{lg!;elf:; the 18t &Ag:‘:lt:l?:rljb;u%rd required for the period
] Survive, detailed yea : ] 24th November 1041 to
g estimate. 31st March 1943 will
g be moved by—
2 ’ Voted. Charged. Voted, Charged.
1 q 4 ‘ 5 6 I 7 ’ 8
{
Rs. Rs. ’ Rs. Rs. {
A—REVENUE ACCOUNT—concld. ( [
16 | 40—AGRICULTURE : %, 55 2,49,787 S 1,44,363 The Hen'ble Pandit
Godavaris Misra.
16 | 41—VETERINARY i 60 1,30,576 74,930 S ’The Hon'ble Pandit
| | Godavaris Misra.
17 | 42—C0-0PERATION o 62| 240,68 | 1,03,647| .. |The Hon'ble Pondit
| Godavaris Misra.
18 | 48—INDUSTRIES 04 2,78,025 29,451 1,45,560 18,5660 | The Hon'ble Pandit
Godavaris Misra,
[ | 12—CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR ] |
! VEHICLES ACTS. |
194 68 43,975 1,163 7,280 Tha Hon'bla Capt.
i1 #4—AviaTioN . X l' S5 Maharaja Sri 8rl Sri
| i | K. C. G. Narayan Deo.
| 47—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS | ) ‘ ;
| |
i 50—CIVIL WORKS e e E
£0+ | 52-A—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDI- 70| 20,44,495 2,170 6,62,143 | The  Hon'ktle  Capt.
TURE CONNECTED WITH ELECTRI- Madaraja _Sn 8ri Sri
[ crvy ScHEMES. | K. 0. G. Narayan Deo.
21 | 5C—01vIL WORKS—EXPENDITURE 71 1,328,722 53,1401 The I.ion'blo _oagt-_.
IN CONNEOTION WITH  CAPITAL Mﬂharé]ﬂ Sri Sri Sri
CON:TRUCTION, K. C. G. Narayan Deo.
22 | 50—C1viL WORKS—PUBLIC WORKS 72 7,32,855 |  1,43,793 4,43,945 | 85,773 | The H_on'lflq Capt.
CoMMON  ESTABLISHMENT AND | Maharaja &ri 8ri Sri
TOOLS AND PLANT. | K.C, G. Namymi Dec.
23 | p4—FAMINE .. 5 o T4 5 s % o The Hon'ble Maulavi
Abdus Sobhan Khan.
[| 56 —SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES
[ AND PENSIONS.
{ 65-A—COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY
244 | REVENUES. o 75 7,43,796 6,50,481 4,683,887 8,00,461 | The Hon'ble Pandit
| Godavaris Misra.
| | EB—PAYMEXTS oF COMMUTED -
J VALUE OF PENBIONS.
85—PAYMENTS TO RETRENCHED |)
PERSONNEL.
256 | B—STATIONERY AND PRINTING .. 76 3,84,814 . 1,867,401 ’ The Hon’tle Pandit
Godavaris Misra.
[| 5—8BALT g A ‘I S
| |
264 | S50—PORTS AND PILOTAGE - 79 1,38,847 7,750 17,590 | 80 | The Hon'ble Pandit
] J Godavaris Misra.
i| 5T—MISCELLANEQUS ..
27 | 63—FEXTRAORDINARY CHARGES .. 82 8,561,140 The Hon'ble Pandit
Godavaris Misra,
TOTAL—A 1,71,75,441 32,856,258 91,74,556 10,55,106
B—OTHER EXPENDITURE.
28 | ADVANCES REPAYABLE .. e 82 8,44 850 oy 1,95,420 o The Hon'ble Pandit
Godavaris Misra.
LOANS  To MUNICIPALITIES, PORT
R R 88| 140980| .. 51,976 .| The Hon'ble Pandit
LOANS TO GOVERNMENT BERVANTS ~ Godavaris Misra.
TOTAL—B o 4,85,790 2,53,806 :
GRAND TOTAL 3 1,76,61,281 82,86,258 94,27,952 10,565,106




2

GENERAL ABSTRACT OF EXPENDITURE.

[Figures in thousands of rupees except Aceounts.]

Actnal
expenditure
from
Estimated
Estimate 12;_ 111"’319 :f expenditure Accounts,
Major HeADS, for 104143 | (o vered b from 1940-41,
(Reviged). | o8 e, [34-11-1941 to
Mion of | 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor).
1 2 " 8 4 5
TES. TRS. TRSB, Rs.
5—SALT we e S e by P . o e
7—LAND REVENUE vo e o et 6,12 271 8,41 4,086,171
8—PROVINCIAL EXCISE .. 5,73 4,08 1,66 5,45,466
9—STAMPS .. e A A i 49 26 23 45,287
10—FOREST .. 5 LS . e 5,40 2,79 2,61 6,681,250
11—REGISTRATION > 1,61 1,08 53 1,52,283
12—CHARGES ON accotm'r OF Mm:on VEBIGLES AoTs - 43 6 87 56,617
XVII—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND Daammz - .
WORES FOR WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—
WORKING EXPENSES.
17—INTEREST ON WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL ACOOUNTS ARE KEPT.. 10,68 . 10,68 10,68,200
18—0THER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FROM ORDINARY 4,17 1,90 2,27 4,26,749
REVENUES. H
18—(1)—OTHEER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FEOM FAMINE
RELIEF FUND.
19—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANEMENT AND 23 14 9 3,281
DRAINAGE WOREKS.
22—INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS e 1,43 ke 1,43 1,835,090
93—APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT %y
25—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION .s . 80,05 17,83 12,22 28,35,183
27—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE " o 6,40 3,17 8,28 6,40,196
28—JAILS AND CONVIOT BETTDEMENTS P2 = 3,60 9,09 1,61 8,19,989
49—POLICE s e 22,04 14,832 8,62 22,78,848
80—PORTS AND PILOTAGE & b i : 1 1 R 7
36—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS = - s 3 1 1 1,560
8T—EDUCATION i =2 Ve 26,51 16,74 9,77 26,25,833
38—MEDICAL . e e s o 9,78 5,16 4,62 9,41,143
89 -PUBLIC HEALTE -k e s . 2,66 1,40 1,26 2,34,281
40—AGRICULTURE Wi e ie oé e 2,50 1,44 1,06 2,51,127
41—V ETERINARY - s . 1,81 75 56 1,323,241
42—CO-OPERATION e i R e o 2,40 1,04 1,36 2,44,500
43—INDUSTRIES we v . .. .. 8,07 1,64 1,43 2,63,610
44—AVIATION . . e ¢ I, ot . oTT
ﬂ-—nrrsum.mu.ous DEPABTMENTS s 2 1 1 2,168
50—CiviL WORKS 26,53 9,80 16,73 25,26,440
52A—OTHER REVENUE vammwnm counﬂcmn W[’I.'H Enr‘c- i 1 i 180
TRICITY SCHEMES.
54—FAMINE .. ¥ e A r . -
66—SUPERANNUATION Annowwca:a AND PENSIONS i 12,91 7,05 5,86 12,71,600
55A—COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS FINANCED Fnon ORDINABY 5‘03 79 24 46,023
REVENUES.
56—BTATIONERY AND PRINTING 2,85 1,87 1,98 2,72,269
57T—MISC ELLANEOUS 1,46 17 1,29 68,941
62—MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEB\I OENTRAL MD Paovw - A - s
CIAL GOVERNMENTS.
63—EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES e 8,51 L 8,561 3,15,047
TOTAL—EXPENDITURE CHARGED TO REVENUE s 1,7€,86 98,32 98,54 | 1,87,83,506
88—PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS e o . .
86 —PAYMENTS TO RETRENCHED PERSONNEL Re A . = + —30
ADVANCES REPAYABLE .. . i s 8,45 1,95 1,6 8,29,285
LOANS TO MUNIOIPALITIES, PORT FU‘NDB. ETC. . 1,18 45 78 8,58,183
LOANS T0 GOVERNMENT Bmvmrs e .o x : 23 13 10 11,824
TOTAL—EXPENDITURBE NOT CHARGED TO REVENUE .~ 4,86 2,53 2,33 6,99,262
TOTAL—EXPENDITURE ‘o 2,01,72 1,00,85 1,00,87 | 1,94,83,068




[

k. e
Pty 4
-:h‘.'fﬁ_\‘

| #‘iuﬁ'r"' A, w“ﬂn’ -43‘
.f Y g i e S AL ]

- ‘S".\, "-\.."u'

"”4‘:: S




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

REVISED
BUDGET ESTIMATE

EXPENDITURE

FOR THE YEAR

1941-42.
MAJOR HEAD -5—8ALT.
|
Actual |
expenditure
from
matimate | LA16Lt0 | koot
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941-42 frem e
: (covered by 1940-41.
{Revis.d). s thoria: 24-11-1941
"“U.cn of |t 81-8-1942,
H.E. the
Governor).
Direction— Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs,
Pay of Officers - Voted .. .
Alloweners Voled .. 25 a 25
Miscellanacus o»  YVotod s
Total—5 -~ Salt—Voted .. (a) 25 25
DEMAND Neo. 1.
MAJOR HEAD—7—LAND REVENUE.
Voted .. Rs. 5,72,592.
Gharged. . .. Rs. 39,007.
Aotual
exp;ndituro
rom :
Estimate ;34111‘(_)% ;‘10 s!E ;::zl]ﬁt:ga A -
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 ; from BAUVNS
. (covered by 1940-41.
(Rovised). | £ONT Y | 24-11-1941
tion of to 81-3-1949.
H. B. the
Governor),
CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION, ! Rs, Rs. Rs, Rg.
A—Tauzi Es‘ablishment— l
Pay of Establishment Voted . 15,930 9,812 6,118 15,623
Allowances e Voted .. 81 4 27 =
Con'ingencies Voted .. 165 144 a1 161
Total—A—Voted .. 16,126 9,960 6,166 15,789
B-Taluk Establishment — o
Pay of Establishment Voted .. 948 628 320 903
|
Allowances i L. e vo Voted .. J‘ 892 265 127 878
Cther charges Voted .. |
Total—B—Voled .. J 1,340‘ 893 447 1,251

(a) Included undcr Domand No. 26.



ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

6
7—LAND REVENUE.
Actual
expenditure
from Eetimatad
" 1-4-1941 to g
Hstimato 2';_11_1941 Bxptt‘:lodr:‘-“m Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 (covered by | ¢4 9.1911 1940-41.
(Revieed). | % yihariga- |, “ar "
to 91-8-1942.
tion ot
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. R Rs. Rs.
CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—concld.
CO—~Certificate Establi.-hment s & ia- Noted < 6,570 8.958 2,612 6,607
D—EKanungo Establichment— I} B
Pay of Establishmen? . . Voted .. 0,000 | 19,143 10,857 i
At Voted .. 2,206 | 1,974 932 %108
Con!ingencies i i . Voted .. 570 08 862 o
Total—D—Voted .. 32,776 ’ 20,625 12,151 32,751
B SR,
|
|
E—Partition Retablishment— l
Tay of Officers Voted .. 1,695 658 937 1,848
Pay of Establishment Voted .. 1,970 1,329 641 2,186
Allowances Voted .. 854 172 182 283
Contingencies Voted .. 3,800 2,109 1,691 4,130
Total —E—Voted .. 7,719 4,268 3,451 8,446
F—Management of Private Estates under Act X of 1899—
Pay of Establishment . . Voted . . 8,820 5,690 8,130 5,480
Allowances Voted .. 1,144 682 512 §78
Contingencies Yotad .. 800 87 218 757
Total—F—Voted .. 10,264 6,409 3,855 6,615
|
G—Collection of Rates and Cospes—Collections—
Pay of Establishment . . Voted .. 5,695 3,908 1,792 5,618
Allowances Voted .. 290 19 291 | 266
Contingencies Voted .. 1,075 595 480 1,144
Revaluation Voted
Total—G—Voted .. 7,060 4,517 2,543 7,023
H—Deduct—Cost of Collection and Reva'uati
Funds, ora:uation payable by Local | —7,060 —4607| —9453| —7,088
TOTAL—CHARGES OF ADMINIS
TR PR
ATION—Voled .. 74,795 46,023 28,772 71,390




ORISSA--EXPENDITURE.

7—LAND REVENUE.

Actual
expendiiure
from | petimated
Estimate 1-4-1041 to | expenditure
ot 29-11-1941 Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNPER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-43 (covered by from 1940-41
(Revisad). 24-11 1941 to g
authoriza- |%gy g 1949
tion of *
H. E. the
Governor).
MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT ESTATES. Rs. Rs. Re. Rs.
A—Collectizn of Revenue—
Votel. . 4,000 2,600 1,4C0 4,769
Pay of Officers . " {
Charged 165 i 165 150
Pay of Establishmen .. Voted 38,925 21,762 12,678 84,039
Allov ances - Voted .. 6,463 9586 3,877 6,088
Allow ences * Charged. . 45 ;e 445 40
Contingencies i «+ Yoted .. 87,056 51,377 l 5,678 56,845
Voted .. 1,01 453 77,925 23,528 1,01,691
Total—A {
Charged 210 210 190
B—Outlay on improvements Yoted .. 36,159 2,349 33,801 35,695
TOTAL—MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT { Vol | <BATBCA) FAOEHE 08 BTATN 00
ESTATES. Charged 219 210 190
SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND RECORD OPERATIONS.
A—Survey Office and Traverte Establishment—
Payment for spceiil jobs to be done ot Bibar Bu rvey Offize Voted. . 20,480 5 20,230 8,657
Payment for special jobs for Koraput Agency Scttlement Voted. . 88,880 s £8,850 v
Coutributicn to other Governments i Voted. . 2,00 2,000 . 2,000
Total—A—Voted .. 61,110 2,000 59,110 10,657
B—"Trofession .l Survey Parties s Yobed o
| . Lol
C—Settlo~ ent Parijes . Voted .
D—Raevision Settlement Operations—
(i) Banki Court Estate—
Pay of Officers Voled ..
Pa; of Establishment e - Voted .
Cont ngencies Voted ..
Total—D (i) Voted ..
D—(3i) Maintenance—
Estate Survey—
Ganjam Settlement Operationg—
Pay of Officers i Votzd .. 28,390 18,842 9,548 28,464
Charged 24,035 15,173 8,862 11,956
Pay of Establishment . 5 «+ Voted .. 40,760 26,701 14,079 39,779
AT { Voted .. 7,500 2,973 4,527 4,727
i el U Charged 2,500 1,498 1,072 1,098
Contingencies o gy ; 3 28 ! ;
Granhu-in-aid—Passaga coniribution T o s M9 0.0 53,q30
. ++ Charged 672 G672 o 665
Total—D (if { Voted.. | 1,25,670 72,492 53,178 | 1,12,650
Charged 27,207 17,273 9,934 13,718




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE,

7—LAND REVENUE.

Actual "';
elp:ndil.ure
o Estimated
Estim?taa 1931914119:? exp’?nditn_rt Accounts
3 -4 rom X
SUB-HEAD3 UNDER WEICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. *;011;:%;&)_ (covered by | o, 17 Toq | 1940-41.
suthoriza- | /"oy 4 j0s0
tion of .
H. E. the
Governor).
——— — — R e [ | 3
Rl Rs. Rs. Rs,
D—(ii1) Mainlenance—
Estate SBurvey-— :
Koraput Agency Settlement operations—
{ Voted 8,562 2,803 1,559 £06
Fay of Oficers 4{ - 5,329 508 4,826
Voted 16,002 664 15,428 82
Pay of Establishment
\ Charged. .
[ Veted 2,966 | £96 2,559 90
Allowances 4 1
| Charged. . 1,171 | 178 959
Contingencies. . . Voted 80,000 4,696 75,404 20}
Grants-in-aid—TPassage contribution 73 Charged. . 280 280 "
Voted 1,02,909 7,959 94,950 529
Total—D (iii) {
Charged . . 6,780 955 5,825
Voted 2,28 579 80,451 | 1,4°,128 | 1,13.179
Total—D -
Charged. . 23,957 18,228 15,759 13,718
E—Municipal Surveye—
(i) Municipal Survey—
Pay of Officers. . Voted
Pay of Establishment Vo'ed
Allowances Voled .- 4
Total—(i)—Voted ..
(i3) Maintenance of Municipal and Union Surveys— "
Pay of Esta: lishment ' i S Volsk .. 440 271 169 £60
Allowances. . Votads s bk e . .
Contingencies Votod o £90 192 98 288
Total—ii) Voted 730 463 267 648
Total —E—Veted 730 463 267 648
F—Minor Settlement Operations 3y Voted 130 120
G—Maintenance of Boundary Pillars s o Voted 190 a1 169 67
H—-Fo;'aat Settlement—
ay of Officers v Voted ..
Pay of Establishment . Vzttcd s %igg 2%3 l’ggg ‘,;g:
Travelling allowance Voted .. *400 957 188 1,006
Contingencies Voted .. 200 22 168 113
Total-H—Voted .. | 4,410 1,633 2,777| 6503
TOTAL—SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND RECORD ek,
OPERATIO 5. { Voted .. | 2,95147 | 84,568 | 2.10,581| 1,31,084
Charged. . '
33,987 18,228 15,759 13,718
LAND RE ORDS. : :
A—DMaintenanc of Land Records—
Pay of Establishment ,
Ailowances .. Vo'ed 25,290 18,594 6,696 26,271
Contingencies Vote | 8,076 1.958 1,118 2,589
Voted 200 298 607 1,191
Total--A—Voted 29,266 | 20,843 8421 30001




ORISSA-——EXPENDITURE.
7—LAND REVENUE.
Actual
oxpc;_nditnra .
rom
Eetimated
Estimate 193_111941193 expenditure | 4. ounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 (covered by from 1940-41.
; (Revised). : 24-11-1941
anthorita- 1y 1-8-1949
tion of i
H. E. the
Governor).
Ras. Ra. Rs, Rs.
B—Land Registration—
Pay of Dstablmhmcnt Voted .. 6,610 4,158 2,452 6,592
Allowan-es > Votod .. 11 3 8 .
Contingrncies i Toted . . 140 87 103 120
Total—B—Voted .. |~ 6,761 4,198 | 2.563 6,521
O—Maintenance—Estato Surveys —
Pay of Officers B v Voted ..
1ay of Eslab]xshmﬂut Voted ..
Allowances s 5 vl Moued. ...
Contingencies .. Voted ..
Leave enlaries of oﬁic rs rovertwg to Madras .« Voted ..
Total—C—Voled ..
D—Verifica:ion of Railway Lands— NG
Pay of Officers Voted .. 4,928 8,637 1,286 1,625
Pay of Establishment Voted .. 6,489 3,884 92,605 1,220
Allowances Voted ., 1,357 499 858 380
Contingencies Voted .. 1,501 608 a13 899
Total—D—Voted .. 14,240 8578 5,662 3,624
TOTAL—LAND RECORDS—Voted .. 50,267 33,621 16.646 40,146
Minor head—Assignments and Compensations— ;
(a) Tnamdars and other grantees Voted .. 5,718 5,615 108 6,777
() Pension in lieu of resumed lands Voted .. 2,000 2,000 83
(¢) Malikana or allowances to excluded proprietors voted .. At
(d) Other Jand revenue compensations Voted .. 7,000 2o 6,786 4,062
Total—Assignments and compensations—Voted .. 14,778 5,879 8,899 9,922
Charges in England— ! -
Secrelary ol Siate e g o e
High Commissionar—
Voted
Leave salaries wh i {
Charged
Voted
Sterling Overseas Pay.. {
Charged 4.800 2,00 o 2,800 2,361
Voted
Other Clarges {
Charged
Stores for India
Total—High Comm =
otal—Hig ommissicner
: - { Charged 4,800 2,000 2,800 2,361
Fotals@ia ¥ Voted
otal— 31 dand
rges in Englan {Cizarged 4,800 2,000 2 800 2361
; Voted
Tio#s or guin by Exchango { 3
Charged 10 7 4
Voted 5,72,592 | 2,50,365 | 3,22,227 3,89,898
TOTAL—7--LAND REVENUE »
Charged .. 1 39,007 20,235 18,772 16,273
GRAND TOTAL . I 6,11,599 | 2,70,600 | 3,40,999 | 4,06,171




‘ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

10
DEMAND No. 2.
MAJOR HEAD—8-PROVINCIAL EXCISE.
Votad et .. Rs. 572,530
Charged PR S5 Il iy -
| ]
| Actual |
| expenditure |
from .
Estimated
Estimate | 14-1941 to expenditure
= - for 1941-42 23-11-1941 Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILI; BE ACCOUNTED FOR. (Dfieviae:i) (covered by [ g4 11 1947 | 1940-41
J authoriza- 1,.'g; 5.1043,
l tion of
| H. E. the
| Governor).
: | b
s PGS TSR il X L ik b =
Rs. Re R Rs
Superintendence— |
|
Pay of Officers e e - .+ Vetad .. | 10,106 I 7,460 | 9,640 ) 7,600
|
| | §
Pay of Establishment .. i o .. Voted .. 8,100 2,198 l 904 2,884
Allowances is sl s s Voted .. 2,018 932 1,085 | 2,648
|
Centingencies .. % = o +s Yoted .. 700 87 | 663 | 718
‘_I | i
Tctal—Superinteadence— Voted .. 15,924 10,631 ! 5,293 ‘ 13,850
o o R sl ,_%_‘
District Executive Establishmsnt — }
Pay of Officers e b ey «s Voted .. ( 28,500 19,234 | 9,265 27,479
Pay of Establishment .. iy B4 v Yated ol 1,95,000 1,22,958 72,042 1,584,273
Allowanges .. i =4 - s, Voted .. ] 85,225 47,495 87,730 | 73,413
Contingeneiey are G % «s Voted .. 24,150 8,800 15,350 ‘ 28,820
Deduct—Amount transfaresd to 5—Salt (Central) o 1 —76,000 | —57,000 —19,000 ,' —76,000
Total—District Executive Establishment—Voted .. | 2.56,875 | 1,41,487 / 1,15,388 | 242985
il 4 ! —————
Distilleries— |
Pay of Establishment .. o o .. Voted .. 9,348 6,078 8,270 8,588
Allowances .., v = L Voted .. 1,400 755 i 6456 1,367
Contingencies » iy o <+ Voted .. £75 187 | 368 756
i s £
Total—Distilleries —Voted , . 11,323 7,020 ‘ 4,303 10,711

|
Cost of opium supplied to Provincial Excise Department * Votei .. 2.79,608 | 2,47,095 |

Purchase of ganja and other drugs * 5 R T 3,800 1,389 \
Compensations A 3 o .+ Voled .. 5,000 | |
|

Charges in England—
High Commissioner—

Store ve Voted ..

Totnl—Chlrgel in England—Votod .,

S Veted ...

( Charged . . i

TOTAL—B—PROV[NCIAL EXCISE —Voted .. | 5,72,530 & 4,07,622
|

Loss or gain by exchanga

32,513 | 2,69,539

2,411 3,517
5,000 | 4,864
|

1,64,908 | 5,45,466

These minor heads are also primary units of Appropriation.




ORI3SA —EXPENDITU

RE.

25§

DEMAND No. 3.

'MAJOR HEAD—9—STAMPS.

Voted .. Rs.49,154.
Charged. . o &% ey
- e B o s RadiDE e EE I S — s ol Bl #l
Actual ‘
| expondituroe i
\ from ‘ Putimarad 1
” || s g || PR
‘ Estimate | 48111911 | expenditure Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 19.41-4.2 ( il from 0-41.
. (covered by 1940-41
(Reviged). iy 24-11-1941 to
tien ofb 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
| Governor). ‘
— S ——— — ! —_— _—
s gl e o B \ J
Ra. Ra. Rs. Rs.
SUPERINTENDENCE. | : y
|
Pay of Establishmont 0 s Voted 787 I 533 ’ 264 763
Allowances > Voted 7 3 4
Contingencies e Voted 1,500 650 850 1,886
Tot:l=Superintendence—Voted 2,294 1,176 1,118 2,148
A—-NON-JUDICIAL.
Charges for sale of stamps—
Discount on sale of adhesive stamps Voted 1,245 724 | 521 1,845
Discount on sale of special overprinted révenue stamp3 Voted al . "
Discount on sale of iraproised stamps “Voted 14,435 9,581 4,854 11,782
Total---Charges for sale of stamps—Votel 15,680 10,305 5,375 13,127
COST OF STAMPS SUPPLIED FROM CENTRAL STORES*—Voted 7,700 2,734 4,966 7,445
Total—A—Voted 23,380 13,039 10,341 20,572
B—-JUDICIAL. %
l
Charges for sale of stamps— |
{
Discount on sale of court-fee stamps e Voted 13,110 8,528 8,732 11,741
Discount cn sale of stamps for copies e Voted 1,070 641 29 999
Total —Charges for sale of stamps—Voted 13,180 8,969 4,211 12,731
COST OF STAMPS SUPFLIED FROM CENTRAL 8TORES*—Voted 10,300 3,336 6,964 9,836
Total—B—Voted .. 23,480 12,305 11,175 22,567
TOTAL—9—STAMPS—Voted .. 49,154 26,520 22,634 45,287

* Theze minor heads are also primary units of appropriation.



12 ORISSA~LEXPENDITURE.

DEMAND No. 4.

MAJOR HEAD—10—FOREST. L
Voted e P Rs. 4,08,788.
Charged — e Rs. 1,30,729.
Actual
i expenditurs
| 1 _4‘_;‘3;11 to | Fstimated

| Estimate | 4o 11-194) | @xpenditure Adeo
-11- unts

SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 = rom i
C (Rovized), (covered by 24-11-1941 1940-41.

authoriza-
ton of [0 81-8-1949.
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs, Rs. Ras. Rs.
CONSERVANCY AND WORKS.
I—Timber and other produes removed from the forests by Covemment ‘
Agency-—
Timber .. ! Lo o e s 88,790 1,212 37,678 17,228
Firewood and charcoal 2 =5 e 5 6,310 1,110 5,200 1,668
Bamboos ., i s - 2,500 1,909 | 501 1,200
Grass and other minor produes .. . -~ i 40 | -5 40 21
Total—I—Timber, etc.—Voted .. 47,640 4,231 43,409 20,147
II—Timber and other prodnce removed from the forcats by Voted. 12,500 5,711 6,789 10,006
consumers and purchasers,
IIT—Communications and Buildings -
Roads and bridges— [
Major Works 1% R s ot A = h e l
Minor Works . e i 8,650 1,048 2,627 | 8,919
'
Repairs .. e i e 14,600 7,523 1 7,077 l 13,476
|
Buildings— i I
Major Works e ks e L oy e -~ ‘ ]
vk ! | |
Minor Works Ve o s 0,054 | 2155 | 8,809 | 4,518
a | | |
Repaira .. vy e 19.000 ! 7,956 | 11,064 |
Other Workse— ‘ | i ra
Major Works »
|
Minor Works vu ¥ A |
% i AR 6EQ 1,205 144
Repaira .. i+ . .
e 1,900 822 1,078 1,968

Tohl—m-Commnnicntiom and Buildings — Voted

47,008 20,168 26,930 | 42,338




ORISSA -EXPENDITURE. 13

10—FOREST.
Actual
expenditure
from Eatiu:iated
Aot 1-4-1941 to | expenditure
SUB-HEADS U Hnbisoede | o5 13 108F from Acoounts,
-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941 42 (covered by | 24-11-1941 | 1040-41.
(Revised). anthoriza- to
tion of 81-8-1941.
H. E. the
Governor).
| Rs. Rs. Ra. | Rs.
IV—Live-stock, Stores and Tools and Plant— i
| |
\ |
i 1
(a) Purchase of live-stock, stores and tovls and plant 1,675 ; 425 1,250 1,820
|
|
\ |
| |
(6) Renewals or replacement of stores, tools and plant .. i | 1,000 ‘ 377 628 1,227
| |
k.
g |
(¢) Feed and upkeep of cattle . f 800 642 158 760
I |

Total—[V—Live-stock, Stores, Tools and Plant—Voted o 3,475 1,444 2,031 f 3,607




i ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.
10—FOREST.
Actual i 1
ezp‘;‘nditum
rom Estimated
Estimate | 141941 to expenditure | Accounts,
for 191149 | 29:11-1941 [ 50 194041,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. (Revi sed). (covered by 24-11-1941 '
authoriza- 81-3-1942.
tion of
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
V—Organization, improvement and extension of Forests—
(z) Demarcation . Fo e e .- 3,200 1,043 2,157 2,851
(2) Maintenance of boundaries .. 5 s = Il 5,210 249 4,961 4,652
(c) Surveys e " y
(d) Compensation for lands and rights 5 i 45 o s e 2,258
(e) working plans oy & i " 7S 1,470 880 1,090 €40
(f) Regeneration aie 6,760 ,8,003 8,657 6,200
(9) Sowing and planting v od 4 e 5,000 2,728 2,277 4,661
(k) Protection fro.n fire o 4 i 6,300 1,183 5,117 | 5,834
(i) Other works 6,160 1,843 4,887 761
Deduct—Probable s&Vingy . ..
Totai—-—V——Organization, etc.—Voted. . 34,110 10,014 24,096 34,057
VI—Miscellaneous—
(a) Drift and waif wood and confiscated forest rroduce . 40 1 39 15
(b) Law charges . . o Lo . 50 54
(¢c) Rent on leaged forests and rayments to sharelolders in forests 4
managed by Government.
(d) Grain compensation allowance 200 156 141 ;
Clothi .
(e) ing ' 6,000 268 5,782 5.9«‘
| ’.1
Contribution to the Bihar Surve Office
(0] ¥ Othie .o . 250 250 iy 260
(g) Other charges e : ;
6,150 8,041 3,100 4,907
(h) Revenue feregone by free grants
" ! & (a)2,10,286
e Y — s,
Total—VI—p; scellayp -V,
eous oted .. 1 2,790 3,719 9,071 2.20‘760
(a) Repreeente
So 1941-412,. ente'the meney value of free grants and coneessions which

hag been eliminateg from both gides of acoounts




ORISSA —EXPENDITURE.

15

10—FOREST.
Actual
expenditure
trom
Estimated
Eatimate | 2511 1043 | PRI | g goon
BUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941-42 ¥ from 41
; (covered by 1940-41.
(Revieed). authoriza. |24-11-1941 to
tion of 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Ras, Rs.
VII—Suspense— |
Werk advance 300 300
Deduct—Recoveries of work advance —800 —300
Total—VIl—Suspense—Voted ..
TOTAL—CONSERVANCY AND WORKS .. Voted .. 1,67,613 45,287 | 1,12,326 | 3,30,915
ESTAELISHMENTS—
Pay of Officers Charged . . 1,09,925 64,307 45,618 94,829
Pay ol Officers - Voted .. 82,662 91,673 10,889 24,579
Bubordinate forest and depot establishment .. Voted .. 1,15,000 74,026 40,972 1,09,267
Office establishment Voted .. | 43,700 28,185 15,515 42,720
Allowances Charged . . 12 500 6,632 5,568 11,831
Allowances Veted .. 41,630 24,937 16,893 41,608
Contingencies Voled .. 18,000 9,467 8,533 16,767
Grants-in-aid— ‘
Contributicn for passages of officers, etc. . Charged . i 1,344 1,34 2,861
|
Committee of Enguiry Voted . ‘
Deduct—Recoveries on account of family allotment of Charged. . —4,500 —4,800
officers,
* [ Voted - N 51 092 | 1,58,290 92,802 | 2,34,726
Total—Establishments -{
| Charced .. 1,18,969 70939 48,080 1,06,921
Charges in England— |
|
High Commissloner— ‘.
Leave salary snd deputation pay Charged . . .
Bterling Overseas pay. . Charged .. | 6,920 2,311 4,609 5,266
Other charges Voted .. | 50 | 67 13 1,400
Family Allotment of Tay of Offier ., Charged . . l 4,800 1 1,600 3,200
[Vated! -, ' 80 67 13 1,400
Total—Charges in England vi
Charged. . 11,720 2911 | 7,809 5,266
ey |
Yoted .. 3 o 3 8
Loss or gain by excharge .‘r ;
{ Charged.. 40 13 27 9
f Voted 4,08,788 | 2,032,644 | 2,05,144 5,67,054
TOTAL—i0—Forest <
L Charged. - 1,380,729 74 863 44,866 1,14,196
GRAND TOTAL 5,39,517 | 2,78,507 2,61,010| €,81,250




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

16
DEMAND No. 5.
MAJOR HEAD—11—REGISTRATION. ‘
Voted 1 .. Rs. 1,61,355
Charged .. oo - T <
Actual
expeaditure
from
Estimated
moumne | L0 | N
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941-43 (covored by from T
(Ravised). ’ anthoriza. |34711-1941 to d
Si5n o 81-8-1042,
} H. E, the
[ Governor).
Ras. Rs. Ras. Ras.
Buperintendence—
Pay of Officers we i o «+» Voted .. 4 .80C 8,200 1,630 4,800
|
Puy of Establishment .. i . .« Voted .. 144 93 45 144
|
Allowances .. o .5 . «o Voted .. 800 285 5156 1,066
Contingencies oa - . e Voied .. 56 8 48 199
Total—Superintendence—Voted ... ' 5,800 3,592 2,208 6,209
[istrict charges—
Pay of OJicers ve e o «+ VYoted .. 12,420 8,723 8,677 10,650
Pay of Establishment . e e ws Voled .. 1,29,00 87,085 41,065 1,22,434
|
'1
Allowances .. e e .. <+ VYoted .. 2975 1,876 | 1,009 2,403
|
Contingeneles s -5 &% . |
i Voted .. 11,180 6,952 | 4,228 10,497
~
e L —
Total—Distri Voted .. | 4 55555
istrict charges . 139, 1,04,586 50,969 | 1,46,074
Charged ..
e e o i3 8
Total—1 1—Registration .. { Voled .. 1,61,355 1,08,178 53,177 | 1,52,283
Charged ..




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

17

MAJOR HEAD—12—-CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR VEHICLES ACTS.

Actual
expenditure
from :
; Estimatel
Estimate ;;H"g:f) expenditure Acosunts
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 | (/0 L7 | fiom 1040-41,"
(Rovised). ¢ DYl 14-11-1041 to :
aubhoriza- -
tion of 81-3~1942.
H. E. the
Guvernor).
Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
a—CHARGES OF COLLECTION.
a—A—Charges of Collection wunder ] —Motor Vehicles Taxation | "
Act, 1931. . i
1. Pay of Establishmont S Veted .. 39 | 39 . 1,448
|
2. Allowances 3 .+ Voted .. .s . i .. 7
8. Contingenecies Voted .. 240 158 | 82 105
|
Total—a—A Charges of Collection under I—Molor Vehicles 279 ! 197 ‘ : 1,595
Taxation Act, 1¥31—Voled. | !
=TT (AT e —— ]
|
|
! !
Unde- ll—Motor Vehicles Act, 1232, ! | | ]
i 1 k
1. Puy of Establishment . . Vo'ed .. % 2,450 | 1,470 | 980 ° .
2. Allowances . Voted .. i‘ 150 | 70 i 80
|
8. Contingencies . . Voted .. | 200 | 200
4. Deduct —Amount debitable to Road Fund Reserve with the Voted .. . ‘ - l - s
Government of India. |
| I
Total —a—A—Charges of Collection under —Motor Voted .. 2,800 1,540 1,260
Vehicles Act, 192y, !
Total-—a—A—Charges of Collection—Voted .. 3,079 1,737 1,342 1,595
{
a—B—Provincial Transport Authority —Voted.
{
1. Pay of Establishment . Voied .. 984 749 242 108
2. Allowances . Voted .. 100 61 89
8. Contin encies Voted .. 750 20 7a1 |
Voted .. 1,356 877 879
4. Add—Share ﬂost of ecstaplishment eroployed on Petr:l { S d |
Rationing Schome. Charged. . 1,169 1,169 ‘
b. Deduct—Amount debitable to Road Fund Reserve with the Voted .. R —b4
Government of India, 4
. { Voted .. 1 ; 54
Total—a—B—Provincial Transport Authority o s g
Charged 1,169 B 2,169 =
;




18

ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

MAJOR HEAD—12—CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR VEHICLES ACTS.

Actual
axpt}udlture
rom
Estimated
Betimato | 5371 g0y |exponditure) y ooy,
SUB-HEADH UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 {covered by from 1910.41’
(Revised). : 24-11-1941 tc y
aunthoriza- 81.8-1942
tion of g
|'H. E, ths
Governor).
Rs. Ra. Ras. Ra,
a—C—Regicnal Transport Authority-—Votod.
i
1. Pay of Establishment o - Voted ; 2:5 J. . 225
| J '
2. Allowances . o i .+« Yoted 900 | . 900
| |
|
|
3. Contingencies . e = vs Voted .. 6,500 \ 6,800
l |
Deduct--Amount debitatle {o Roand Fund Reserve with the Votch\ & .
Gevernment of India. . as ]
Total—a—C-—Regional Transport Authority—Voted .. ‘ 7,825 7,925
\r : Mt ) R 3 -
Voted | 14,004 2,946 | 11,148 1,649
Total—a—Charges of Collecticn .. { :
Charged . . 1,169 | 1,169 |
b-~INSPECTION CF MOTOR YVEHICLES. ‘ )
1. Tay of Establi:hment s . Voted . } e [ . 787
[
Voled . :
2. Allowances e ve o i { = s B il el
Charged .. ' r
. | l
| | |
8. Contingencics s b= e +« Voted e } 9260 65 195 | 278
Voted i T n l e
Y Ote 3 |
Total—b—Insgection cf Motor Vehicles i f 5,060 3,200 1,860 ‘ 7,992
Charged ..
Voted N ghw
c—Compensaticn to focal bodies for loss of income v 22,352 22,352 46,468
from tolls and taxation cof motor vehicles, Charged .. ! ‘|
[
d=-Other charges— I—— e P “EEE
Cost of badge:, cte. A i Voled .. <00 17 | 158 r 508
Vote:
o--Charges in Ergland > S e ‘ ‘I
(_Charyyd | [ iL
[ |
; Votel .. | \
f--Loss or gain by exchunge o { ‘ "
Ciarged .. \ \
| G b
TOTAL-12—Charges cn account cf Mot Voted
Vehicles Acts. "{ la)1,706 g \I 38,548 iy
Chﬂrgfd . 1,169 | 1'169 L4
GRAND TOTAL | 42818 6,163 \ 36,712 56,617

|

(a) Included under Damnand No. 19.




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

19

DEMAND No. 6.
MAJOR HEAD—IRRIGATION.
Voted s Rs. 9,94,039
Charged i o Rs. 10,75,544
Actual
expenditure
from Estimated ‘
1-4-1841 to | expenditure
Estimate
23-11-1041 from Accounla
SUMMARY BY MAJOR HFEADS, f&l; 134;(-!42 (covered by | 24-11-1041 1040k
oviied). authorize- to
ticn of 81-8-1942.
H. E. the |
[ Governor).
. Rs.
XVII—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND o Re. = ’
DRAINAGE WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS
ARE KEPT,
A—IRRIGATION WORKS— |
(2) UNPRODUJTIVE WORKS—
WORKING EXPENSES— ‘
Voted 5,64,005 | 2,80, 69 2,83,185 5,28,372
QRISSA CANALS .. . o { |
Charged 5,011
Voted 79,193 52,561 26,692 75,822
RUSHIKULYA SYSTEM e
Charged sy |
Votel 48,497 I 48,4907
PEXSIONARY CHARGES e { |
Charged 7,844 7,344
Voted 6,91,695 3,33,430 3 58,265 6,03,694
TOTAL—XVII—IRRIGATION—WORKING {
EXPENSES { Charged .. 7,944 ] 7,344 5,011
ADD—PRO-RATA SHARE— —
Voted 2,327,889 1,51,893 76,946 1,79,460
(i) ESTABLISHMENT CHARGES v
Charged 48,663 32,442 16,221 31,161
(1) TOOLS AXD PLANT Voted 12,948 8,629 4,314 11,669
(i) ESTABLISHMENT CHARGES IN ENGLAND—Charged 2,201
TOTAL-BRORATA SHARE {Vnt(d 2,40,782 1,60,522 80,260 191119
Charged 48,663 | 2,442 16,221 343,862
|
DEDUCT—PEN:IONARY CHARGES DEBITED TO ( Voted : ; —9,710
18— O0THER REVENUE EXI’ENDITURE,i |
ETC. Charged 3 —1,758
— e e | ——— ____.._I.-_-__._
AN TOTAL{VDLM *9,32477 | 493,952 | 4,38,525  7,85,103
Charged 56,007 2,442 ‘ 23,565 36,615
17—INTEREST ON IRRIGATION WORKS FOR Charged 10,685,200 | 10,68,200 10,68 200
WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KERLT.
18—0THER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FROM | | I
ORDINARY REVENUES— | | |
A—IRRIGATION WORKS—
(1) WORKS FOR WHICH MO CATITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT— '
IRRIGATION WORKS 1N (HARGE OF JRRIGA- ¢ Voted 12,783 | 2,703 10,18 1,606
TION AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT. { |
Charged I
Mggfllblgpggf&rﬁgw WORKS [N CHARGE OF Voled ; 45978 14,158 81,135 | £0,046
(2) MISCELLANEQUS EXPENDITURE— | :
Grant-in-aid—In charge ¢f Public Worke Department Officers— Subs- 1,500 | 1,£00 | 1,£00
cription towards the up-keep of Central Board of Irrigaticn—Voted. w I
Other charges e o .. Voted el 645 | 615 J 168
Voted 59,801 16341 43,456 ‘ 1,2
TOTAL—A—IRRIGATION WORKS—{ 3 o8 oy it
Charged | J o
|

the end of the y-ar. Consequently the actual c¢xpenditure

of His

expenditure during tho pcriod covered by His E

*The Revised Estimates iuclude Provision for adjustment on sccount of pro-rata distribution, which is made at

Excellency was nil, but propor: ionate figures for 8 months for these
xcellezcy's authow 82 tien.

under the bead as recorded dur

adjustmen

ing the period covered by authorisaticn
ts have been taken as cslimaed actual



ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

20
IRRIGATION.
Actual
expenditure !
from
Estimated |
Estimste 19';‘119‘1{,:‘1’ expenditure
3 HEADS. for 1941-42 from | "
SUMMARY BY MINOR (covered by 1940-41.
(Revisad . AR e 24-11-1941
tion of | to 81-8-1942.
H. E the
Governor).
Rs. Ra. Ra. | Rs,
¥ 3 R7An ‘
B NAVIGATION, EMBANKMEST AND DRAINAGE { Voted .. | 9,24,518 84,563 1,390,575 | 2,29,511
WORKS, Charged. . | | [ (=)eso
‘ Votel 2,84,314 ‘ 1,01,203 1,83,135 | 2,92,796
TOTAL—18-OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE | .
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES. | Charged.. 9% e v | (880
ADD—PRO RATA SHARE— Voted .. | 104,078 | 69,385 84,693 98,403
(1) ESTABLISHMENT CHARGES { ‘
Charged. . | 22,830 | 14,820 7,410 16,833
(i) TOOLS AND PLANT 5 o Voted .. 5,997 | 8,998 | 1,499 6,691
(14¢) ESTABLISHMENT CHARGES IN ENGLAND—Charged. . ik l} i G 1,188
Voled .. 1,10,975 73,383 | 36,692 1,05,094
TOTAL—PRO RATA SHARE { [
Charyed . . 22,230 % 14,820 | 7,410 18,041
Voted .. i .. ‘ 9,710
ADD—PENSIONARY CHARGES.. Sn { |
’ Charged . . it v | , 1,758
Voted b) 3,934,419 1,74,552 i 2,19,827 i 4,07,600
GRAND TOTAL |
Charged . . 22.230 | 14,520 | 7,410 19,149
18—(1) OTHER REVEN(UE EXPENDITURE FINAYQOED FROM i
FAMINE RELIEF FUND— i
CAPITAL ACCOUNT ox IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS (HARGED TO ,
REVENUE— |
19—CONSTRUCTION or IRRIGATION, NAVIGATIO T, (
EMBANKMENT AND DAAINAGE WORKS—
A—FINANCED FROM FAMINE RELIEF FUND .. o !
B—FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES Voted. . 13,000 ‘ 10,495 7,504 | o
( Voted 18,000 10,496 7,504 3,123
TOTAL—19—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION
WORKS. | charged. . | | 158
ADD—PRO RATA SHARE— i
Voted 8,510 92,947 1,173 |
(i) ESTABLISHMENT CHARGES e { |
Charged . . 752 501 251 |
(i) TOOLS AND PLANT o Voted .. 470 813 157 | N
= R |
Voted 3,990 2,660 | 1,330 |
TOTAL—PRO RATA SHARE | !
Charged. . 752 501 251 "
Votal (b) 21,930 | 13,156 IL
GRAND TOTAL { ‘ 1 = -‘
Charged. . 752 | 501 251 l‘ s
CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, i 1
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGHE WORKS NOT CHARGRD
T0 REVENUE -
63—CONSTRUGTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS,
Voted 13,458,885 6,81,7 ,
GRAND TOTAL { o (a)l 3, 00 6,67,186 | 11,95,826
Charged. . 11,47,189 42,763 | 10,99,426 | 1124122
\
Vlg;c;d- Charged.
(a) Total under Ircigation 1y A . 18,48,586 IIB:':[ 189
Deduct--Amouns ralating to pre rata share bn —39,54,847 —’7 i:Gia
Amount shown in the demand P & 9,94,@' 10,756,544

(b) The Revised Estimates include

His E:':ccllcncy was nil, but
expandi‘ure during the period coversd by Hie Excellency's authorization

provision for adjustmant on ascount of pro
of the year. Consequently the netual expenditure under the head as recorded dt‘;)rin
proportionzte figures for 8 months for these adjust:

rata Gi!t.rilyutim, which is mide at the end
2 the period covered by authorization of
ments have been “tuken as estimated actual




ORISSA—_EXPENDITURE.

21

MAJOR HEAD—22—INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS.

Voted M
Charged o v

Rs, .

Rs. 1,43,307

BUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR.

Estimate |
for 194149

| (Revised),

Actual
expenditure
from
1-4-1941 to
23-11-1941
{covered by
autheriza-
tion of
H, I, the
Governor),

Estimated
expenditure
from
24-11-1941

to
81-8-1942,

Aoocounts,
1940-41.

A—INTEREST ON ORDINARY DERT—

1.RUPEE DEBT—

8. FLOATING LOANS—

DISCOUNT ON TREASURY BILLS
INTEREST ON OTHER FLOATING LOANS

5. INTEREST ON
GOVERNMENT.

6. INTFREST ON INVESTMENTS (TREASURY RILLS AND

CAVITAL GRANT).

TOTAL—A—INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT

B—INTEREST ON UNFUNDED DEBTS—
5. STATE PROVIDENT FUNDS—
INTEREST ON GENERAL PROVIDENT FUND

INTEREST ON CONTRIBUTORY PROVIDENT
FUND.

INTEREST ON I.C.5. PROVIDENT FUND

TOTAL—B—INTEREST ON UNFUNDED DEBTS—Charged

C—INTEREST ON OTHER OBLIGATIONS—
INTEREST ON ADVANCES FROM FAMINE RELIEF FUND

(1) FOR FINANCING PROVINCIAL LOAN ACQOUNT
(2) FOR COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS

\

MISCELLANKOUS

TOTAL—C—INTEREST ON OTHER OBLIGATIONS

D—TRANSFERS—
Deduct—

(1) INTEREST TRANSFERRED T0 COMMERCIAL, DEPART-
MENTS.

2) INTEREST TRANSFERRFD TO FOREST DEPARTMENT

(3} INTERRS? PORTION
ACCOURT OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS.

TOTAL—D—-TRANSFERS

GRAND TOTAL—INTEREST—Charged

LOANS TAKEN FROM THE CENTRAL

225

Rs

226

Ra.

28

325

225

a8

Charged .. |
Charged .. |

Charged ..

1,42,000
64

1,028

1,42,000
54

1,028

1,834,387
7

- 708

1,43,082

1,438,082

1,85,058

OF EQUATED PAYMENTS ON |

1,43,307

225

1,43,082

1,35,090




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

22
DEMAND No. 7.
MAJOR HEAD—25—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.
votad e . .. nl. 23.09.735-
charggd 2 =3 5 Rs. 5,20,903 (a)
Actual
expenditure
from :
Estimated
Hstimate | 1-4:1941 %o expenditure |
28-11-1941 £ Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 (covered by ro:ln 2 1940-41,
G| et 2470
tion of g
H. E. the
Governor),
A—HEADS OF PROVINCES (INCLUDING GOVERNOR’S Res. Rs. Res. Ra.
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL AND MINISTERS)—
Salary of the Governor Charged 66,000 | 44,000 22,000 66,000
Sumptuary allowance of the Governor ++ Charged 6,000 4,000 2,000 6,000
Grants-in.aid —
Contribution for passages .. Charged 672 265 417 1,216
Other charges .. s o Charged . .
Total—Heads of Provinces, ete.—Charged .. 72,672 48,255 24,417 78,216
Advigers— y L5
Pay of Officers .. g Charged 80,567 30,567 42,000
Pay of Establishment g " Voted 1,800 1,638 167 2,092
Charged 38,746 8,787 19 4,949
Allowances < . [ 4o
1 Voted 597 592 b 628
Contingencies .. &= Votal 611 589 22 708
Grants-in-aid—
Coatribution for passage Charged 459 255 234 1,159
1
| .
Charged o 34,802 34,649 g 253 48,108
Total —Advisers (b)
oted o 3,008 2,814 (194 3,368
Staff and Household of the Governor— z I ! |
A—Military Secretary or Aide-de-Camp— [f I
Pay of Officers ., T *r Charged . 9,304 5,464 | 3,840 ‘ 7,677
Pay of E-tablishment s Charged e 7,701 4,911 2,760 | 6,628
|
Allowances o's 65 A Charged ik 8,458 4,493 3,965 \ 6,934
Contingencies wiv " «. Charged 4,950 2,610 2,840 4,122
Grants-in-ajd—
Contribution for pagsage .. ve Charged . 690 | 255 435 | 1,167
Tola!—A—-Chnfgad 31,103 \ 17,763 { 13,340 26,428
B—Equipment Grants— | Ty T
Annual maintenance and repairs of furnishings grant Charged 4,000 | 3,475 595 1,785
Equipment and travelling ++ Charged 5 5 2,667
Allowances to Governor for re 1 furnishi
D or renewals of furnishings of Charged 8,000 3,750 1,250
Furniture (Capital grant) o & Charged = : ”
Purchase of Motor Car
i Charged 8,900 8,900 5 »
Total-—B——Gkarged 17,905 16,130 ‘ 1,775 | 4452
TOTAL—STAFFAND HOUSEHOLD OF [
T
HE GOVERNOR Charged| 49,008 35,803 l 1us | 3088

(a) Tha figure exclules Rg,

1,74,280 raprasent; isi
contract allowances ang tour expences of Hp. E. th:an(g}cf::;;lr::on

for salary, Sumnpluary allowsnce, passage, staff and household,

(b) This reprosents expenditurs ip r28pect of the

before 24th November 1947 but would be actually adjusted in the acco

Adviser ani the establishment under him which relates to sorvice rendered

unts of December 1941.




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE. 23

25—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

! Actual
expenditure
- from Estimated
Estimate 1-4-1941 to | expenditure
BUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941-42 a9-11-1941 c o Acam{nta’
| (Revised (covered by | £4-11-1941 | 1940-41.
ovined). authoriza- to
' tion of | B1-8-1942,
| H. B. the
j Governor).

Secretarial Staff of the Governor— Ras, Rs. Ras, s
Pay of Officers .. = £ .. Charged .. 26,011 17,155 9,756 27,743
Pay of Establishment .o Charged .. 12,297 7,955 4,342 11,112
Allowances 4 v o .+ Oharged .. 8,967 1,921 2,046 6,208
Contingencies ol e e .. Oharged .. 2,000 1,558 442 2,683
Graints-in-aid—

Contributions for passage b we  ORarged .. 672 255 417 | 1,855
Total—Secretarial Staff of the Governor— Charged .. 45,847 26,844 17,008 47,836
Minor head—Other charges .. e .. Charged .. 120 119 2 2,609
Expenditure from Contract Allowances—
Houschold charges . . o i +.  Charged .. 5,600 3,352 2,248 6,162
Motor Car charges .. i L. .« Charged .. 4,200 2,521 4,118
660
Amount not distributed for want of particulars .. Charged .. . 1,019 o
Total—Expenditure from Contract Allowances— Charged .. 9,800 6,892 2,908 10,275
Tour Expenses—
Bpecial train and railway fare and freight .. Charged .. 19,000 6,026 12,974 25,370
Miscellan:ous tour charges .. e «+ Charged .. 16,000 5,489 10,511 14,698
Maintenance of saloon o e .. Charged .. ; 7,800 8,769 | 4.041 7,518
Total —Tour Expenses — Charged .. 42,500 15,274 27,626 47,586
Ministers—
Pay of Officers — W S .« Charged .. 4,851 = LR
Pay of Officers s e B v»  Voted ., 421 s 4’3% A
Pay of Eatabhehmam P s ws - Voked . . 1,784 " 1,784 16
Allowances % e & .. Charged .. 2,500 . 2:530 27
l.llolvgancea' e . s s V'ol,eel & 1,246 s 1,246 86
Conlingencies .. o . o uRoked. s 1,890 e 1,890 8,890
Voted .. 5,361 . 5,361 3,992
Total—Miristers
Charged .. 7,851 = 7,351 27
B—LEGISLATIVE BODIES—
Provincial Legislative Assembly —
Pay of Officers - e 2L ++«  Charged .. -4 i e o
Pay of Offi ers 1
Salaries of M. L. As. 3 L3 Ll .. Voted . 14,810 . 14,810 18,817
Pay of Estabuahmant e i o NVoted .. 8,043 3,716 4,337 9,119
Allowances i o +o Charged .. s i s X9
A]lo:\:ull\ s o Vi Ay .+ Vote e 11,471 |- 809 11,162 3,461
Contingencies .. o . - Voted .. 8,050 887 8,113 2,255
Voted .. 38,274 4,862 33,412 33,652
Total—Provincial Legislative Assembly {
Charged .. . e e ¥
Election for Legislature —
A—Tlection chargos—
Pay of Officers . Ch
Payof Ommm & :: :: . Gfgﬂd . .a e .
Pay of Establishment - s 3 :fg:egl . Ig,ggg 1(’.5}3 ‘gfg e ]‘GO?
Allowaneces - LY .o ’ s 1,972 4,594
Allowances 45 g vgf'g'd ' 'T 000 . .’ 922 i 07 EY
Contingencies e o i Vot:)d e 29'800 15' - A e
Ci . iy f ,934 | 16,316 545
\
Total —A—Voied .. 53,540 32,474 21,066 9,416




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

.24
25—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.
Actual
expenditure
from
° | Estimated
Estimate 19-3-:?—4119:; expenditure Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHIOH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-43 (covered by from 1940-41
: (Revised). | ° uthoriza- | 24-11-1941 '
$ian of to 81-3-1942.
H. B, the
Governor).
Rs, Rs, Rs. Ras.
B—Commissions for trial of Election Petitions—
Pay of Officers s . .Charged. .
Pay of Officors e . . Voted ‘
Pay of Establishment . .. Voted :
Allowances e S . .Charged. . '
Allowances yoted I.
Contingencies e -4 .. Voted
Voted wa ‘ .
Total—B
Charged
Voted
Total—Election for Legislature { S840 IeA74 ARG - o
Charged = 2
C—Becretariat and Headquarters Establishments— TR
Civil Secretariat— {
A—Translator’s Department— I
Pay of Officers 3 .. Voied 4,520 8,383 | 1,182 2,087
Pay of Establishment +- Voted 2,078 1,378 800 1,179
Allowancos o4 h .. Voted 12 G J 6 .
Contingencies : ..Votel 200 59 ?’ 141 198
i
[
Total—A—Voted 6,810 4,731 | 2,079 4,064
B—Home, Finance and Revenues Departments— |
Pay of Officors .. ' . .Charged. . 55,895 29,458 / 23,877 49,519
Deduct—Recoveries on account of family allotment Charged. . ‘ | —4,282
of officers.
. |
ay of Officers - Voted .. 26,150 15,985 | 10,215 84,090
Y 7 i
ay of Establishment 4 .. Voied 1,10,600 78,871 | 87,220 | 1,07,012
Vot ‘
Total—B { e 1,36,750 | 89,306 | 47,444 1,42,002
Charged. .
e ol 53,835 29,458 23,877 45,287
—Education, Development and Heallh and 1 -
e P a and Loeal Self-Government |
Pay of Officers
. .Chargad. . 27,786 18;226 9 560
Pay of Officers .. . .. Voted ‘
40,651 28,247 | 19,404
Pay of Establishment 2 - Woked ‘. y
43,407 29,005 | 14,402
Nowed i o
Total—C { Vi \ 84,058 57,252 26,806 74,908
ged. .,
27,7
D_'Illwn Commerce and Labour DeparENGnts_ I_—'—i = 18;226 9,560 281‘573
Pay of Officers ..
- +Charged. .
Pay of Oficers s 26,200 17,200 9,000 25,000
Pay of Establishment i A 6,600 4,400 2,200 6,547
__fl_”i 20,876 10,855 26,054
Voted L
Total-p { pond 38,331 25,276 13,055 | 34,602
argea, . 2
6,200 17,200 9,000 25,000




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

25—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Actua]
cxpenditure
from Estimated
Estimate | 1:4:1941 to expenditure
, 23-11-1441 from
BUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941-42 (covered by |24-11-1941 ¢ Acoounts,
Reviged), | \COTro0 OF 462 °  1940-41.
(Revised). | uthoriza- | 81-3-1942.
tion of
H. E. tho
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Ras. Ra,
E—Allowanees—
Allowances Charged .. 2,000 1,042 958 928
Allowances 14 o Voted .. 2,830 1,759 1,001 1,984
 Voted 2,830 1,739 1,091 1,934
Total—E i
Charged .- 2,000 1,042 958 928
F—Contingencies e o Voted . 52,680 81,040 22,640 37,678
F (i) Grants-in-aid—
Contribution for passage e Charged 2,208 765 1,438 3,541
Total F (i) Charged .. 2,203 765 1,438 3,541
G—Reforms Deparlment (Temporary)—
Puy of Officers Charged !
Pay of Officers Voted .
Pay of Establishmant Voted .
Allowances Charged ..
Allowances .. o s .« Voted
Conti :gencies. . Voted
" Voted . r
Total—G {
Charged
PN
H—Grants and Sub.idies . . v V%eﬂ 1 5 1,892 843 544 1,272
I—Election to Local Boards and Municipalitie; Voted 202 202 . 6,190
J—Deduct—Charges recoverabla from Government Voted .
Deparéments, ece.
(1) Deduet—Rocoveries from Governmen® of India on Voted . —3,259 —3,252 —2,0974
account of [’ress Adviser and ataff.
(2) Deduct—Recoveries on account of elections to —202 .e —202 —6,104
local bodies and municipalities. Voted ..
Charged 685 .o 685 646
Amount pryable by the Provincial Government
for charitable endowment works, Voted 1,076 s 1,076 1,115
Voted 3,21,675 2,10,394 | 1,11,281 | 2,94,682
Total—Civil Secretariat .. {
Charged .. 1,12,209 66,691 45,518 1,03,920
Public Service Commiss’on (Share cost) .. «« Charged 18,181 18,181 . 18,387
Local Fund Audit B tablishment—
Voted 80,112 . 82,112 26,663
Share cost of Liocal Fund Audit Establishment o { )
Charged .. 3,57 .o 3,676 8,280
Voted 5 30,112 . 30,112 26,669
Tﬂhl-l-ocll Fund A'ﬂdit E‘tnblinhment e { P :
Charged .. 3,576 3,576 3,250




25 ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

26—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.
i T
Actual
expenditure
|, rom Estimated
| | 1-4= to : [
Estimate 12;1119_4]1941 exp«;:xdlturol A counts,
BUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-432 (covered by ’ 21_110'111941 | 1940-41,
(Revised). uthoriza- | 5 |
[ S £ |to 81-3-1942,
| tion o |
| H. E. tho ‘
' Governor).
: | - !
Ras. Rs. ' Rs. ’I Ra.
1
D—Commissioners— '
Office of the Revenue Commissioner— |
A—Main Office—
Pay of Officers AL . Es Charged .. | 39,600 26,400 13,200 i 42,397
Deduct—Reooveries on account of family allotment of Charged .. —12,520 —8,674 —3,946 —14,450
f] s
P o Oibeas a &? .. Veted..| 1128 18,578 7,550 18,060
Pay of Establishment i 3% o= Yoted .. 74,702 50,196 24,£06 70,268
Allowances o e e .+ Charged .. 3,748 2,541 1,207 8,298
Allowances bt 5 s veo Yotod .. 1,510 1,015 625 1,725
Uontingencies 3ty =4 e oo Voted U 9,416 6,107 3,900 11,580
Grants-in-aid— |
Centribution for passage i ds .. Charged .. | 912 <7 912 Ly
Voted " 1,086,786 70,896 35,800 | 1,01,639
Total—A {
Charged .. 31,740 20,867 11,373 33,562
B—Private Estates Department— 5
Pay of Establishment e g -2 Yoted .. 8,077 2,018 } 1,762
1,057
Allowances 3 9. A e ~Voted . s 2
Contingencies .lu - war - Voted o S ..
Total—-B—Voted .. 3,077 2,020 1,057 1,763
C—Partition Establishment—
Pay of Establishment; o s oo Voted ., 571 878 198 512
Allowinces sk . o .+ VYoled ..
Contingercles % v as +o  Voted ..
Total -C—Voted .. 571 378 193 512
Voted > 1,10,434 73,294 37,140 1,03,914
Total—D—Commissioners :
Charged .. 31,740 20,367 11,373 33,362
E—District Administration— E
General Establishment—
a. Pay of Officers box «« Charged .. £,05,000 1,14.769 90,231 1,99,871
b. Pay of Officers > +«+» Vobted .. 8,80,684 2,17,848 1,12,841 8,05,001
¢. Pay of Establishment oie = v Voted 2,12,000 1,42,5653 69,447 2,04,763
d. Allowances a e e «+ Charged ., 19,000 10,721 8,279 22774
e- Allowances - o -+ Voted .. 72,518 47,187 26,381 69,761
. Conti i
{: Sontihgeistcy Voted .. 99,050 87,275 41,775 90,124
g- G‘ra)nta-in-nid—
%) Contribution for cost of A b Y
o paseage -+ Charged ., 1,522 1,020 502 5,153
41) Reformation works, ete.
Voted .. 2,500 J 2,500 5,000
e ke
Total—Grants-in-aid 5 { Vated ., 2,500 .- 2,500 5,000
Charged .. L4 1,020 502 5,153
Total { Jued e | TATE | 464008 2,52,944 | 6.83,639
'8
harged .. 2,25,522 1,26,510 99,012 2,27,298




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE., 27

26—GENERAL ADMINISTRATIOR.

_‘ Actual
| exp;a;::;:.ule .
wumvon, | ot | LEHAL | ceaitos | g
BUB-HFADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL DE: ACCOUNTRD FOR. ‘;’;{33;";5‘,,2 (covered by | o, O™ | "19:0-41.
| authorizs- |, a7 5.194.
E I;fulg.otf];e
Governor).
SRR e S do de=ri = -t  FEREAEREER
Res. Rs. Rs. Rs.
h.—Treasury Establishment—
Pay of Establishment .. « Voled .. 56,500 87,063 :9,431 55,876
Allowances , . . Voted .. 1,181 736 295 630
Contingencies Voted .. 5,182 2,857 2,935 4,857
Total—h—Voted .. 62,813 40,662 22,151 o 61,353
{ Vot.d 7,80,565 5,05,47C 2,75,095 _?.44.992
Total—E—General Establichment
| Charged .. 2,865,522 1,26 510 99,012 2,27,298
Subdivisional Esteblishmernts—
Pay of Establishment .. . Voted .. 1,16,000 76,774 89,226 1,11,348
Allowances. . Voted .. 20,783 12,831 7,902 19,324
Total—Subdivisicnal Establishmente—Voted .. 1,36,733 89,605 47,128 | 1,30,670
Other Establishments—
A—Taluk Establishments—
Pay of Estabishment .. . Voted .. 1,12,500 80,919 31,581 1,19,416
Allowances. . . Voted .. 28,600 18,261 9,789 28,059
Contingencies Voted .. 1,586,000 48,038 87,967 1,18,949
Total—A—Voted .. 2,76,500 | 1,47,213 1,29,287 | 2,66424
B—Raiyatwari Village Servica— |
Pay of Establishment. . . Voted .. 1
Allowances. . Voted .. 1,76,300 1,14,055 62,245 " 1,78,618
Contingencies o . Voted . J. ) J
Total—B—Voted .. ) 1,76,300 1,14,055 62,245 1,73,618
C—Proprictary Estates Village Service— }
Pay of Establishment . . Voted . : } ]
Allowanoes . . Voted .. r 1,86,002 1,19,509 | - 66,401 1,84,868
Contiogencies Votad .. J E J.
Total —C—vVoted .. | 1,86,000 | 1,19,509 66,491 | 1,84,858
D—Process-serving E.tablishment—
Pay of Establishment . . Voted .. 51,680 81,590 20,000 | 50,490
Alowances. . 5 Voted .. 11,707 4,804 6,908 8,049
Contingencies Wated 8,400 2,085 1,316 8,820
Total—D—Voted .. 66,787 38,479 28,308 62,769
E—Staging Bungalows—
T'ay of Establistment . . L Watedis s
Allowances . . Voted . *!
Contingencies A
Total—E—Voted ..




ORISBA—EXPENDITURE.

28
256—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.
Actual
expenditure 4
from Eetm:’m.ed
. 1-4-1941 to | expenditure
Estimate | g17.1941 | from. | Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH '1HE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 19_41-42 (covered by 24-11-1941 1940-41.
(Revised). | uiporiza- | to B1-8-1943,
tion of
| H. E. the
Governor).
Res, Ras. Rs. Rs.
F—Cemetery Establishment not attached to Churches .. Voted.. 166 73 93 149
G-—~Cattle Pounds—
Pay of Establishment e . -+ Voted.. 3,580
Allowances I 0 o e Voted.. p 2,807 4,828 6,783
Contingencies . Voted. . 4,100 )
Total—G —YVoted. . 7,630 2,807 4,823 6,783
H—Charges on secount of Land Acquisition Establishment .. Voted..
Deduct—Charges rcecverable .. o .tk e }
Total—Other Establishments—Voted. . 7,13,383 | 4,22,136 | 2,91,247 | 6,94,601
G—Miscellaneous—
Discretionary Grants by Heads of I'rovinocs, ete,—
At the dispoeal of—
His Excellency the Governor .. s .. Voted., 7,500 1,017 6,458 9,910
Adviser to h) Governor ok k v Voted.. 1,890 440 950 ..
The Hon'ble Ministers vs  Voted.. 6,110 Y 6,110 .
The } evenue Commissioner ye Aotad: 2,000 750 1,260 1,999
The District Olticera «s Voted.. 6,500 1,519 4,981 6,069
The S _bdivisional Cflicers . Voted.. 1,800 398 1,402 1,645
Total—Discretionary Grants—Voted. . 25,300 4124 21176 | 19,623
Expenditure from Rural Reconstruztion Grant .. Voted.. 80,000 19,288 60,667 ‘ 60,815
Miscellaneons— 4
(1) Centribution (o the Government of Bihar on account of Charged. . 8,550 b 8,550 3,535
the cost of training scleeted candidates of the I. C. 8.
(2) Contribution for passage of I. C. 8. ‘e .+ Charged. . a ~ .
Voted A% 1,05,300 23,457 81,843 80,438
Total—G—Miscellaneous
. Charged an 8,550 o 2,660 3,685
H—Charges in England— —
A—Scceretary of State for India—
Other jtems ««Charged. . 120 93 27
B—High Commissioner of India— '
Balaries and Expenscs of the High Voted .. 3,860 8,360 8,560
Commissioner’s Department,
Other charges e 8 . Voted .. . .o s 95
) Voled .. 7,960 3,810 4,650 13,875
Leave galarics and deputation pay
Charged. . ille o 5 e
Allotment of pay of officers . .gharged. . 12,620 5,067 7,453 18,938
ot. o
Sterling Overseas pay {Chm- 2
. ged. . 25,240 10,774 14,466
Stores for India «+ Charged. . e e 5 22‘??;
L 3 Voted ... 11,320 3,310 8,0
Total—Cliarges in England { Charged, . 37,880 R 2}'91;; 1 ‘;,1043308
§ Voted 50 19 3
o i Rk 8
T o%8 or guin by exchange { Charged. . (o _{E’_ 59 =3 \ 27‘:3’
Voted % - i
TOTAL—25-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION { 23,09,735 | 13,67,828 | 9,41,907 | 21,43.453
C
harged 6,95,183 4,15,561 2,79,622 6,91,730
GRAND TOTAL .. Fia N i ramsselr e - —————
30,04,918 | 17,83,389 ‘ 12,21,529 | 28,35,183




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

29

DEMAND No. 8

MAJOR HEAD—27—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.

Judges— Charged ..

Voted .. 7 .. Rs. 4,45,136
Charged .. s - Rs. 1,95,284
Actual
expe;uditura
rom
Estimated
Estimate é;ﬁgi; ;f expenditure
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. |for 1941-42 (covered b from Aocounts,
(Revised). | oo8 a |24-11-1941 to|  1940-41.
A matine 1 91.8:1043.
tion of
H, B. the
Governor).
HIGH COURT AND CHIEF COURTS. Ras. Rs. Rs. Ras.
Uontribution payable to the Government of Biher for the Charged .. 1,385,000 1,35,000 1,30,000
High Court.
Total—Charged .. 1,35,000 | 1,35,000 1,380,000
LAW OFFICERS.
A—Xegal Remembran:er and High Court Pleaders—
Pay of Officera . Charged .. 6,000 4,000 2,000 6,000
Pay of Officers . - Voted .. 2,400 1,400 1,000 2,400
Pay of Establishment - Voted 1,800 1,168 637 1,229
Allowan. es . Charged .. 2,500 383 2,117 7,430
Allowanoes . Voted 1,512 901 611 1,880
Cnnﬂnsenclel . Voted . 9.900 595 2,205 9,'!75
Contribution payable to the Govsrnment of Bihar Voted -
for servioss of Law Officer.
Voted 8,512 4,059 4,453 7,734
Total—A
Oharged .. 8,500 4,383 4,117 13,430
B~1\lufassal Establishment—
Pay of Hatablishment .- . . Voted 5,784 8,856 1,928 5,884
Allowanoes = o e . Voted 15,000 8,778 15,5588
6,201
Contlngencies . Voted 20 46 10
Total—B—Voted 20,804 12,675 | 8,129 21,477
C—Law Reporter—
Otmtribution payable tothe Government of Bibar for Voted .. s . :
Law Reporter.
Total—C—Voted oo J
Voted 29,316 16,734 12,582 | 29,211
TOTAL—LAW OFFICERS ..
Charged .. 8,600 4,383 4,117 13,420
CIVIL AND SESSIONS COURTS. ‘
Pay of Officers .. .. Charged .. 43,762 25,113 18,649 | 40,505
Pay of Officors .. o a4 i ++ Voted 1,18,500 81,803 87,107 1,20,658
Pay of Establishment .. Voted 1,156,000 75,125 40,875 | 1,156,752
Contribution to Bihar for Stamp Reporter’s pay plus leave Voted .o £95
and pension contributions.
Copyists’ Establishments— !
Pay of Establishment ... ++ Voted 4,300 2,614 ’ 1,686 4,329
|
Allowances «. Charged .. 2,300 1,243 | 1,057 8,271
Allowances B e +% .. Voted 25,000 16,561 8,429 23,827
Contingencies ot v voted .. 22,000 12,082 | 9,918 21,408
Grants-in-aid— [
Contribution for paseage of District and Sessions 912 ‘ 912 | 1,079




OR1SSA—EXPENDITURE.

30
27—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.
Actual
expenditure
from
Estimated
Estimate | 1:4-1941to expenditure
1941-49 23-11-1941 1 lmnnh.
BUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL, BE ACCOUNTED FOR. !o;‘ lse.d (coversd by 4 20?941 1940-41,
(Revised). -\ " uthorisa: zg B-i-t;-lm
tion of |*© i
H. E. the
Governor).
Re. Rs. Ra. Re.
Proorss-serving Establishment—
Pay of Establiskment Voted .. 61,125 40,800 20,825 60,870
Allowanoes e % bl Voted .. 2,200 1,066 1,144 851
Contingencies A s'a v Voted . 30 2 28 14
Total—Voted .. 63,355 41,858 21,497 60,735
Voted .. 3,49,155 2,29,633 | 1,19,522 3,67,104
TOTAL—CIVIL AND SESSIONS COURTS ..
Charged 46,974 26,356 20,618 46,158
CRIMINAL COURTS.
General Establishment—
Pay of Establishment e o «+ Voted .. 18,000 11,647 6,858 17,248
Allowances i2 vie - YVoted .. 500 70 430 209
COontingencies i Voted .. 85,500 28,979 19,221 87,070
Compensation—
Contribution to Local Bodies, Forest Panchayats and others Voted .. 11,540 8,755 7,785 6,840
in lieu of Magisterial Fines.
| I
Total—General Establishment—Voted .. | 65,540 | 38751 | 26,789 \ 61,367
Deduct—Amount recovered from the Indian States Voted .. —880 —BB80 .. J —880
TOTAL—CRIMINAL COURTS—Voted .. 64,660 37,871 26,789 60,487
Pleadorship and Mukhtearship Examination charges
Contribution payable to the Government of Bihar towards the
expenses of the Commitiee of Legal Education.
Charges in England—
Secretary of State—
Law charges (other charges) .. 5 el Yoloed .. 2,000 o 2,000 o
High Commissioner—
Sterling Overseas pay .. e ..Charged .. 4,800 ' 2,000 2,800 4,800
Voted .. 2, .
Total—Charges in England { 5 000 e
Charged 4,800 2,000 2,800 4,800
Toss or gain by exchange. . - = {Voted o 6 . b
Charged
10 7 3 9
TOTAL—27—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE . {vma 0| 4481381 284238 | 1.60.808 | 446802
Chargld 1,95,284 32,746 1,62,638 1393139‘
GRAND TOTAL £,
6,40,420 | 3,16,984 | 3,23,436 6,40,196




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

81

DEMAND No. 9.

MAJOR HEAD—28—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.

Voted ... Rs. 368,348
Charged ser uRE: 1,550
i Actual |
expenditure
from | '
Estimated
Estimate 1254 }filﬁlitf expenditure | , . unte
BUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1041-42 : | “trom UH
.- | (covered by | 1040-41.
(Revised). : 124-11-1941 to
suthoriza. \%g) 3 7o4g
tlon of g
H. E. the
Governcr).
Ra, Rs. Rs. Re.
“JAILS.
Major Head—TJails and Convict Bettlements—
Minor Head—Jails—
Suaperintendence—
ay of Establishment .
Allowances e .
Contingencies . e
Total
A—Establishment—
a. District and Special Jails—
Pay of Officers. . e e .. Charged.. 1,650 1,150 400 2,252
Pay of Officers. . o : .. Voted .. 2,650 1,660 1,000 1,926
Pay of Establishment A . Voted €6,500 43,286 28,264 64,660
Voted 69,150 44,886 24,264 66,581
Total-—a {
Charged 1,660 1,150 400 2,252
b. Bubsidiary Jails—
Pay of Officers .+ Charged..
Pay of Officers . Voted 8,900 2,608 1,297 8,886
Pay of Establishment . Voted 49,200 82,968 16,232 46,660
Total—)—Voted .. 53,100 35,571 17,529 50,036
Voted 1,22,250 80,457 41,793 | 1,16,617
Total—A
Charged .. 1,550 1,160 400 2,252
B—Distary Churges—
a. Dislrict and 8pecial Jails—
Rutions i .+ Voted 70,200 492,407 27,798 63,768
Contingencies .o, YOLOd . 1,000 871 129 903
Total—a—Voted .. 71,200 43,278 27,922 54,656
b. Subsidiary Jails—
Rations e " o .. Voted .. 46,000 29,680 16,820 35,704
Contingencies o .. Voted 1,000 845 155 L1717
Total—b—Voted .. 47,000 30,525 16,475 36,881
Total—B—Voted .. | 1,18,200 | 73.803 | 44,397 | 91,837
C—Hospital Charges—
a. District and Special Jails a4 ik .« Voted .. 8,400 2,645 4,855 7,973
b. Bubsidiary Jails o . Voted .. 2,500 891 1,609 2,864
Total—C—Voted .. 10,900 4,436 6,464 10,335
D—Clothing and Bedding of Prisoners—
District and Special Jails - .. Voted 13,000 2,001 10,999 15,144
Subsidiary Jails . .. Voted 4,600 317 4,282 8,226
Total—D—Voied .. | 17,600 | 2,318 | 15,282 24370
E—Allowances— & =5
a. District and Special Jailg—
Travelling allowance s .. Voted 1,500 999 501 1,168
Other allowances 1 oo Woked . 1,728 754 974 266
Total—a—Voted .. 3,228 1,753 1,475 1,429
b. Bubsidiary Jajls—
Travelling ailowance ¥ . Voted .. 1,400 508 802 1,410
Other allowances .. Voted 2,686 1,297 1,239 1,059
Total—b—Voted .. 3,936 1,805 2,131 2,469
Total—E—Allowances—Vot:d 7,164 3,558 3,636 3,898




32 : ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

28—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.
Aotual
ﬂnpa{::::um Eatimated
Eugont | £ l0 oxniion |
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANI WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-49 (covered by | 24-11-1941 1940-41.
(Revised). | uthoria- |to 81-3-1942.
H.tllgf tolia
Governor).
Rs. Rs. JJ Rs. Ra,
F—Banitation Charges— l
Distriot and Speeial Jails W, o T b | 2,000 1,008 k = L1581
 Subsidiary Jails .. b v .o Voted .. HK0 149 - RAY
Total—F—Votel .. 3,900 2,299 |  1601| 4,080
G—Charges for moving Prironers—
District and Bpocial Jails re aip .« Voted .. 5,000 3,044 l 1,956 4,275
Subsidiary Julls o T o .+ Voted ., 4,500 4,033 / 468 6,116
Total —G—Voted .. 9,500 7,076 |  2424| 901
H-—Contingenoiee—
District and Special Jalls Lt e .+ Yotod .. 22,000 9,142 12,8568 20,047
Bubs diary Jails e i o .« Voted .. 12,000 5,860 | 6,140 12,295
Total—H—Voted .. 34,000 15,002 18,938 32342
I—Livestock, Tosls and Plant— {
District and Special Jails > 3 1 Woted .. 2,700 856 2,844 » 8,105
Subsidiary Jails o I 7 oo XOBA 1,500 193 =4 307 Ji 1,765
Total—I—Voted .. 4,200 | 549 | 3651 4,870
J-—0Charges for Police custody <a . .. Voted .. 5,717 8,600 2,111 6,699
K—CGharges payable to other Governments ik v Votsd . 4,105 741 3,864 2,454
L—Charges on account of per.ons detained uncer epocial Acts  Voted ..
] Voted .. 3,37,636 1,93,845 1,43,691 3,05,563
Total—Jails {
Charged 1,650 1,150 400 2,262
Jail Manufactucos— ’
Establishment PEs s Vetad o, 1,812 786 5%6 1,378
Allowances s v o s Voted \.
District and Bpecial Jails—Contingencies o «»  Voted .. 16,500 | (a) 11,000 ’ 5,500 8,757
Sabsidiary Jeils—Contingencies .. A v Yoted .. 3,000 (a) 2,000 I 1,000 2,089
Net Total—Jail Manutactures—Voied . "Zl.—s;zil 13,786 l 7,026 12,174
Charges in England— FEA §E5 ey
High Commisgioner—
Btores for Inlia
Total—Charges in Englang IR i e e e — ey R
Loss or gain by exchange = £y Voted ..
a { Charged
TOTAL_”_MSI,E%T?‘RE?&;V'CT { z::d .y 3,58,348 | 2,07,631 1,50,717 3,17,737
» rged I
GRAND TOTAL ; 3 591::: i '“““"ﬂ‘a— i
= Gl 2,08,781 | 1,51,117 3,19,98)
(a) The expenditure under the

Department, which is taken as reducti i im

. & 1 . M H n ; i i
District and Special Jails ’ and Rs. 3.00% un(:ifc:ﬁps?agggm. ‘;lt?e '?ﬂt Ry xpeud

acocunts are Rs, 25,818 and Rs. 4 Wi far o SCAlS ¥

5 248 respectiv B -
v aken at Rs. 11,000 under “ Distriot and ggeclia??ati)igﬁ'ﬂl:?“:u;gffﬂwp ortionate share of adiics.. ¥




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

88

DEMAND No. 10.
MAJOR HEAD—29—POLICE.

Voted s .. Rs. 20,84,715.
Charged .. .. Rs. 2,09,062.
Actual
expenditure
from
Estimated
Estimate ;;11]?4119 :f expenditure |, o
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 from =
r (covered by 1940-41.
(Revised), | {Sorere: 94-11-1941
ROLlEA: |4, 81.8-1943
tion of :
H. E. the
Governor).
a—SUPERINTENDENCE. Ra. B B -
1. Pay of Officers .. Charged .. 29,980 20,339 9,691 29,851
2. Pay of Establishment .. Voted .. 25,200 16,811 8,389 23,906
B. (i) Allowances - kg e .. Charged .. 2,509 1,404 1,096 4,508
(i3) Allowances .« Voted 750 855 395 633
4. Contingencies—Contract . Voted 2,600 1,015 1,585 2,015
5. Contingencies—Non-contract i 5 .+ Voted 4,420 1,818 2,607 7,491
Voted 32,970 19,994 12,976 34,944
Total—a— Superintendence { |
. Charged. . 32,430 21,743 10,687 32,359
b—DISTRICT EXECUTIVE FORCE.
A—Distriet Police—
1. Pay of Officers .. a .. Charged. . 98,000 60,230 37,780 93,183
2. Pay of Officers . Voted 22,000 18,781 8,269 25,492
8. Polios Force—
(i) Bxecutive Subordinates .. .. Yoted 4,20,400 2,77,6561 1,i2,849 4,08,637
Deduct—Recoveries on account of family allotment of officer Voted —400 —268 —132 —80
(si) Constabylary . . A oo .. Voted 7,70,000 5,08,682 2,61,368 7,69,055
Total—3— Voted 11,90,000 7,85,915 4,04,085 | 11,77,612
4. Pay of Establishment .. Voted 54,000 85,450 18,560 61,966
|
5. (5) Allowances = =5 X . Voted .. 2,53,960 1,41,706 1,12,254 2,19,793
(i4) Allowances «. Charged .. 18,784 11,111 7,673 17,414
6. Contingencies—Contract S . Voted 74,000 43,606 30,304 74,389
7. Contingencies—Non-contract . Voted 1,95,000 1,01,189 93,861 1,62,661
8. Grants-in-aid—
Contribution for cost of passages of Indian Police Charged ..
8ervice Officers. w 8,668 1,298 2,370 6,518
9. Hospital Charges—
(#) Pay of Establishment .. S .. Voled 9,100 6,146 2,954 9,150
(i) Allowances .. % .. Voted 400 245 155 898
(i) Contingencies—Contract .. Voted 2,670 1,882 1,338 2,612
(iv) Contingencics—Non-confract i .« Voted 6,750 3,134 8,606 6,699
Total—9—Voted 18,000 | 10,847 8,053 | 18,759
Voted 18,07,860 | 11,37,394 | 6,70,466 | 17,20,622
Total—b—A—District Police
{ Charged.. | 1,800,452 73,629 47,823 | L1715




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE,

34
29—POLICE.
Actual
' axp:_nditure
rom
Estimated
1-4-1941 to %
: Estimate | | expenditure
23-11-1941 Accounts,
BUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. tofrle 19_“&}42 (covered by o {lic:xlngn 1940-41,
(Beyised). authoriza- ;
tion of | to 81-8-1942.
| H. E. the
' Governor),
-3 S ———— _——— i i
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
B—OCther Police—Police Expansion Scheme on account of the War, 198¢.
I—Agency Funclions— |
1. Pay of Officers .. >s - .. Voted .. ! 4,320 2,893 1,427 8,260
2. Police Force— '
(i) Exeoutive Subordinates . . e s Noiod s { 16,400 10,847 5,558 14,344
(i) Constabulary e = -+ Voted .. ' 26,000 16,145 9,855 26,378

Total—2—Police Force—Voted 42,400 26,992 15,408 40,722

8. Pay of Establichment e £ .. Voted .. | 1,110 724 28 483
4. Allowances .k Ve . aw.  Voted. .. l 12,750 6,620 6,130 13,115
5. Coutingencies—QOontract .. X ox Votsd .. | 1,000 915 85 672
6. Contingencles—Non-contract . . 5 oo Vobted .. | 2,150 810 1,840 9.m

Total—~I—Agency Functions—Voted .. 63,730 38,454 25,276 59,428

I
l

II—Other Protective Dutise—

1. Constabulary . o .o an o Notod . ) 1,910 1,388 572 8,106
2. Allowanoces i £ = +« Voted .. ,‘ 800 62 238 872
8. Contingencies—Contract . - wnt. VotSd % \ 40 g 40 15
4. Contingencies—Non-contract . . 5 v WVoled .. ‘. 15-0- 3 147 80
Total—II—Other Protective Duties—Voted .. 2,400 1,403 997 3,573
I1I—Railway Proteotion— j
1. Police Foree—
() Exceutive Subordinates . . = <« Voted .. .
(#4) Constabulary. . oa oy < Voted .. ve o o 2,610
Total—1—Police Force—Voted .. = oy % 2,510
2. Allowances i S 55 vs Vobed .. oA o oe 378
5. Contingencies—Contract 4 . «v - Yoled .. e ' o o7t L 156
4. Contingencies—Non-contract s vo - Voled .. e | W = 46
Total—IIT—Railway Protection—Voted .. 5 iy s 2,949

Total—b—B-—Police Expansion Scheme on account of Voted
the War, 1939,

66,130 39,857 26,273 65,950

Deduct—Amount recoverabls from Government of India . . Voted .. —52,980 | (b)—35,320 17,620 —387,882
¢ —35, —17,63
Deduct—Amount recoverable from Railway Board «« Voted 5,781
. +5,1
Total—b—B—Other Police, etc.—Voted .. 13,150 | (a)4,537 8,613 33,849
» * L)

e—Deduct—Recoverics on account of cost of Police guard f
supplied to raflways and o‘her Gover:ﬁne;t: AT T £ —4.%0 T
and to the Irrigation Department,

R e [ G

Vv
Total—b—District Executive Force g R R 11,41,882 | 6,74,178 | 17,48,532
Charged.. | 120,459 72,629 47,823 | 1,172,115

(a) Recoveries from the Government of Indi i
made % e oy trom the Gove 1t of india are taken in reduotion of expendi i i
ey sboreion T 7SS, nt, g SRR e s . e ecovrs e
a proportionate reasov, T Vel 122 1s higaer thin the Rayi et bet ’
sy . gz}? of (—) Ra. 85,820 for 8 moinths has been shown 2:83.‘: (b')m;ggﬁ?mg" t}l;zm;:? ﬁl}’fmye‘} ;ezgroﬁ:
of pr




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE. ab
29—POLICE.
Actual
expenditure
frum Estimated
Estimate | 1-4-1941 to expenditure Assouite.
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHIOH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-43 26-11-14 Jom 1940-41.
(Reviged) (covered by |24-11-1941 to
* | suthoriza- | B1-83-1942.
tion of
H, E. the
Governor).
o¢—Police Training Schools— Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra.
¢—A—! oli e Training School—
1. Pay of Officers .. 3 - .+ Voted .. 4,700 8,192 1,603 708
9. Pay of establishment s e .. Voted .. 16,100 10,641 5,459 17,809
8. Allowances . V5 i .. Voted .. 1,800 374 928 793
4. C-ntingeneies —Contract iy e v Vofed .. 2,200 1,150 1,050 2,849
5. Contingencles—XNon-contrict T .. Voted .. 2,140 1,187 1,003 8,324
Total—c—A—Police Training School—Voted .. 26,440 16,492 9,948 24,483
¢—B—Contribution to other Governments .. Jor bt .. 4,410 4,410 98,085
Total—c—Police Training Schools— Votel .. 30,850 16,492 14,358 47,518
d—Village Police—
A—¥.llage Police—
1. Police Foreo b A A .. Voted.. 85,760 26,684 9,176 35,775
2. Allowances K i e .. Voted .. 800 202 598 816
3. Contingencies (non-contract) . . o +»  Yoted .. 3,800 1,600 2,200 2,662
Total—d—A—Village Police—Voted .. 40,360 28,386 11,974 39,152
d—B—Contribution to Chaukidari Fund for payment Voted .. 2,000 170 1,880 1,898
of rewards Lo chaukidars.
d—C—Contribution to Chaunkidari Reward and Chankidari Voted .. 17,560 17,560 ¥ 41,646
Uniform Funds for the reccipts of the fund credited
under " Recoveries on account of Village Pclice ™.
d—D —C?nlributiun to Choukidari Reward fund and Chaukidari Unifcrm
und—
Compensation in lieu of fines impossd—
(i) Under-secticn 47(3) of Angul Laws Regulati:ns Voted ... 105 .
and 46(3) of Khandmal Laws regulations 8 7
172
(i) Under sec ion 43 of the Angul Laws Regulations Voted .., 70
and 48 of the Khandmal Laws Regulations J
Total —d—Village Police—Voted .. 60,095 46,119 13,976 82,696
e—Sgpecial Police—
e—A—Emergoncy Police Force—
1. Pay of Officers .. e s .. Charged 8,450 5,600 2,850 8,128
2. Police Force— 5506
(i} Executive Subordinates .. 7 o Nt .. 5,550 8,511 2,069 "
(i) Constabulary., o = .. Voted .. 85,420 22,505 12,616 84,738
Total—2—Police Force—Voted .. 41,000 26,316 14,684 40,244




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

B e T s o 0 B T B e

the net figure of prograssive expenditure to Rs, 4,664

36
29—POLICE.
Actual
expenditure
from
Estimated
Estimate | ‘239408 | expenditure [ , oo
BUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. f(ci; :‘?mz (covered by 24-;?3]:% - 1940-41.
: ““t"i’;:'f.';." to 81-8-1942.
H.E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Res. Re.
8. Clerical and other Establishment s .« Voted .. 1,750 1,003 742 1,644
4. (i) Allowances ie of 25 +« YVoted .. 7,100 8,168 8,942 4,686
(#4) Allowances iy o it «« Charged 1,000 859 641 486
b. Contingencies—Contract o wie Voted .. 2,050 1,217 883 2,124
6. Contingencies— Non-contract .. o'n -« Voted :. 6,750 8,118 8,687 2,006
Total—Contingencies +« Voted .. 8,800 4,330 4,470 4,129
Voted 58,650 34,812 23,838 50,553
Total—e—A—Emergency Police Force {
Charged 9,450 5,959 3,491 8614
e—B—Civioc Guards—
1. Pay of Officers .s e e «. Voted .. . . .3
2. Pay of E:tablishment . < .+ Voted .. - : . .
8. Allowances e « 5 .. Voted .. 600 3 600 -
4. Contingencies o ik e Voted .. 2,560 . 2,650 ¥
b. Deduct—Recovery from the Government of India Voted .. —760 750
Total—e—B—Civic Guards Vot:d .. 2,400 . 2,400 -
Voted 61,050 34,812 26,238 50,553
Total—e—Special Police{ .
Charged .. 9,450 5,959 3,491 8,614
{—Railway Police—
A—Bengal-Nagpur Railway Police—
1. Pey cf Officers .. ot Charged 11,460 6,650 4,800 9,708
2. Pay of Officers .o " e ++ Yoted .. v i "o 449
3. Police Force e b = Voted ..
(i) Executive Subordinate . . .e Voted .. 41,0C0 28,211 17,789 }
04,708
(#4) Constabulary .o ++ Voted .. 68,500 80,061 22,639
Total—3—Police Force .. Voted .. 94,500 54,172 40,328 04,708
4. Pay of Establishment Py v+ Voted .. 5,670 3,288 2,382 5,991
5. (i) Allowances . L .+ Charged 9200 | 606 204 854
(1t) Allowances and honoraria . s - Woked' ... 13,000 7,073 5,927 11,608
8. Conhngenc_ies—-(}ontrnut R - .+ Voted .. 8,150 1,568 1,582 2,756
7. Contingencies—Non-contract .. - .- Voted .. 81,920 4,229 27,691 40,704
Establishment, ete., oharges payable to other Governments Voted . . e ¥ 167
Voted .. 1,48,240 70,33 7.9 ,56,583
Total—f—A—Bengal-Nagpur Railway Mic{ +48, 1330 77,910 | 1,56
Charged .. 12,350 7,256 5.094 10,562
f-B—Df‘dud-—
1. Recoveries from the Government of Be al Vi — —
3. Recoveiosfrom the Government of Bitar Voied !l | Taooo | aasery | —roe | itk
2. Recover_lel from the Railwn{ Administration <« Voted .. -—58..500 —EQ:OCD —20,500 -—56:573
. Recoveries of cost from the ndian Statea «+ Voted .. —28,250 . -—28,250 —21,100
Total—f—B—Deduct .. Voted .. |—1,36,750 —65,666 | —71,084 |—1,16,599
Vi
Total—f—Railway Police { bl 11,490 |  (a)4,664 6,826 39,984
Charged 12,350 7,256 5,094 10,562
g (a) Recoveries from the Governments of 3 <
recoveries ars mado at the end ot 11 ye“.‘-‘ (.';:r:el:ge;lug'tjl B;"::! a:a taken in reduction of exgtnditura under this bead. These
covered by His Excellency’s suthorisation ia fo 13.0’90 actual expenditure under the head as reco. ded during the period

EN no recovery has yot been
shown as at () and (c) reducing




ORISSA--EXPENDITURGE, 37
29—-POLICE.
Actual
expeaditure
fro n i
dce . S EE e | Mevowied
stimale | 5 00" 1947 | exFenditure
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 19.1-42 Sty from Accounts,
(Revised). (covered by b T 1940-41.
1 authoriza- |, 31-11-1941
ticn ot [to 81-8-1043.
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Re. Re.
g—Criminal Investigation Department—
1. Pay of Offierrs .. Charged.. 15,240 10,034 5,206 15,153
2. Vay of Ofcirs .. Voted .e e 1,692
3. Police Forco s . Voted 40,400 l 26,218 14,182 40,516
4. Pay of Establishment .. Voted 11,160 7,583 8,577 10,887
£. (1) Allowancea . Charged. . 600 229 271 229
(#1) Allowances A oy .. Voted 9,020 9,020 8,202
6. Contingencles—Contract e vo +» Voted 4,070 | [ 3,766
} 7,761 1,819 {
7. Contingencits—Non-contract .. .. Voted 5,500 4,991
8. Deduct—Amount recoverable from the Government cf Voted s
India fer rendering h:lp to Orissa States. |
Voted 70,150 | 41,552 28,598 69,544
Total—g—Criminal Investization Department {
Charged. . 15,740 10,263 5,477 15,376
h—Works—
1. Werks (Original Werks) . Voted . s .
2. Reyairs. . ¥ ot =3 o5 o as
Total—h—Works—Voted " . . .
i—Mitcellan ous—
1. Allowances for Indian Police Medal . Voted 230 147 83 234
2. Allowances for the King's Police Medal or Bar .+ Voted 420 287 138 485
3. Mi-ecllaneous 1,000 1,000 650
Total —i—Miscellaneous—Voted .. 1,650 434 1,216 1,369
j—Charges in England—
High Commissioner—
, Voied - .
1. L ave salary and de, utation pay .. E |
Charged. . S .o |
2, Bterling Overscas pay Charged. . 18,600 7,896 | 11,204 19,669
|
3. Stores o = 5 it Yoted .. .. l
4 Family allotment of officers Voted 400 187 i 28 o
Voted 400 187 213 80
Total—j—Charges in Eagland
x S Charged . . 18,600 7,396 11,204 19,569
k=~TLos Voted .
—Loss or gain by exchange v {
Charged. . 40 25 15 34
Voted 20,84,715 | 13,06,136 | 7,78,579 20,75,220
—29—Poli
T30 Toee { Chavged.. | 209063 | 1,35,271 83,791 |  2,03,628
GRAND TOTAL 22,93,777 | 14,31,407 | 8,62,370 22,78,848




38 ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

MAJOR HEAD—30—PORTS AND PILOTAGE.

(B—Ot1HER PORTS.)

Strength. Actual |
e L expendilure !
kg from Eati q
Details by prim units, secondary units - 1-4-1941 {0 | Estima'e
Sub-heads. - ya?ncll dﬂgrziled heads. 3 fl::*il»ﬁ;tzﬁ 28-11-1941 rﬂ’i"mdit‘“"e Ac:gnntu.
e (covered Ly from 1940-41.
o M E (Revised). | nthoriza- (24-11-1941 to
= (Charged items in italics.) ticn of 81-3-1049.
o H. E. tho
i Governor).
|
(1) @@ (4) (5) (6) (M (%
—— s . = et oo 3 WL S R ST B
I ' PILOTAGE AND PILOT ESTABLISH- 1 Rs. Rs. Rs. ( Rs.
I MENT. } = 1
Iistablishmen ¢ | Earnings and allowances of P'ilots o | I 7
(Voted). [ :
| Contingencies - | 8 8
Miscellaneous o I 760 7560
| ! l
[ TOTAL—30—PORTS AND
Pl OTAGE. I votea .. (a)758 750 % 7
|
DEMAND RNo. 11 .
MAJOR HEAD—36—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS.
Voted o Rs. 1,602
Charged e e .
Actual
expenditure
from .
Estimated
1-4-1941 to ke
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. !::J-SIHQTJ‘,{TQ 23—11-19i1 = ";g::‘um Accounts,
(Revised). (:l‘:f'fl;‘;fw_y 24-11-1941 (o 194041
tion of | 31-8-1942.
H. E, the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.
Grunte-in-aid and Donation: to S icntifio Societics and Institutes—vVoted
Museums— . T
Pay of Officers e 3 Voled
- Voled ..
Pay of Establishment .. : B l
.- «+ Voted .. 546 836 210 604
Allowances. . .. V. '
. oted .. X i 1
Contingencies o . = {
g ++ Voted .. 1,056 186 870 1,056
ump provision for Muse
on -« Voted .. !
Seieg |
Tolll-—Muleu — ! T R e
ms—Voted .. 1,602 522 1,080 1,560
e e sl
Charges in England |
Loss cr gain by Exchange
TOTAL—36-—SCIEN T oY DR L
TIFIC DEPARTMENTS vogeq . 1,602 T
’ 522 1,080 1,560
(a) Included under Demand Ne.

26.




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

39

DEMAND No. 12.

MAJOR HEAD—37—EDUCATION.

Voted . .. Rs. 25,99,025.
Charged Rs. 51,957.
Ac’ual
| expendilure |
[ from BEs'imated |
Pottmats 1-4-1941 to | cxpenditure
3 INDE > T WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-43 | 2°-11-1841 | from Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE > | R | (covored by [24-11-1941 to,  1040-41.
=SOSR | anthorizys ‘ 81-3-1042,
ti-nof | [
H. E. the
Goveruor).
Rs. Rs. ! Re. Rs.
A—UNIVERSITY. ‘
(@) GRANTS TO UNIVERSITY.
Contribution to Patna University—Voted—
Recurring s 2,000 2,007 | ce 2,000
i
| |
Non-recurring - I
Total— (aj—Voted .. i 2,000 2,000 e 2,000
i e e
\ |
(3) GOYERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES. |
|
Pay of Officers .. & % Charged .. | 19,615 12,379 7,266 18,717
Pay of Officers Voled .. | 188,000 | 1,19,508 63,197 |  1,74,412
. |
Pay of Establishment Voted .. | 26,880 17,012 9,368 | 23,887
1
Allowances .. e < Charged .. | 1,200 665 88 | ¢
]
Allowances i Voted .. 4,600 1,210 8,890 9,800
Contingencies el T o 85,607 11,608 24,001 88,138
Veted 2,49,587 | 1,49,631 99,956 | 2,40,837
Total*(b){ Charged - . 20,845 13,044 7,801 | 19,378
() GRANTS TC NON-GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES.
Recurring 33 ; 1,288 1,233 1,288
Non-recurring - !
Total—(c)—Voted .. 1,233 < 1,233 1,233




40

ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

37—EDUCATION.

Actual
expendi.ure
from Estimated
: 1-4-1941 to | expendiure
Ectimate | g 111041 from Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR, | for 1941-42 {covered by [24-11-1941 to| 1940-41, ,
(Revised)- | "5\ thoriza- | 81-8-1942
tion of
H. E. the
Governor).
s Rs. Rs. Ra. [ Ras.
(d) GOVERNMENT PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES.
Training Colleges—
Fay of Officers Voled 10,439 6,855 3,684 10,009
Pay of Estabjishment Voted 1,168 9556 213 1,818
Allgwances Voted GEO 65 615 620
Contingencies 2 G ol Voted 8,465 2,287 1,228 8,435
Stipends and Bursaries .. 2 ok Voted 1,020 455 45 1,097
Contribution to other Gvernments for training Oriya students— 480 .- 480 640
Voted.
Total—(d)—Voted 17,232 10,567 6,665 17,1191
1 -
Voted 2,70,052 | 1,62,198 | 1,07,854 | 2,671,189
TOTAL—A—UNIVERSITY { s kb 18048 7,801 .32
B—SECONDARY.
GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SCHOOLS.
{a) FOR BOYS.
Pay of Officers. . Voted £7,000 18,199 8,801 28,523
Pay of Establishment Voted & 1,90,856 883,788 47,068 1,97,410
Allowances Voted .. 2,300 1,606 694 9,606
Contingencies Voted 28,502 11,575 12,237 21,778
Total—(a)—Voted .. | 1,83,958 | 1,15,168 68,790 | 180,316
() FOR GIRLS.
Pay of Officers .. ’
o e Voted 6,000 4,092 1,908 5,591
Pay of Establishmant
- 1 Voted .. 40,360 27,862 12,478 41,908
Allowances 5 )
Voted ., 580 273 307 253
Conting neies ie . b oted
5 & 20,973 11,3¢0 9,173 19,685
TR e
Total—(b)—Votea ..
67,913 44,047 23,866 67,686
el L |
Total —Government Secondary § el 7
vy Schools—Vo'eg ain 2,51,871 1,59,215 92,656 | 2,48,002




ORISSA —EXPENDITURE. 41
37—EDUCATICN.
i
| Actual |
| | expenditare |
from A
| Estimated
Estimate | fl,‘f 11;‘“1194’“‘1} expenditure |, o
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 194142 | (o0 from - J‘:U ;113.
(Revised). s 24-11-1941 2
oorita” | to 81-8-1943.
| H. E. the
l Governor). ‘
| Ra. Rs. Rs. R..
DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SECONDARY | | ‘
SCHOOLS. I | } |
(a) ANGLO-INDIAN AND EUROPEAN SECONDARY SCHOOLS. ‘ I [
A—Recurring .. o . - ++ VYoted .. £0,161 28,287 | 1,924 | 80,202
s
B—Non-recurring o Voted .. |
Annual grant for minor pr:jects. . Voted .. 700 861 359 750
Grant for gpecific major projects d Votel .. 4
Total--B—Voied .. 700 | 361 | 339 | 750
| wt To e o
C—Provident fund for teachers 3 Voted .. 1,133 ! 1,158 404
| |
| | L
Total—(a)—Vcted 31,994 28,593 | 3.398 31,356
{6) INDIAN SECOMDARY SCHOOLS. ‘l
A—Recurring— \
Recuriing . . Voted .. 1,00,735 | 51,185 49,540 94,612
Temporary. . . l o 4,500
Deduct—7robable savings . " . wla ‘ g | .
| Wa s
Total—A—Voted . 1,00,735 | 51,198 49,540 99,012
| | R T T
B—Non-recurring— |
Annual grant for minor projects. . Voted .. 7,500 i 5,357 2,243 11,460
Grants for fpecific major projects Voted .. ' . m
Grants-in-aid -5 .+ Yoted .. . e e
Total—B—Voted .. 7,500 5,257 2.243 11,731
C—PROVIDENT FUND FOR TEACHERS IN NOXN- PENSIOI\ABLE
SERVICES b2 Voted . 7,500 4,342 8,158 6,552
—
To:al—(b)—Vot:d .. 1,15,735 | 60,794 54,941 1,17,295
Total—Direct Grants to Non-Government Secondary Schools— i -
Voted 1,47,729 | 89,392 58,337 | 1,48,851
GRANTS TO LOCAL BODIES FOR SECONDARY EDUCATION l
Recurring o 3 1,05,423 85,900 19,528 | 1,06,199
Hun.ruurﬁng e “e 3.250
Deduct—Probable savings .. i
Total—Grants to Local Bodies, ete.—Voted 1,705,423 85,900 19,523 | 1,093,449
Total—B—Secondary—Voted 5,05,023 ‘| 3,34,507 1,70,516 5,065,102




42

ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

37—EDUCATION.

Actual
expenditure
rom
Estimated
1-4-1941 to |
Estimate 93.11-1941 expn;ng:tl‘age | Avsotnls,
‘ T W E ACCOUNTED FOR. | 108194142 | (o 0oy by > 1940-41.
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL B (Revised). Sl 24-11-1941 to
o o 81-3-1942.
. E. the
. Gov.rnor),
DT Rs. Re. Rs. Rs.
C—PRIMARY.
GOVERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOLS.
A~-FOR BOYS— {
Pay of Establishment - < g o 4y s e il
Allowances .. Voted . | €00 58 | 47 513
Contingencies Voted .. ‘ 9,700 1,024 7,776 9,643
Total—A—Voted . 1,18,200 ‘ 657,319 60,281 1,17,610
I—FQR GIRLS—
Fay of Esteblishment Voted ok 2 = 1,0&0‘
Allowances it op f, Voted 24 12 | 12 ] . .
Contingencies 4 u Voted 50 | &0 r 2
I
Total-B—Voted .. 1,127 711 416 1,080
C--BASIC S8CHOOILS—
Pay of Establishment . Voted »ie . 4,411
Allowances aia .s Voted .. 15
Contingencies . ‘e oo Voled . . . 1,494
Total--C—Voted s 2 >3 5,920
Total—Government Primary Schools—Voted o 1,10,427 58,030 61,397 1,24,610
DIRECT GRANIS TO NON-GOVERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOLS.
A—ANGLO-INDIAN AND EURQFEAN PRIMARY SCHOOLS—
Recurring ... . - Voted & 1,298 1,208 a2 1,168
Non-recurring als 5 .o Voted o |
. we . .
Provident Fund for tcachers 5 Voted e
Total—A—Voted C ST
o . 1,298 1,298 . 1,188
B—INDIAYN PRIMARY BCHOOLS— e ] e
Recurting .. & A & Voted
Schocl or teacLing crants . % 7 - '
Yoted, . . 1,00,490 28,442 62,048 90,143
Boearding grants oF s ol Voted
Non-recurring o = ta 78 :
' e Vited 100 ol 100 %
Provident Fuud for teachers in pon-persicnable service Voied A -
R it 100 100 o
Total— B«?’oted aa 1,c0,800 38,442 62,248 90,142
Total—Diiect giznts lo pep.¢ . | N
Sehicls. T T R i | e wide 39,740 62,248 | 91,330




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE. 43

37—EDUCATION.

Total—Grants to Local Bodies for
Primary Education.

Actual
expc;ndi!ure
rom
Estimated
fEEaLirnm.ea 513;345119?3;10 oxpc-t;diture P
et . o e o . or 1941-42 R f; !
SUBMEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | “rpociy gy | (covered by 21’11"‘;3}11 (ol 1940-41.
authoriza- 31.8.1942
tion of S
H. E the
Gove !‘llul).
GRANTS TO LOCAL BODIES FOR PRIMARY EDUCATION. ba S5 Rs. Rs.
(i) LOCAL BODIES—
North Orissa— {
Recurring e . P Voted 427,175 4,97,148 ,29,992 6,217,185
Non-recurring o . e Voted o .o . - 26
South Orissa—
Non-recurting Rrd o 5 Voted 412 412 o 1,876
Voted - 50,000 50,000 45,000
Grants under scetion 87 of the Act VIIT of 1920 {
Charged
YVoted £ 69,067 £0,461 18,606 69,067
Grants under provico to scction 87 of the Act {
VIII of 19.0. Charged .. .o
Teaching ek .o ae Voted 1,728,607 82,857 45,650 1,23,994
Mannal training .. e L Voted 200 . 200 200
(ii) DISTRICT ELUCATIONAL COUNCILS —
Teaching .. . % " e (. 1,69,000 85,500 88,450 1,69,000
Other grants Sie e e Votod 2,146 .n 2,146 2,146
(i) PANCHAYATS —
Teaching e e x Voted e .. .o o 169
{it) Grants for encouragoment of educaticn among the Voted 1,560 1,350 250 1,560
Harijans.
{¢) Grants to Municipalities for primary education (non- Voted L = = st
reculring).
(P | e e L
{ Voted .. | 10,48,017 | 7,17,723 3,30,294 | 10,39,961

Charged - - e
"12,69,432 |-8,15.493 4,53,939 12,55,901

Voted
Total —C—Primary {
Charged
D- SPECIAL. Pt St S, |
GOVERNMENT SPECIAL SCHOOLS. 3
A—REFORMATORY SCHOOL—
Contribution te the Govirnment of Bihar Voted . 2,500 2,500 8,180
Otber expenditure .. e oo Voted 2y e o .- |
Total—A—Voted s 2,500 2,500 3,180
B-TRAINING SCHOOIS FOR MASTERS— s SR E e
Pay of Officers 3s 3 = Voted - 2,707 1,800 957 8.{15
Pay of Establichment i - e Voted a3 61,207 £9,6¢3 | 21,614 61.01_'9
Allowances . W 74 Voted - 2,040 1,058 982 1,657
Con!ingencies 5 e o Yot ol 9,450 3,121 6,829 | 9,007
i . Stipends and Bursaries - A Voted .- | 2,764 16,507 18,277 } o 1
Contribution to Madras Government for {raining Oriya students. . o . .
Total—B—Voled .. | 1,09,238{ 01,049 48,189 i 1,07,490




ORISSA—EXPENDITULE.

44
37 —EDUCATION.
]
| | Aoctual |
¢ expenditure |
! from | Estimated |
‘ b7, 1-4-141 to | expenditure |
t‘mti%t?m 23-11-1941 | feom Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. or 1= {covered by J 24-.11-1941 1940-41,
(Revised). :
| nuthoriza- to
| tion of | 81-8-1942.
| H. E the
| Governor).
! s R L. 2 il
! Re. Re. Rs. R,
C—TRAINING SCHOOLS FOR MISTRESSES -- |
Pay of Officcr o e B Voted o aly i = | L5
!
Pay of Establishment .. gs A Voled e 17,860 | 11,911 ! 5,949 17,856
|
Allowances . . s & i Voield e 125 I 76 | 49 71
Contingencies e s =1 Voted 5 4,996 2,956 | 2,040 5225
: d | a1
Stipends .. .k b s Voted o 8,100 ‘ 1,657 ' 1,448 3,341
== — | — e R e
Total —C—Vo'ed e 26,081 ‘l 16,6 1) | 2,481 26,393
D—OTHER SCHOOLS— LR e
Pay of Establishment .. k% — Voted o 13,776 11,223 5,662 16,268
Allowances = [ i el S 900 L8 147 17
Contingencies =5 L . Voted -, 8,046 1,480 1,716 2,790
Total--D—Voled u's 20,020 12,506 7,414 19,205
E—TRAINING SCHOOL FOR BaSIC EDUCATION— TR .
Pay of Establishment .. e ok Voted 2 . s il 8,848
|
Allowancos ., e % 25 Votad g .o ia | of B1
Contingencies — o S Voted o i e w S 03
, |
Btipends . .. . e Voted . e . . 1,643
Total—Training School for Basic Education —Voted 1 ke .e I 6,259
Tou[—covemmgnt s.,gajul sChODlJ‘——VUtBJ - l|57|339 90;255 67,584 1.62.52?
DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPECIAL SCHOOLS. o
Recurring “ - * & Mited |03 25,482 11,984 10,548 25,944
Non-recurring .. . . £5 Vo'ed 5,075 87 5,088 4,645
Provideut Fund for teachars in non -pensionabls servico Voted 1C0 i i 100 s
Total—Direct Grants, etc.—7Voted e 30,657 14,971 | 15,686 29,889
Total—D —Special—Voteq o 1,88,496 1,05,226 \ 83,270 | 1,92,416
E—GENERAL. f B |_—
DIRECTION. | ! |
Pay of Officers .. z = . Charged .. 26,712 17,136 | 9,576 }‘ 26,111
Pay of Officers .. . . S Votod (% 20,803 14,818 6,490 | 21,741
Pay Establishment Sy - Voted o 23,984 15,566 8,118 29,808
Allowances o . o . Charged . . 4,400 2,166 234 8,608
Allowances v .. va i Voted - 1,500 679 831 1,789
] Votel i 38,422 2,508 1,419 8,174
Grants -in-aid—
tribution for passa,
Con passages e . Charged .. <o % - )
S = e, U Sl
: Yoted Ao
Tota I—Dlraetion { 49,709 32,861 16,848 £0,012
Charged ., :
g sn,112 19,302 11,810 29,718




ORISSA—~EXPE IDITURE. 15
37T—EDUCATION.
i 1
i Actwal | l
| expenditure i
feom | Estimated |
Fastimate 1-4-1941 to ‘ exp:ndit.ura]
§UB-HEADS UNDER WHICH TIE GRANT WILL BE ACCGUNTED FOR for 1941-43 | 28-11-1041 |  from | Aozounts,
{Rovised), | (vovered by | 24-11-1941 | 1940-41.
autheriza- | io
tisn of | 31-8-1042.
. 1. the
Governor).
Rs. Ra. Ras. Rs.
INSPECTION.
A—European and Anglo-Indian Education—
Contribution to the Govornment of Bibar in connection with w
the Inter-Provincial Board of Eurepean Education—Votoed 259 | s 259 201
Allowances . . - I ek Voted 112 111 14 107
Total—A—Votad 371 111 250 308
B—Iladian Education—
Pay ol Officors Voted 84,000 22,506 11,104 84,201
Pay of Rstablishmant .. o4 Voted 1,46,000 97,738 48,252 1,48,831
Allowances .. : s Voted 86,000 19,004 | 16,936 25,624
Contingencios 5 als Voled 15,686 8,781 6,905 15,817
Total—8—VYote | 2,31,686 | 1,418,419 83,267 | 2,28,973
- B “ - —
CO—District School Committee an g Voted 502 283 214 514
D—Beard of Basic E lucation o e T v . | 1
Total--Iazpection-—Voled 2,32,559 1.138,818 82,741 | 2,29,795
SCHOLARSHIPS.
A—Ruropean and Angilo-Indian Education-—
In Arts Colleges is e - Voted . .
In Professional Colleges . | Voted 240 120 120 10
In Secondary schools .. o g Voted 695 | £52 EL 890
I Primary sohools .. e L Voted . ! ; | e
In Specisl schools s e Voted 220 100 i 120 |
|
Deduct—Piobable savings - B o . .. - |
| e e e | ——— —
Total—A—Voted 1,158 | 772 384 | 926
T i e
B-Indian Bducation— |
In Aris Colloges 5 & L Voted 12,827 | 7,913 dAL4 i
In Profossional Collages o y Voted 1,005 | 465 540 2,040
In Secondary schools .. Voted 20,241 11,764 8,387 ' Syl
In Primary schocls .. e 6. Voted 5,033 141 4,942 4,578
In Special schools .. x ¥ Voted 840 405 4500 i
Btate Scholarships payable in India 3 Voted - o o ¢
Deduct—Probal le savings e A < —2,000 ~ 2,000 -
Total—B—Voted s7,576| 20708 | 16,868 | 35,044
' 252 38,970
Total—Scholarships—Votel 38,732 21,480 17,2




46

ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

37—EDUCATION.

Actual
expenditure
from :
Estimated
Estimate | 1:3-1941 %o eXpenditure
941-42 28-11-1941 from Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER "WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1S 0 I(cmered bY | 94.11.1041 | 1940-41.
(Revised). o i oriza.
t to 81-3-1942.
ion of
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs, Rs. Rs, Re.
MISCELLANEOUS.
A—S8chool Examination Board, cte.—
Allowanees . . . Voted | 650 | 355 295 639
Contingencies ae 5 v «+ Voted 300 156 144 800
Tees to gelected Membors of Text-Beok Commiltee .. Voted [ 700 YE 700 556
Fces 1o expert reviewers ot Text-Books .. .. Voted 1,000 50 950 637
‘ ————
Total—A--Voted ( 2,650 561 2,089 { 2,132
B—Banskrit Association— ‘
Allowances s ve e «. Voted 1,300 | 269 1,091 1,008
Contingencies - . .- . i ) e
Total—-B—Voted .. 1,003
C—Miscellancoug— } L e ! (
Grants for encouragement of literature .. ++  Voted - 1,200 882 818 3,697
Remuneration to examiners s «+ Voled 7,000 2,748 4,262 6,962
Other examination charges .. - «. Voted 4,000 1,376 2,724 8,971
Grant to Kalinga gymnasium Voted = | i " J
Rewards and stipends to Sanskrit {eacbers and Tols and Voted . .
Maulavi Fazils.
Direct granta for Harijan education .+ Voted 1,100 900 200 900
Grants to Harijan Sevak SBangha Voted 1,600 1,600 . 1,600
Contribution to the Government of Bihar for th Madrasa V |
Examination Board. b i - 0 Wi
Miscellaneous charges o i Voted 800 90 210 598
Remuneration to reviewers of ki lished j
Ivaince. books published inthe Voted 100 s 100 100
Allowanee to Medical Officers for attendin te
educational institutions. ST sl Vohea i N 2 ae s
Grants for zenana education .. v .+ Voted 1,979 866 406 1,261
Grant to Central Library ke 4 Voted
Rewards for proficiency in oriental languages Voted |
Grant to Municipal Library . % Voted |
Grants to t i .

8 to Cultural Asscciations 1 v« Yoted 8C0 £00 L £00
Grants to Local Bodies for Public libraries .+ Voted o ' ° 890
Grant for the encouragement i 'f
b gement of scouting «+ Voted 2,500 | 2,500 i1 2,500

er grants . =3 .

Voted 1,500 | 241 1,269 1,636

Total—C--Vcteq
D—Committees and Conferences— 26,272 14,479 11,793 29,518
et

Allowances e Voted
i . o 300 24

Contingencies n . B e 8% :

Total— ‘ e T
D Voted 300 103 197 124




|

- ORISSA—EXPENDITURE 47
37—EDUCATION.
Actual
expenditure |
from I 5
Estimate ];';'1941_:0 ‘ CE;?t?:]?:ﬁga
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GBANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941.4g | 23-11-1941 from | ocounts,
(Rovised), | {coveredby| g, 11 1941 | 1940-41.
) * | authoriza- Y ik
tion of |to 81-3-1942. |
H. E. the [
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
E—Board of Basic Education—
Pay cf establishment eF “h .. Voted 1,462
Allowances s & oe .. Voled & A 866
Contingencios .. oh Voted + i 202
Total—E—Voted — o . 2,019
F—Provinoial Mass Literacy Committee—
Pay of Establishment . ot Voted i) . 164
Allowances o e ¥ .« Voted s 7
Contingencios o - s Voted .. ; o
Total—F—Voted .. . 154
Total—Miscellaneous  Voted . 30,522 15,412 15,110 34,950
Voted .. | 3,51,522 | 2,18,571 | 1,32,951 3,63,727
Total—E—Genoral
Charged .. 81,112 19,302 11,810 29,718
Works— B CRETE
Gross provision for works o o e 17,600 5,181 12,319 10,949
Deduct—Recoveries from Assembly Department s e e 2
Deduct—Recoveries from Public Health Department .. —3,000 il —3,000 —38,992
Total—Works—Voted 14,500 5,181 9,319 6,957
F—CHARGES IN ENGLAND.
High Commissioner—
Leave Salaries and Deputation pay o «s YVoted .. x >
Sterling overseas pay a's o .+ Charged.. - s -
s
Voted . s . e
Total—F— Charges in England
Charged .- ve . o
" Voted os .
Lome or gain by Exchange o { 2
Charged g S . ¥
3 Voted . | 25,99,025 | 16,41,176 9,57,849 | 25,76,292
OTAL--37T—EDUCATION
Charged 51,957 32,346 19,611 49,091
Grand Total 26,50,982 | 16,73,522 J 9,77,460 | 26,25,383




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

48
DEMAND No. 13
MAJOR HEAD—38—MEDICAL.
Voted .. o ) ;¢ 8,93,7“.
Charged .. .. Rs. 83,920.
Actual
expenditu o
from acti
csbimated
Rabuisty 1‘1;-11;:]—1119:‘; expenditure Accounts
SUB-IBADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL Bi ACCOUNTED ¥OR. {(ﬁel‘-?fééfﬂ {ecneted BY 24-;1:;'{‘341 194041
““tﬁgﬁ'g‘;" to 81-8-1042,
H. E. the |
Governor). | {
. 5 For AL | T T EYEN . - -5
| Re. Ra. , Rs, ' Ra,
MEDICAL ESTABLISHMERNT.
A—Superintendence— ]
Pay of Qfficers Charged .- | 34,944 | 22,472 \ 12,472 34,851
Pay of Officers v - s Voted .. 7,500 5,039 | 2,461 0,620
Pay of Establishmant .. e s Voted .. 28,000 19,089 | 8,961 27,647
Allowances L < we Charged . 2,700 1,443 ‘ 1,252 2,695
Allowancos e if 5 Voted .. 2,025 938 1,087 | ~ 1,756
Gontingencics & e B Yoted o 15,000 i 12,559 9,441 ! 14,900
e L ——
Voted .. | 528528| 37,575 | 14,980 81,021
Total—A { | | |
[ Charjed .. 87,644 23,920 | 18,724 37,546
| | | \
B—District Melical Oficers— i ‘ !
Pay of Officers = 4 i Charged .. (' 15,662 12,004 | 3,658 18,225
Pay of Officars oo o rL Voted .. 67,708 43,202 24,606 62,777
Pay of Bstablishment ., ol Hi Voted .. ! 12,484 8,580 8,004 12,775
Allowancos Charged .. 2,600 373 2,237 1,440
Allowances . T L Voted .. 5,672 1,871 8,601 7,427
Contingencies - ca e Voted .. \ 5,610 2,916 2,694 6,063
| |
Grants-in-aid— l ; !
Contribution for passagos o i Charged .. | &§76 876 2,225
Voted .. 91,474
Total—B { 7 56,569 34,905 89,642
Charged .. \ 19,138 12,877 6,761 21,880
]
C-—Reserve Medical Subordinates— 5
, |
>, = |
Pay ot Officors Voted .. 11,000 | 5,560 5,440 9,524
P .
ay of Establishment tr s Yatod .. 15,800 9,240 6,560 18,247
Al
by o Voted ... 3,550 9,229 1,821 B84
Training of Ofi
e eors Voted .. 2,075 163 1,022 1,008
Deduct—Probable savings E
& T s T T P o TS el |
Total—C—Voted .. 32425 | 17,182 | 15,243 | 35,003
TOTAL—MEDICAL ESTABLISHMENT { Lo ihAEs | Lilaze | BEMES | TN
s Charged 56,762 36,207 20,485 59,436




ORIBSA—EXPENDITURE. 49
- 38—MEDICAL.
Actual
expenditure
from |
i | 1961 o [RetmANd
GUB-FEADS UNDEB WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-43 | 28-11.1041 | “FPE Accounts,
(Roviged), | (covered by | g, 1y 1940-41.
eviged). aathrise. 24-11-1941 |
‘ tion of to 891-8-1942.
‘ . | H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. | Rs. Ras.
HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES.
A—Mufassal Hospitals and Dispensaries—
Pay of Officers . .o Charged .. 14,031 8,904 5,127 11,820
Pay of Officers - .. o a e iv Voted e 24,533 15,974 8,659 26,856
Pay of E:tablishment .e . «» Voted .. 1,38,000 88,156 49,844 1,84,942
Voted 15,836 8,994 6,342 15,688
Allowances 5.
Charged. .. s = i 785
Contingencies F .e .o Voted .. | 1,86,000 76,167 1,09,838 1,41,879
Grants-in-aid—Contribution for passage Charged .. 679 » 672 1,093
Deduci—Establishment charges recoverable from the Central Voted —1,432 “e —1,482 —1,432
Government for the hospital at the False Point Light House,
- Voted 3,62,437 | 1,89,2901 | 1,73,146 | 3,16,378
Total —A {
Charged .. 14,708 8,904 5,799 13,698
B—Grants to Hosplitals and Dispensaries—
Reourring grants to Di«triot Boards for medical rellef Voted (94,210 46,439 47,771 93,992
{includes maintenance grants in South Orissa). |
Grants for equipment o e .. Voted .. 800 720 80 800
Grants to ordinary hospitals .. .. Voted .. 9,083 2,854 6,229 6,814
oa 0
Grants to hospitals in Government Estates. . ., Voted .. 120 120 12
Grants to leper asylums " - . Voted .. 18,9086 11,370 7.686 16,670
: : 8,001
Grants to private institutions (Mission Hospital ab Voted .. 8,686 2,750 5,866
go in Ganjam  Agency and Baptist Mission
Hospital for women and chi'dren at Berhampur).
3,164 1,197
Grants for the treatment of venereal diseases . 4,200 1,036 '
1,700
Grants to local bodies for construction of dispensaries .. Voted .. 980 930
: 2,900 2,000
Grants to local bodies for treatment of lepers .. Voted .. 2,900 . .
2,908 6,055
Subsidies to medical practitionors and midwives for the Voted 6,893 8,485 y
maintenance of rurul dispensaries.
500 8,666
Grant to local bodies for medical purposes .. .. Voted .. 1,500 1,000
Total—B—Voted .. 1,47,678 | 70,704 76,974 @ 1,46,305




ORISSA—_EXPENDITURE.

50
38—MEDICAL.
Actual
exptf;_nditurs
rom A
Estimated
: 1-4-1941 to
o | pmtimtey | S8-11-1041 | exponditure |, oounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | herioed) (co:;re(_lby} St o i 494041,
i OLIZ8B* 4, 81-8-1942.
ion of |
H. E. the \
d | Governor).
| |
} =
Res. [ Rs. Rs. Rs.
C—Other eharges—
(a) Government Medical Officers employed in institutions under the [
control of loocal bodies—
(1) Taluk headquarters institutions—
Pay of Officers A e Voted. . e, et o 2%
Pay of Establishment Voted. . 15,997 10,664 5,383 19,669
Allowances S Voted. . 2,293 1,266 1,087 1,085
Total—(1)—Voted. . 18,290 | 11,920 6.370 | 20,704
(2) Other institutions—
Pay of Officers Voted. .
Pay of Bstablishment Voted. . 1,687 1,188 504 1,651
Allowances Voted. . 827 564 263 118
Total—(2)—Voted. . 2,464 1,697 767 1,969
Total—(a)—Voted. . 20,754 13,617 7,137 | 22,6713
(b) Itki Sanatorium—
Contribution payable to the Government of Bihar—Voted. . | 1,000 1,000 1,000
Total—(b)—Voted. . 1,000 3 1,000 1,000
Total—C—Voted. . 21,754 13,617 8,137 23,673
Voted 5,31,869 2,73,612 4,86, 356
TOTAL—HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—{ 5 : gy o
Charged .. 14,703 8,904 5,799 13,69
GRANTS FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES A Voted 34,106 31,826 2,280 88,421
TOTAL—GRANTS FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES—Voted l 34,106 31,826 2,280 33,421
MEDICAL COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS.
A—DMedical College—
 Scholarships e 3 o Taked 154 8,280 1,616 1,664 3,679
Contribution payable to Bihar Government for the V, 55,141 . 55,901
Prince of Wales Medical Qollege, Patna, i o ¢
Total—A—Voted. . 58,421 1,616 56,805 59,670
B—Medical Schools—
Pay of Officers - . 3 Charged 2,400 1,600 800 2,400
Pay of Officers Voted 28,218 20,752 7,486 3 2,897
Pay of Establishment e Voted 12,210 8,054 4,156 11,482
Allowances ' Charged
All
owances Voted . 2,010 1,010 1,000 2,217
Contingencies : Voted 18,320 5,672 7,648 20,049
Scholarshi
AP .t % Voted 940 515 425 895
Contribution on account of i
institution of Indian Medioingrsze:gliznparlovci;n?zl t%f oted ~... w i 0 g
Principal of the Indian Medical School, Ma,diag i
Deduct—Contributi
o a’r ution recoverable from the Government of Voted —2,100 —2,100 —0,000
v Voted T e
Total—B { e 55,324 | 35,983 19,341 | 59,216
Char
2 ged .. | 2,400 1,600 800 2,400
TAL—MEDICA Voted T =
L COLLEGES AND scuoons{ 1,13,745 37,599 76,146 | 1,18,886
Cha
*rged .e 2,400 1,600 800 2"00




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE, 61

38—MEDICAL.
Actual l &
expenditure |
from i
| Estimated
Estimate | 14-1941 to | expenditure
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 | 28-11-1941 | “5H 0 Acoounts,
| (Revised), | (covered by lo, 11 1041 1o 1940-41.
* | authoriza- 91-8-1942
tion of .
H. E. the
Governor).
————— A - _l‘_ b - et R N -
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra,
[
MENTAL HOSPITAL. [
1 | |
| |
Charged .. | . .
Charges payable to the Board of Trustees, Ranchi European {
Mental Hospital. Voted .. 2,758 935 1,818 2,293
. .
Oontribution payable to other Governments for sharing Voted .. 23,144 an 33,144 26,944
Indian Mental Hospital. ‘
Voted .. | 25,897 935 | 24,962 | 29,237
TOTAL—MENTAL HOSPITAL .. { .
Charged .. = TR
CHEMICAL EXAMINER.
|
Fees payable to other Governments for chemical examination—Voted .. 8,652 6,700 1,962 l‘ 6,684
|
Total—Voted .. 8,652 680 | BERE] L e
Works .. 4 - o - Voted .. 1,006 . 1,006 |
Charges in England— |
|
Socretary of State— ‘
Leave salaries and Deputation pay A e Charged +. o ' .
High Commissionor—
Sterling Overseas pay . o ek Charged . 10,000 5,383 4,667 11,333
Stores for India ., Ay o - Voted .. 2,040 1,209 831 8,285
k.. Charged . . i e 2
Ve salaries and Deputation . e
® i { Voted .. 5 o < 768
Other Charges ., 4 £ . Voted .. : i
Voted .. 2,040 1,209 831 " 3,998
Total—Charges in England { OaE | 16,609 5,333 J 4,667 | 11,353
< 7
Los Voted .. 7 5 &
8 or Rain by Hxchange . . 3% s { 17 20
Charged . 35 18 2 l‘
Voted .. | 8,93,746 | 4,63,212 | 4,30,534 | 854,255
TOTAL—38—MEDICAL .. { 7 :
Charged .. | 83,920 52,152 31,768 86,687
4,62,302
GRAND TOTAL .. | 977,666 | 5.15364 9,41,142
— | I I




62 ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

DEMAND No. 14.
MAJOR HEAD—39—PUBLIC HEALTH.

Voted e .. Rs. 2362:721
Charged .. .. Rs. 226(a)
Actual
expenditure
from Estimated
v s i
Estimate ?'9;11]?_4119:? “P:foi ure | Accounts, |
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. zofzt;.Q_él-déﬂ (covered by | 24-11-1941 1940-41,
(Revised). | ‘guthorize- fto 81-8-1942.
tion of
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
PUBLIC HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT.
A—Superintendence—
Pay of Officers o8 73 : .» Voted.. 6,840 4,660 9,280 6,366
Pay of Establishment i 2% .« Yoted.. 720 480 240 710
Allowances a3 iy od .» Voted.. 2,250 1,245 1,005 1,800
Contingencies - .5 - .. Voted.. . an .. .
Total—A—Voted. . 9,810 6,285 3,525 8,876
B—Enginecring Branch— |
|
Pay of Officers o % v iy’ x . s ‘
Pay of Establishment & oy .. Voted.:* F
Allowances e v i .- Yoted.. o -5 (
Contingencies e . i .. Voted.. o
Add—Tstablishment charges payable to P. W. D. Voted. . 11,684 2,774 8,860 5,891
for exeoution of Public Health Works. {
s Charged ve s .
Contribution to the Government of Bihar for the Voted.. :
services of the 8. E., P, H. . and Lis office.
e Voted. . 11,634 | 2,774 8,860 5,831
Total—B—
Charged s
C—Mufassal Health Establishment— ri = - - =
Pay of Officers e - s «» Voted.. 4,800 8,200 1,600 5,794
Pay of Establishment - s oo Vobed,. 22,000 18,255 | 8,745 17,701
Allowances e 28 i «« Voted.. 10,604 6,565 8,039 8,605
ti i e e
Orabingeatne 2 -+ Voted.. 2,590 1,219 1,871 9,382
Total—C—Voted. . 39,894 24,239 15,655 34,482
D—=8anitary Inspector’'s School—
Pay of Officers S = e
] .+ Voted.. 30 o 80 418
Allowances s v o TN e 14 = 1) 100
Contingencies i
L -+ Voted. . 29 4 25 147
T [
Total—D—Voted. . | 59 4 55 665
(a) The figure excludes R, :

3,437 i o
representing provision for the water and sanitary charges of the Government House.




ORISSA _EXPENDITURZE. 58
39—PUBLIC HEALTH.
Actual
expenditure
from | Estimated
B i ;3-34 11194134? exp;:odit.um‘ Aceounts
o B s -11- m 5
s OB L T s i 5 sccormm von. | |l | i | e
suthoriza- | to 81-8-1042,
tion of |
H. E. the ‘
Governor). |
o B A 1 A I ) IR | ‘ ‘
| Re Rs. Rs. Es.
|
vk ination Establishment—

g v;:;u‘l’: establishment Voted. .. | 9,500 6,184 8,366 12,638
Allowances . Voted ‘ 5,156 2,871 2,985 5.668
Contingencies Voted 800 239 561 785

e auy
L :
Total—'E——VOﬁed .8 1 5,456 | 9'244 6.212 19,091
42,546 ,307 68,945
TOTAL—PUBLIC HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT { Voted 76,853 | 2,5 34,307 |
Charged. . | o ‘ o s ‘
GRANTS FOR PUBLIC HEALTH PURPOSES. ‘ \
i 7 1,408 | 914 494 1,179
i -recurring) v o Weobed . » ;

go";]lt]:itﬁ?ll;igf: o;“:zz"ofu(:f gi Health %)tﬁce_ra and Sanitary Inape%yg:stoted: 10,932 l 36 10,982 1'3"302
ihuti rds Kala-Azar Commission .. b ted .. | €5 * oLk i

s?;ﬂutfngi‘;ztign ?)E scholars and teaching of hygiene in high \ 5,786 8,683 2,103 ‘ 5,851

cﬁ.?&%su_u.x;mgc; District Boards and Municipalities for Wa.t»er-sllpply,: 1,452 1,452 . - ‘ 18,932

 and drainageVeted, ' o ‘ 50,000

GB:;:&& nD!;;‘hriithggards for Public Health Schemes . gogg:ll va | 29,942 2'9:942 N | %

Qontribution to Cuttack M‘ugic‘iignﬂtl}ty Lo . s Vz l.ed: :: s = | :

o otion towards Drug Addiction enquiry .. w1V 668 - ‘ 3
go::l;i?ﬁwnl;str?ct Boards for introduction of compulsory vaccinabion | }5’,?}?)?) (13,000 | o
{irants for minor Public Health Projects o) Wi - | l

' |
7 |
TOTAL—GRANTS FOR PUBLIC HEALTH PURPOSES—Voted. . l 57,183 | 43,654 13529 78,704
EXPENSES IN CONNECTION WITH EPIDEMIC DISEASES. |
| |

A—Malaria~— Voted o] 2,456 | 1,659 797 3,160
Ehpal Ocest e B 2,839 1, 257 1,082 2217
Pay of Fstablishment 2 Voted 1,472 | 1,010 462 ! 3.919

Allowances : Voted 8160 | s 1,043 :

tingencies . . .- . . ; . 5

g‘::e‘zﬁpply of quinine to gertain schools . 3{0::3 b S et i

Purchase of quinins for sale . Voted 205 | ad 171 | 197

Commission on sale of quinine .. | | J =i :

|
Total—A—Voted | 15,282 | 7,807 l 7,475 | 12,696
| ]_ e
B—Other Epidemic Diseases— ‘ ‘ | N
of Voted ve | 7,200 | 4,600 9,400: *
e Voted | 1,600 | 1,828 977 | 1,618
Pyy of Establishment " ote . | s ‘ » =
All Voted 350 | 254 96
owances
Contingencies Voted 17,100 ‘ 8,288 8,817 5,898
ontng
3 2,500 2,280
Purchase of bacteriophage from the Government of Bihar—Voted.- . 2,500 } % » ]
ihar—Voted. . | 8.700 | 8,700 7,276
Purchase of vaceine lymph from the Government of Bibar H £ St
,402
Total—B— Voted 37,450 14.660 22,790 22
C—Publicity Campaign— b
Pay of Establishment . Voted 481 978 x
Allowances Voted 106 56 b
542
Contingencies Voted 600 | 58 T 1
Total—C—Voted 1,187 f 392 795 ’
e e IR =
' ' 1,060 | 35,098
TOTAL—EXPENSES IN CONNECTION WITH EPIDEMIC 53,919 22,859 31,0
DISEASES—Voted.




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE,

54
39—PUBLIC HEALTH.
|
Actual
expenditure
from Estina:ted
L 1-4-1941 to | expenditure .
Eotimate | s-11-1041 | “grom | ATH0HF
SUB-HEADS UNDER wHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOB. fg{el. sed). | (covered by | 24-11-1941 i o
(Revised). | " ythoriza- [to 81-3-1942.
tion of
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. 8. Rs. Rs.
BACTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORIES. ‘
|
Pay of Officers .. % X £ Voted 5,781 3,800 1,981 5,700
Pay of Establishment i 5 ¥4 Voted 6,120 4,005 2,115 | 4,925
Allowanoces g Voted 577 306 271 266
Contingencies .. o oy o Voted 4,500 1,064 9,686 | 4,600
Contribution to other Government for utilizing the Baoteriological ‘
Laboratories—Voted. |
|
TOTAL—BACTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORIES—Voted .. | 16,928 10,075 6853 !L 15,391
|
PASTEUR INSTITUTE. l
Contribution to the Government of Bihar for supply of vaccines—Voted 3,850 1,046 1,804 1,01
TOTAL—PASTEUR INSTITUTE—Voted .. 2,350 1,046 1,304 1,911
WORKS—A.
Original Works—
Voted 18,481 5,112 18,369 3,759
Major Works . {
Charged
|
[ (§) At the disposal of the Chief Engineer 14,228 |
|. Voted . ; } 4,320 9,958
(i) At the disposal of the 8. E., P. H. 50 7,615
Minor Works { Cirele.
( (3) Ezpenditure under saction 78 (3)(a) of 479 177 308 461
l the Government of India Act. |
Charged . i
(#4) Expenditure under section 305 (2) of 76 "k 76
the Government of India Act.
lf Voted % = -¥ o 21,687 8,648 12,989 18,005
Repairs 1 (i) Ezpenditure undsr section 78 (3)(a) o 2,948 7 2,82
the Government of India Act.( s ; Rat ol i35
Charged .. (
i1) Ezpenditure wunder section 305 (2 H
l the Government of India Act. & ok £ o :
Vot A T mdnen BT T
TOTAL—A—ORIGINAL WORKS AND REPAIRS { oy 84396 18,080| 36316 3030
Charged 3,658 1,295 | 2,858 3,838
Tools and Plant— e 7 s =" R
" Percentage ch
. Doy st of S00ly ud plant payauls fo the 1,002 263 820 580
Buspense
T |
T e . RN
TOTAL—WORKS { Voted 55,488 18,343 37,145 30,899
Charged.. 3,658 | 1,295 2,358 3,338
S e Ao [C b - oLl
TOTAL—39—PUBLIC HEALTH { e 2,62,721 1,38,523 | 1,24,198 | 2.30.94
|
Charged 3:658 | 1,295 2,358 3,35
GRAND — R
TOTAL
A -+ | 2,66,374 I 1,39,818 1,26,556 | 2,34.281
1 e |




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

55
DEMAND No. 15.
MAJOR HEAD—40—AGRICULTURE.
Voted S -- Rs. 2,49,787
Charged 5 .. Rs.
‘ Aptual I
| expenditure |
: !liOm ‘l Estimated |
Estimate | 3ot 1941 1o |expendibure | 4 qounty,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTHRD FOR for 1941-43 | (Co by | 94_1'1"’1’; 41 | 194041,
(Revised). suthoriza- |to 81-8-1942.
| tion of
& { H. E. the
I | Governor). | |
|
i Rs, Rs. J‘ Rs.
Minor Head— Direction— l '
| |
Pay of Officers . . e «. Voted ... | |
Pay of Establishment ... s VObOd oo [
Allowances ... 9 e e o Voted ...
Contingencies e Voted ...
Total—Direction—Voted ...

Minor Head—Superintendence— o
Pay of Officers e =1 «s Voted ... 17,3386 11,240 6,096 16,616
Pay of Establishment... ave > ... Voted ... 7,400 4,400 8,000 | 4,680
Allowances ... e ase e Voted ... 6,000 2,042 3,968 5,792
Gontingencies e o o «es Voted ... 2,156 1,333 823 | 2,100

Total—Superintendence—Voted ... 32,892 19,015 13,877 ‘ 29,188
| A= AR

Minor Head—Subordinate and Expert Staff. |

Sub-Head—(a) Agricultural Section—

Pay of Officers s “ee ... Voted .., = = .
Pay of Establishment s Voted ... 92,418 20,017 12,396 80,348
Allowances o Voted .. 6,100 3,004 9,806 6,208
Contingencies e o ... Voted ..
Total—Agricultural Section—Voted ... 38,513 23,221 15,292 36,636
E——m——— =% T
(b) Chemical Section— i ’
Pay of Establishment «.. Voted ... | 1,210 719 491 1008
Allowances A T s Voted ... | 104 | 54 } 50 60
| |
Contingencies oy = & v Voted ... | 700 | 76 | 624 1,086
Total—Chemical Section—Voted ... 2,014 F_—l;:;: 1,165 2,211
6,457 38,847
Total—Subordinate and Expert Staff—Voted ... 40,527 24,070 1
Mingr head—Experimental farms— ‘
Sub-head—(a) Large Farm—Quttack Farm— ‘
Pay of Establishment ... e Voted ... 2,661 | 1714 | 947 4,609
- ... Voted ... l 268 157 i | 246
Orniogeasiis - ... Voted ... | 22,608 15,250 7,868 RRioen
1 e ey - o
25,840
Total—Large Farm and Cuttack Farm—Voted ... f 25,537 | 17121 t 8,416
e —— | ]




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

56
40—AGRICULTURE.
Actual
expenditure
from Estimated
Estimate ;;*lllgigf Sxpeniliiies Af;‘oun;if.
for 1941-42 ; .
:UB-HEADS UNDER WHIOH THE GBANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. ¢ (covered by | 24-11-1941
et (Revised). | "yuthoriza- (to 81-8-1942.
tion of
H. E. the
Governor).
TR Re. Re. Rs. R,
(b) Small Farms—
Pay of Establishment .. A Voted 584 374 210 551
Allowances Voted 1056 76 29 i
Contingencies ~ Voted 26,024 15,808 10,721 26,507 ‘
Total—Small Farms—Voted 26,713 15,753 10,960 | 27,132
Total—Experimental Farms—Voted 52,250 32,874 19,376 ! 52,972
Minor Head—Agricultural Demonstration and Propaganda inclu- I
ding Public exhibitions and fairs. |
Sub-Head—(a) Subsidised Farms— i
|
Pay of Establishment Voted [
Allowances &4 Ve o Voted :
Gontingencies o s 16,288 9,259 6970 | 1bu8
Total—Subsidised Farms—Voted 16,238 9,259 6,979 ‘ 15,116
|
() Demonstration—
Pay and travelling allowance of Kamdars .. Voted )
Seeds, implements and manures Voted 10,000 4,187 5,813 | -
Miscollaneous s Voted ‘I
Conti i - ' ' 11,296
ntingencies Voted : }
Total—D ion—V | w1
ota emonstration—Voted 10,000 4,187 5,813 11,296
(2) Public Exhibitions and fairs
e, 1,800 1,800 ‘ 1,600
Total—Public Exhibitions and fairs—Voted - e S
S [
e , 1,800 1.800 | 1,800
otal—Agricultural Demonstration and Pro —Y S _—
Redsgids—Voled .. | a2s03s| 1s448| 1kkes | 28212
Minor Head—Agricultural Experiments and Research. ’ '
Sub-head—(a) Rice Research Scheme—
!
(i) Cuttack Rice Research Stati
Sub-station— ation and Berhampur Riee Research |
Pay of Officers v }
obed .. ¢
Pay of Establishment L 3,430 2,240 1,190 3,960
Voted
Allowances % | 9,829 6,096 3,788 9,846
Vote
Contingencies S 1,786 1,167 569 1,966
Voted
Payment of receipls of 1937.: ! 4 7,878 3,899 8,979 7,981
AginlllUul‘nlpReaocaru;T 38 to Imperial Council of . . Voted g |
; {
Total (i) —Cuttack Rice Re ‘ ! =l
. search Station ang e =
pur Rice Research e D and Berham- - Voted ‘
rh Sub-station. oed o 22873 | 13402 9,471 22628
l




ORISSA-EXPENDITURE.

57
40—AGRICULTURE.
Actual
expenditure
: from Estimated
Estimat -4-1941 to | expenditure
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941- vy | 28-11-1941 from Accounts,
1-42 1940-41.
(Revised) (covered by | 24-11-1.41
* | authoriza- |to 81-3-1942.
tion of
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Ra, Rs, Ra.
{ii) Jeypore Rice Research Sub-station—
Pay of Establishment e o .. Voted 2,753 1,775 978 2,666
Allowances Voted .. 258 46 214 107
Contingencies % Voted 2,020 1,060 970 2,017
Total—(ii)—Jeypore Rice Research Sub-station—Voted 5,031 2,871 2,160 4,879
Total—(a) —Rice Research Scheme—Voted 27,904 16,273 11,631 1,60%
() Fruit Research scheme—
6543
Pay of Officers A Voted 1,400 i o :' -
,163 72 i
Pay of Establishment . Gy ¥Bbet S e | 966
Allowances i o Voted .. 716 " % 4,027
702 1,498 ¥
Contingencies B Voted .. 2,200
2,443 3,759 9,112
Total—(b) —Fruit Research Scheme—Votel .. 6,202 i
(c) Sand Flora Experiment—
ane
Pay of Establishmert e - -+ Voted "
Allowances o b e .. Voted .. = ats
Contingencies o Voted o oo
Total—(c)—Sand Flora Experiment—Voted .. s $AE
(d) Tmprovement of Sugarcane Cultivation—
Pay of Offi i .. Voted ..
cers Ta o - 1,295 2,685
Pay of Establishment e .o .. Voted hoe . 699 1,341
Allowances . =T ot Vateds: < 1,400 ol 5,540
2,526 2,970 ¥
Centingencies o ok g Voted - 5,496 g
e
e 466
" ge75 | 5081 4,894 9,

T"“"‘(d)—'lmlnwemeat of Sugarcane Cultivation—Voted .-

-



ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

b8
] m
40—AGRICULTURE.
Actual
7 exp;ndi!.ura
rom .
Estimated
p -4- to .
iy Baviet oxpenditure | A ocpunt,
OUNTED FOR. | for 1941- b 1940-41.
[SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACC CRavised). E::;;:?z bY | 94111001
: to 81-8-1044.
tion of
H. E, the
Governor).
[ Res. Ra, Ra, Rs.
(e) Scheme of lift Irrigation by Power Pump—
Pay of Establishment .. 45 e .« VYoted .. e e | o2
Allowances .. . L e +« Vcted ..
Contingencies s g o .. Voted .. s
Total—(e) Scheme of lift Irrigation by Power Pump—Voted .. [ o .e o,
(f) Scheme for Research on Bugarcane Inseot Pest— |
Pay of Establishment .. e o .+ Voted .. 2,268 2,016 262 9,094
Travelling allowance .. B e .. Voted.. 954 } 5798 Sta 1,997
Contingencies e o . .o~ Vaoted .. 1,000 1,408
Total—(f) Scheme for Rescarch on Sugarcane Inszsct Pest—Voted .. 4,222 3.814 408 5,793
(g) Jute Propaganda Scheme—
Pay of Establishment .. i 1 i Woted .. 1,613 1,038 474 gd1
Allowances .. s 55 s Yobed .. 7456 379 366 570
Contingencies o= e iR «. Voted .. 2,546 1,468 1,078 1,399
Total—(g) Jute Propaganda Scheme—Voted . . 4,803 2,885 1,918 29010
(k) Miscellaneous Experiments—
Pay of Establishment .. o8 .e .« Voted ..
Allowances .. ‘e e e «« Voted ..
Contingencies s i - «» Voted .. 1,200 258 ‘ 942 £,826
Total—(h) Miscellaneous Experiments—Voted . . 1,200 s 258 042 lon- - 5,866
Total—Agricultural Experiments and Research—Voted . . 54,306 30'75;- 23,552 60,654
Minor Head—Agricultural Eduecation—
il o e 2 i «+ Voted .. 4,933 8,010 1,923 8,602
O eats,  ° bex Qovettiients for traiuing of Oriees  Voted .. 8,919 690 8,220 4,750
Allowances including passage to England =, LR e i,
Other char, .
- gee Voted .. 2,400 2,400 i 901
Total—Agricultural s 1 _—
gricultural Education Voted .. 11,252 6,100 5.152 9,647
Minor Head— Boring Operation— i g
Pay of Establishment ..
5 Yatad... 5,459
Allowances .. L3 i I , 3,517 1,942 5,070
ki i oted .. 1436 -
Contingencics e B T 43 724 702 1,899
e 0 8,239 1.788 1,451 8,473
Total~Boring Operation—V_teq - '
e 10,134 6,039 4,095 9,942




‘ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

b9
40—AGRICULTURE —concld.
Actual |
expenditure |
from
. Estimate ‘1'4'1941 $o ef;zm:\fii
SUB-HEADS USDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. |for 1941-42 | 28-11-1941 rom Accounts,
Reiiad (covered by 1940-41.
(Revised). |0 Cipas | 24-11-1941
68 of to 31-8-1942,
H, II. the
Governor).
Re. Rs, Rs. Rs.
Minor Hoad—Scheme for the Improvement of Agricultural Marketing
.in India—
Poy of Officers - Voted .. 12,108 7,659 | 4,449 10,647
Pay of Establishment .. Voted .. 1,988 1,383 | 655 1,762
Allowances .. sa .. Voted .. 8,432 €63 | 2,469 2,847
Contingencios e Voted .. 838 444 889 607
Contritutions 9 Voted .. - 3 . 809
Deduct—Probable saving Vobed .. s . -
Total—Scheme for the Improvement of Agricultural Marke:{inr; 18,261 10,299 7,962 16,262
oted,
Minor Head—Speclal Rural Uplifi Scheme—
Sub-head—Village welfaro centre—
Pay of Bstablishment =15 Voted .. b . 1,845
Allowances 5 Voted .. v - 338
Contingencies b 5 Voted .. - 18
[ B s
Total—Special Rural Uplift Scheme —Voted .. e A 1,396
; RS e EFVREE T
Minor Head—Other charges—
(i) Chargey in conpection with the survey of jute Crop—
Pay of Establishment .. Voted .. v
Allowances . . i ‘:oicd - e
Contingencies Voted .. i
Total~(i) Charges in connection with the survey of jute crop— Voted
Other ¢harges A o Voted ..
Beeds, Implements, Manures, ete. Voted ..
{#) Survey of Tur nerie Marketing—
Pay of Establishment . ’ Yoted P
Allywances -, . < Voted ..
Contingencies : : Voted ..
Total—(ii) Survey of Turmeric Marketing— Voted ..
Total—Other charges Voted .. !
M nor Head—Works : : ve Vot . .
Minor Head — Charges in England—
S“b‘Hmd"“High Commigsioner—
Scholarshi .
0, Mﬂhlpﬂ an Voted e } 2,120 1,760 350 4.mo
Passage to England. e o5 oo’ Votad. ..
4,000
Total—Charges in England .. 2,120 1,760 360 ; .
i 5
Hizor Head—L,oss or gain by exchange or - Voted . . 7 -6 z
Voted .. | 249,787 | 144,363 | 105424 | 251,127

E

GRAND TOTAL—40—AGRICULTURE {

Charged . .




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE,

60
DEMAND No. 16.
MAJOR HEAD—41—VETERINARY.
Voted. . ....Rs. 1,30,576.
Charged....Rs.........
Actual
expend:ture
from
I 5 1-4-1941 to | Estimated
. 1 fﬁsigr?t:ﬂ 8-11-1941 | expenditure| Acoouny,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. ! bt (covercd by from 194041,
o | (Revised). | *thorisn. | 24-11.1941
tion of |to 81-3-1042.
H. E. the
| Governor).
i Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Superintendence—
Pay of Officers ol s .e «s Yoted .. 15,480 5,650 9,680 8,251
Pay of Establishment e Voted .. 7,145 4,729 2,416 7,028
Allowances 42 , sos  Vobed . 3,000 €44 2,351 2,786
Contingencies Voted .. 10,681 7,292 3,409 10,541
Totll.—-Superin!endente—Voted K 36,256 18,250 18,006 28,610
L
Veterinary education and research—
A—Veterinary education—
(a) Veterinary College—
Contribution to other Governments for Veterinary College Voted . 4,900 (a) 4,500 3,580
Btipends and scholarships e s Voted .. 1,710 T €83 1,18
Allowances Voted .. 86 81 4 e
Other charges (contingencies) Voted .. | 140 23 112 1§
Tolnl—A—-(a)—Vetarinary College—Voted .. 6,835 5,786 1,049 4,868
(b) Tiaining of stockmen—
Yipends .. e . . Voted .. 285
Allowances v e 5 -« Voted .. i
Contingencies o = o «» Voted ., |
Tutnl——A—-—fb]—-Tnining of Stockmen—Voted ., J 285
(c) Other Training—
Sti s o
tipends ¥e Voted .. 830 560 320 687
Allowances 9 .o > .+ Voted .. 190 138 52 196
Contingencies .s o3 Yotod .. 140 08 4 o7
1) - . I-—__-_ T R it =P
Total —A—(c)==Additional Veterinary Training—Voteq. . 1,210 796 | 414 1,050
g P
Total_A— i :
1 Veterinary Education -+ Voted .. 8,045 6,582 ' 1,463 6,203
|
B—Vel-erinnry research— — I e
Pay of Officers . Voted ‘
- s 5,638 ,788 1 52
Pay of Establishment . Voted : ot L
P8 oted .. 600
-y e ¥ " 3 400 200 600
oted . 1,5 |
Dlchingeacio I ' 54 900 854 1,716
ss Voted 450 20 | 200 a0
Total—B—Veterinar =y '
¥ Res -
earch— Voted .. 8,442 5,288 ! 3,154 8,138
_-—_—__-_, 1 —
Tﬂ‘ll—-Vetcrinnr 3
¥ Education ang Research-—v,
Voted .. 16,487 11,870 4,617 | 14341

“tg;)];! months’ actuals pre Rs. 4

current finapeia) year

»980

The excess oyey the Reyiseq

againgt the Revyi i
Estimate wij) gzlcs:\ireEBdh?am of Rs, 4,900 which hag been framed on the basis of § months’
rcd by Ieappropriation or Supplementary grant before the

close of the




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

61
——
41.—VETERINARY.
Actual
expendi ure
from 7
Estimato | 1-4-1941 to “Eatlrrg&ted
SyB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 28-11-1941 P‘;‘rlm;l“re Aspounts,
(Revise.). (COVerecl:l by 24-11-1941 1940-41.
authoriza- to 91.8 9
tion of -8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor).
" Ras, Rs.
(—Sutordinate establishment— & Rs. Rs.
Yay of Euiab.lshment s Veted .. I 5.850 3,418 2,432 bond
Allowano 2 s Voted .. | 1,556 B85 671 1,398
Contingencies Voted .. 200 117 | 83 | 191
Total—C— Subordinate Establishment—Voled .. 7.608 4,420 3,186 7,391
D—Hospitals and Dispensaries—
Pay of Establishmant Voted .. 20.9C0 25,317 14,568 b o0
rlloni Vatad - (T 10828 5,855 4,945 9,995
Contingencics L Yateld) e 11,665 A 7.547 18.287
Grants and subs!dics .. Voted .. 262 262 62
Deduct—Probablo savings Voted .. B
Total—D—Haospitals and Dispensaries—Votzd .. 62,527 35,190 27,337 63,899
BREEDING OPERATIONS—
A—Thiry Farm—
Pay of Establishment e s .+« Voted .. :
Allowances . Voted ..
Contingencies a e e .. Voted .. -
Total— A—Dairy Farm—Voted .. A
B—Grante to Private Associations—
Grants and sudsidies. .+ Voted .. 7,700 5,200 2,6C0 9,000
(Contribution to ¢ attle Breeding Aseocmt:on)
Total—B—Grants to Private Associations— Voted .. 7,700 5,200 2,500 9,000
Total—Breeding Operations—Voted .. 7,700 5,200 2,500 g,gﬂ_ﬂ_
Oiher Churgm_
Velerinary Research and ! nvestigation—
Pay of Officers .. o = 2 .
Pay of Establishment o o bt &
Allowauces ¥ = s . .
Contingencies o o . . L
Total . "
Charges in England—
High Qommissioner—
(@) Scholarships .. i Ve Voted ..
(5) 8Btores for India Voted .-
(c) meava salerics and depu‘ation fay .- ..  Voted ..
Charged .
(d) Other Charges { i
Voted T (o e o e ==
1 - Charged
otal—Charges in England .. {
2 Voted SRR SUSAS R T oy
Lmsmwubymﬂ‘ e 3 D .e f“_—_—_—m
GRAND Voted .. | 1,30,576 74,930 55,646 | 1.2%
TOTAL—41—VETERINARY {
Charged
e —




ORISSA —EXPENDITURE.

DEMAND No.

17.

MAJOR HEAD-—42—CO-OPERATION.

Nabid. 0 .. Rs. 2,40,288.
Charged .. .. Rs. ..
Actnal
expenditure
from Eslimqted
Estimate ;34;13%:? exp;::d;: ure | Acconnts,
for 1941-42 l 1940-41.
o iR WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. (covered by 24-11-1941 to,
-t g (Revised). authoriza- | 81-3-1943.
ticn of
H. E. the
(iovernor).
- Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
(a) Direction—
Contribution for sharing the services of the Registrar, Voted ..
Co-operative Societies, of other Governments.
Total—(a)—Direction—Voted ..
(b) Superintendence—
1. Pay of Officers = s ah o Wotee 89,000 25,612 18,188 89,804
2. Pay of Estatlishment Gl .e .. Voted .. 70,000 44,802 25,698 72,038
8. Allowances o % e .+ Voted .. 24,384 15,401 10,983 29,726
4. Coatingencies o o “e Voted .. 9,503 8,913 5,500 8,106
Deduct—Probable savings b 24 . . .
Total—(b)—Superintendence—Voted . . 1,42,887 87,428 55,459 | 1,42,259
PISRE .
(¢) Grants-in-aid—
A—Grants and cubsidies e -+ Voted .. 98,530 4,550 23,980 49,444
Total—{c)—Grants-in-aid—Voted .. 28,530 4,550 23,980 42,444
(d) Other charges— i s
A—Grant for Co-operative Training and Education in Orisea—Vted—
1. Pay of Officers. . 5 i Voted o 5 , ! 170
2. Pay of Establi t
. ¥ ishmen e Voted .. 7,811 4,088 9,923 4,665
8. Al'owances
. ; .e «« Yoted .. 3,674 1,877 1,797 9,886
- Ctegsaaii - . oo Voted .. 1,398 967 496 105
5. Scholarships and stipends | , o vi Woted .. ’ 90
. Grant i
6. Grants and subsidjegs s Voted .. "
Pay of i i . T T
‘,3(’) po: ;‘;:’ﬁ:‘:‘:’e&g.rlam of semior or junior inspectors deputed
et e ot B S -
Total—(d)~A—Grant for oo .
~operati Train; =
ducation in Orissa, =~ ™n0g and Voted ., 12,878 7.832 5,046 7416
—




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

63
42—CO-OPERATION—concld.
|
Actual
exp?nditura
rom gt
: 1-4-1941 to | Hstimated
Estimate 93 41 | €Xpenditure
Sup-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 | 25-11-1941 from Accounts,
(Revised). (cavered by 24-11-1041 to| 1940-41.
authoriza- 81-3-1949
tion of 2L >
H. E. the
Governor).
Ras. Rs. Rs. Rz,
(d) B—Schemeo for the marketing of Jute in Orissa—Voted—
1. Pay of Establishment sie Voted .. 1,808 1,028 780 1,308
2. Allowances .o . e ve  Voted .. 593 286 257 456
8. C.mtingencies .. o v .« Voted .. 219 83 186 164
4. Cost of training Sardar Supervisors at Dacca Farm
Total—(d/—B—Schemes for the marketing of Jute in Orissa—Voted. . 2,620 1,447 1,173 1,903
(d) G—Sc{:reme for the Improvement of Sugarcane marketing in Orissa—
oted—
L Pay of Establishment o e . Voted <4 2,090 1,389 701 9,066
846
2. Allowances Voted .. 991 616 1,073
856 a7s 4
8. Contingencies - o 2 Voted .. 631 56
703
T 2,390 1,322 3,
ol d)C—Scheme for the Improvement of Sugarcane Voted .« 3,712
marketing in Orissa. ; e et [ SRR e e
g) ) : 49,661 46,875
D~Payment of the dues of the Bihar and Orissa Provincial Voted.. 49,661
Co-operative Bank.
¥ RN DGR o
,897
T S 68,871 11,669 57,202 59,89
otal—(d)—Other charges . P R e L
R L
1,36,641 | 2,44,600
\\m"" TOTAL—42—CO.OPERATION—Voted .. | 2,40,288 | 103,647 | L0




€4

ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

DEMAND No. 18
MAJOR HEAD—43—INDUSTRIES.

Voted i Rs. 2,78,025
Charged .. .« Rs. 29,851
Actunal
expenditure
from :
| Estimated
Estimate Ig'g_'llf_%_:'l‘ expenditure Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. fz{::?ﬁ;"}g' (covered by 24-?10-111;41 S
ﬂ‘ﬁlg’;ﬁ.“' 0 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor). ‘ 1‘
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
a—Direclion—
1. (i) Pay of Officers Charged . . 21,618 13,668 7,945 £5,60%
(ii) Pay of Officers < - .+ Voted .. e
9. Pay of Establishmen Voted .. 22,841 14,597 8,244 23,081
8. (i) Allowances « . Charged .. 3,600 2,804 1,196 A%
g
(1) Allowancas Voled .. 500 g oo 4
4. Contingencies . . . <+ Yoted .. 7,840 4,223 5,607 9,055
5. Grants-in-aid—
Contribution for passage Te .. Charged .. 495 255 240 858
e enole a5 SESENY] Y K030 12,102 | 32590
Total—a—Direction ) cprged .. 25,608 16,22 9,581 26,411
b—Inlustrial Education—
A—OQrissa School of Engineering—
1. Pay of Officers .. e sucd Vinted G 26,816 17,781 9,085 26,996
2. Pay of Establishment Votad . 20,488 13,090 6,798 L
8. Allowances a3 i . Voted . 7,110 1,676 5,484 2,500
Charged .. 316 316 o 144
4. Contingencies ik o iotel 82,086 88,216
6. Sclholarships and Stipends 2 A - 7 I 7,500 g SA o i 7,48,
Total —b. A—Orissa School of Engi o Veted .. 93,795 49,548 44,247 90,913
ngineering { Charged .. 316 316 - .' 144
b. B—Industrial and Technizal Sehools— Ly
(#) Phulbani Industrial School—
1. Pay of Establishment Voted 8,700 2,480 1,290 8,458
2. Allowances s i i Vakadl o 84 43 96 &
8. Contingencies ..
R Voted it 1,550 190 1,360 1,59
. Beholar:hips and Stipe ra
p pends & o Arotedi il 1,824 1,158 606 1,831
Total—b. B (i)—F ; ; BT
()—Fhulbani Industrial School—Voted . . 7,158 3,876 3,282 6,634
(#1) Rayaghada Industrial School— i a2 o
1. Pay of Establishment Voted
. ‘s oted
2. Allowaness : .
& Voted ..
8. Contingencies £ :
) :: Yoted ..
4. Suholm‘shlps and Stipends ., ol
oted ..
Total- b, {4)— :
B (i) Rayaghada Industrial School—Voted ., e .
Total—b. B—Industy; : i
ndustrial and Technical Schnoh—-—\’oted
Y 7,158 ! 3,876 3,282 | 6634




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE. 65
43—INDUSTRIES—Industries.
Actual
expenditure
from Estimated
Bstimate | 1-3-1941 to expt}ndituce
¥ DER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTE € 23-11-1941 rom Accounts
e D ROk | O vied). |[covered by | 94111941 |~ 1940-41.
* | authoriza- to
tion of | 31-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs.
b. 0.—Grants-in-aid to Technical Institutes (including grants Voted .. 8,980 6,302 2,678 8,821
to weaving school under the Angul Co-operative Union).
b. D.—Grants to Salvation Army for reclamation of Pans Voted .. 1,008 75 252 1,008
b. E.—Btate technical scholarskips .. " «+ Voted .
b. F.—Other scholarships and stipends o «+ Voted .. 4,378 2,184 2,194 4,887
b. G.—Contribution to other provinces =t eo Yobed .. 10,234 | 200 10,034 7,226
b, H.—Horn workers training class at Cuttack .. e - 885 885
Voted. . 1,26,438 62,866 63,572 1,19,489
Total—b—Industrial Education—{
Charged 316 316 [ 144
!
e.—Industrial Development— :
A.—Industrial Adviser—
7,099
1. Pay of Officers . - 4 o .. VYoted .. 7,899 4,899 2,600
120
2. Pay of Estitlishment Voted .. 126 86 40
1,281
8. Allgwances P g i i Voted ... 900 541 859
98
4. Contingencies .. ol e «+ Voted .. 100 100
Total—c. A—Industrial Adviser—Voted .. | 8,525 5,526 2,999 8,543
. B—Textile Expert—
1. Pay of Officers .. e e “Vatadnt 4,494 2,978 1,521 4,138
2. Pay of Establishment P 5 ++ Voted .. 564 861 203 770
2. Allowances 13 ) = «s  Voted .. 1,000 494 606 1,011
4. Contingencies .. F e .. Voted . 85 85 29A
,828 2,265 5,948
Total—c. B—Textile Expert—Voted .. 6,093 3,82
¢. C.—8ericulture—
1. Pay of Establishment .. ug | ane nEE oled : .
L. Allowences ol 5 .. Voted ..
8. Contingencies .. Voted .. . RSeS| ST
Total—c. C—Sericulture—Voted. .
D=
Weﬂ'inc Demonstration— = ol
5,1 "
I Pey of Eetablishment .. .. Voted .. | ~ 12:860 7,246 f
770 1,280
2. Allowanges Voted .- 8,000 L
' .. .. 1.539 41‘
3. Coniinm Votod | 1,800 261
Total—c. D—Weaving Demonstration—Voted - 17,150 9,277 7,873 14,508
& B e s
Wool-Weaving Demonstration— -~
228
1. Pay of Establishment . - .. Voted .. 600 873 .
63 1
g. AHOW e il . Vuted ) 58 35
: 50 118
3. Contingencies |, - E .. Voted .. 50 i
Total—c. E—-Wool-Weaving Demonstration—Voted .. 738 407 331 709
\__ i




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

66

43—INDUSTRIES.

Actua]
expenditure
14108 1o | Bstimated
Estimate expenditure
for 1941-43 23-11-1941 P Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE AOCOUNTED FOR. (Revised). (coverad by 94.11-1941 | 1940-4L
anthoriza- t081-8-1943
tion of 3
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
¢. F.—Dyeing Demonstration—
1. Pay of Establishment > . «« Voted .. 720 396 324 804
2. Allowances Voted .. 124 76 48 144
8. Contingencies o i e Voted 10 10 4
Total—c. F—Dyeing Demonstration—Voted 854 472 382 1,042
¢, G.—Mat and Basket Making Demonstration—
1. Pay of Establishment e .o Voted .. 240 169 71 234
2. Allowances o 4 P Voted .. 4 8 1
8. Contingencies hon e S Voted 80 58 27 48
Total—c. G.—Mat and Basket Making Demonstration—Votei .. 324 225 99 282
¢. H.—Tanning Demonstration—
1. Pay of Establishment e i Voted .. 2,678 1,715 863 2,578
2. Allowances .e s A, Voted 2. . 580 366 214 554
8. Contingencies Cy s va Voted 600 400 200 916
Total—c. H—Tanning Demonstration—Voted 3,758 2,481 1,277 4,048
I—Handloom Marketing Organization—
(i) Main Branch— P
1. Pay of Establishment s Woted 6,615 4,279 2,386 5,094
8. Allowedeo - s Voted 1,068 591 477 119
S nghiden - Voted .. 85,652 16,667 19,005 6,015
4. Grants and Subsidies Voted 1,940 1,040 ‘
Total—c. I (i)—Maij i
otal—ec. | (i)—Main Branch—Voted .. 45,275 21,427 23,848 11,151
(#)—Weavers’ Co-operative Societies—
1. Pay of Establishment
2 -+ Voted 2,956 974 1,282 1,913
2. Allowances in _
; .. Voted 546 201 245 611
8. Contingencies . . :
Voteq 300 9
69 241 8
Total—c. I (i) —Weavers’ Co-operative Societies Voted
3,102 1,234 1,868 2,563
Total—c. l-—Hand]oom Ma . B o _—
rketing Organizatio -
1on—Voted 48,377 22,661 25,716 13,714




ORISSA—EXFPENDITURE. 67
43—INDUSTRIES.
‘ i
Actual i
expenditure
from
Estimated
Estimate 12:_11]?3193 expenditure | ,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 from eootints,
(Revisea). | (00Vered by o, 1y 1041 6o 1940-41.
* | authoriza-
tion of 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor).
Re. Rs. Re. Rs.
¢, J—8alt Demonstration Fastory—
1. Pay ot Officers.. ‘ Voted .. . : 5
2. Pay of Establishment ¥ .. Voted .. x - 3
8. Allowances .. : .. Voted .. 3 : :
4. Contingencies . > §. Woted .. .
Total —c. J—Salt Demonstration Factory—Voted .. .
¢, K—(Crants to Private Associations .. d .. Voted .. 20,034 10,456 9,628 21,4862
. L—Industrial Survey .. -4 e ++ Voted .. . . . e
¢, M—Industrial experiment 4 «» Voted ., 260 56 194 410
¢. N—Industrial exhibitions and fairs . .. Voted .. 1,000 165 845 78
o 0—Other charges o6 . v . Voted .. . . :
¢. P—Sales Organisation—
1. Pay of Establishment e «+ Voted .. 100 . 100
4. Allowances o ave ey i¥DYed 5 50 . 50
8. Contingencies .. s 7 .. Voted .. 100 - 100
Total—c. P—Sales Organisation—Voted . 250 250
Total—c—Industrial Development—Voted .. | 1,07,403 55,544 51,859 70,657
1 Voted .. 2,65,322 1,37,789 1,27,533 2,22,636
TOTAL—a, b and c—INDUSTRIES {c,m,,d__ 2004 | | 16,648 | = D381| 86,655
d—FISHERIES.
d. A—Superiutendence—
1 Pay of Officers .. e . .- Voted .. 1,756
2, Pay of Establishment e <+ Voted .. 445 } 1,258 D 9,504
3. Allowances 2 e i .. Voted .. 812 464 848 288
4. Contingencies v .o »» Voted .. 500 129 871 188
Total—d. A—Superintendence—Voted .. 3,513 1,846 1,667 2,985
d. B—Fish Curing Yards—
1. Pay of Establishment o L .. Voted .. 1,691 976 646 1,486
2. Allowances i = .. Voted .. 78 40 88 24
8. Contingencies .. - i Voted . 1,700 1,191 579 1,046
Total—d. B—Fish Curing Yards—Voted . 3,299 2,137 1,162 2,556
4. 0—Pisoicultural Demonstration—
L Pay of Establishment - Ly Voted .. 8,227 2,187 1,090 2,916
wances ' ot A .« Voted .. 830 330 500 764
s Contingencies .. i < .. Voted .. 1,400 1,013 887 840
Total—d. C—Piscicultural Demonstration—Voted . 5,457 3,480 1,977 4,519
d. D—Other Establish:
mentg—
g+ El’l&blhhmant 4 .. Voted .. 174 45
! 298 136 .
3 5 o Voted .. | 60
Contingncio s 5 .. Voted .. 200
136 45
Total—d. D—Other Establishments—Voted . . 434 &0k :
4,942 10,305
TOTAL—d—FISHERIES—Voted . . 12,703 5,163 :
¢~Charges in —
High QOE"GM—P i) 9
Sterling gv 8,530 2,000 , )
§ mp‘y . i Ohargsd-- : BN A el
Voted 4t i
Total—Charges in England { 3,620 2,000 1,520 4,107
Charged .. oy P 0 O (el =
F~Log Voted . ¥
* OF gain by exchange |, s { ” 7 ™ 7
Charged _ |— . o
ol 2.78,025 | 145550 | 1,32,475 | 2,32,941
ob
TOTME—INDUSTRIES{ 29,451 18,560 | 10,901 30,669
Charged o ——
K GRAND TOTAL 3,07,476 1,64,100 1,43,376 2,63,610




68

ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

MAJOR HEAD—44—AVIATION.

Actual
exp?ndituze
rom ok
Estimate 1-4-1941 to efpondjg;
28-11-1941 Eoiix Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOB. for 194143 | (\,vered by 2 1940-41.
(Revised). anthoriza- 24-11-1941 fo
on of 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
| Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Grants for Aviation purposes—
Girant for training in Qivil Aviation o .« Voled .. s . , 77
Total—44—Aviation—Voted .. . .. 977
DEMAND No. 19.
MAJOR HEAD—47—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS.
Voted 2 Rs. 43,975
Charged i .. Rs. 1,169(b)
Actual
expenditure |
2! from : ‘
Betimate | LA-1941t0 | ZORNSL|
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941-42 | 25-11-1947 | ecounts,
. (covered by |. | 1940-41.
(Revised). authoriza. 24-11-1941 to
tion of | 91-3-1942.
H. E. the
| Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
LABOUR AND EMIGRATION.
Inspector of Factories—
Inspecior of Fuctories lump provision i «+ Voted ..
Contribution to the Government of Bihar for the cost of voted ..
the Factories Inspection Department.
Total—Labour and Emigration—Voted ...
Statistics—
Cattle census .. - . v «+ Voted ..
Gazetteers and Statistical Memoirs o .« Voted ...
Provincial Statistics—
Vital Statistice o A ia
‘ .+ Voted .. 683 405 217 597
Cost of living Statistics - Yoted
i 5 90 40 50
Total—Provincial Statistics—Voted .. 712 445 267 527
Total—Statistics—Voteq .. 712 445 267 527

(b) This amount is for « Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Acts ™,




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE. 80
MAJOR HEAD—A47—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS.
Actual
expenditure
from
mamate | L1040 | |
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. {g{e‘.l‘?::dil (covered by 04.1{5?;.;1 A 1940.43. '
authoriza- |~
tion of 81-3-1942.
H. E. the
Goveranor).
Rs. Ra. Ra. Ra.
MISCELLANEOUS.
Examinations—
(1) Government exeminalions by the Commissioner .. Voted.. 670 461 219 763
(2) Departmental examinations Y .. Voted.. 320 | 79 241 818
(3) Language examinations T .. Voted.. 200 e 200 200
(4) Local Bodies Accountants’ examination . .. Voted.. . . . A
(5) Village officers' special tosts 4, s .. Vcted.. 260 . 260 254
(6) Other examinations w4 4 .. Voted.. 92 92 i 92
Total—Examinations—Voted. . 1,542 622 920 1,626
|
Administration ‘df Indiun Partnership Aect, 1957—
Other charges . Vated. . 15 . 15 ! 15
' | |
FoE, eV s o
| |
15
Total—Administration of Indian Partnership Act, 1932—Voted 15 15
641
Total— Miscellancous—Voted. . 1,557 622 935 1
P o R wPUEANY il SN
(a) 168
1,067 1,202 2,
Total—47—Miscellaneous Departments—Voted. . 2,269 :

(o) This amount pius Rs. 41,706 for * Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Acts

" peprosents the amount of this Demand,



ORISSA—EXPENDITURE

70
DEMARND No. 20
MAJOR HEAD—50—CIVIL WORKS.
Voted .. .. Rs. 20,44,425
Charged. . .. Rs. 2,170(a)
Actual
expenditure
from x
Estimated
Estimate | 1:3:1941 fo expenditure
SUMMARY BY MINOR HEADS for 1941.4g | 25-11-1941 from | Accounts,
(Revised). | (cOred b lgs.17.7947 g  1940-41-
tion of | 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Re. Rs. Re.
Voted .. . .- . 7,66,186 |  2,77,060 4,89,126 |  6,86,468
Expenditure under section 78 652 2,637 3,016 3,116
ORIGINAL WORKS ('g) (a) of the Government 5
1 of India Act.
| Charged ..
Expenditure under section 305 510 . 510 318
i (2) of the Government
| of India Act.
Voted . . . o 9,25,057 | 8,68,148 | 5,61,909|  B,77,310
Expenditure under section 78 (8) (a)
of the Government of India Act—
REPAIRS (i) In charge of P. W. D. Officers 26,733 16,356 10,377 .
Charged .. < (ii) In charge of Civil Officers 1,165 1,165 B
Expenditure under section 303 (2) 1,660 1,660 993
of the Government of India Act.

GRANTS-IN'AID . an e e Voted R] 3'49.779 21.803 3.28,476 8144l707
SUSPENSE .. s fs o a Voteds, 9,448 © PRI -
LUMP ADDITION FOR REGRANT OF LAPSES .. Yoted.. %5 L & -
LUMP DEDUCTION FOR PROBABLE SAVINGS £ s o

(&) Ay
Voted .+ | 20,434 13,81,959 | 18,38,768
TOTAL—50—CIVIL WORKS (Vo ,470 | 6,61,511 ,81,
\Charge 35,720 18,993 16,727 30,484
S
| TOTAL—CIVIL WORKS (Carried over) 20,79,190 | 6,80,504 | 13,98,686 | 18,69,252

(:) 'I':.e figure excludes Rs. 83,550 representing expenditure of the Government House.
(b) This figure plus Rszi%g for Vf‘_ouzer revenne expenditure connected with electricity schemes » “p,e”ntg the

PR ey (et L




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

71
DEMAND No. 21.
MAJOR HEAD—50—CIVIL WORKS.
Expenditure in connection with capital construction.
Voted e o .. Rs. 1,23,622.
Actual
expenditure
from Estimated
Estimate 1-4-1911 to | expenditure
23-11-1941 from Accounts
SUMMARY BY MINOR HEAD. for 194142 | (o ' red by | 24-11-1941 |  1940-41.
(Revised). | 28 "% o 6
tion of 91-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Res. Res. Ra.
Brought forward 20,79,190 6,80,L04 13,98,6E6 18,69,252
Voted ) 1,28,622 53,140 70,482 1,56,770
EXPENDITURE IN CONNECTION ¥ ITH CAPITAL o
CONSTRUCTION. Charged . oo e VS
Voted .. |(a)1,23,622 53,140 70,482 | 1,56,770
TOTAL—EXPENDITURE IN CONNECTION { —14
WITH CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION. Charged .. : k
20,26,008
TOTAL—CIVIL WORKS INCLUDING EXPENDITURE IN | 22,02,812 | 7:33.644 | 14,69:168
CONNECTION WITH CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION.
008
; 83,044 | 14,69,168 | 20,36/
Carried over .v 22,02,612 5
(a) The figure represents the amount of this Demand.



ORISSA—EXPENDIIURE.

72
DEMAND No. 22,
MAJOR HEAD—50—CIVIL WORKS.
Public Works Common establishment and tools and plant.
Voted By e Rs. 7,32,655.
Charged .. .. Rs. 1,43,798.
Actual
expenditure
from
Estimated
Estimate ;;1]1?;1)4? expenditure Aocounts,
SUMMARY BY MINOR HEADS. for 194143 | (0 vored by | ,, fOR 1940-41,
(Reviged), authoriza. 24-11-1941
tion of | t081-8-1943.
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.
Brought forward 22,02,812 7,33,644 14,689,168 20,26,008
Voted 6,993,224 4,35,800 2,57,424 6,91,898
s el i A i { Charged .. | 1,37,526 83,452 54,074 | 181219
TOOLS AND PLANT .. s o Voted .. 61,084 16,475 44,69 54,214
R0y : i Voted —21,653 —8,830 | —13,"28 —25,405
DEDUCT—AMOUNT CHARGED TO OTHER {
DEPARTMENTS. Charged .. —748 —748 —4,764
DEDUCT—RECOVERTES ON ACCOUNT OF FAMILY  Charged .- —7.800 —2,560 —35,240
ALLOTMENT OF OFFICERS.
CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—
Eterling overseas pay Charged .. 7,000 2,311 4,689 5269
Stores S e e 2% Voted
Ailotment of pay of officers e .o Charged 7,800 2,660 5,240 6,473
Voted . .
TOTAL—CHARGES IN ENGLAND {
Charged .. 14,800 4,871 9,929 11,732
Lo. = or gain by exchange .. s Charged 20 16 4 20
TOTAL—PUBLIC WORKS COMMON ESTAB- Voted .. |(2)7,32,655 | 4,43,945 | 2,88,710 | 7,20,707
LISHMENT ANP TOOLS AND { )
PLANT. Charged 1,43,798 85,779 58,019 1,28 207
DEDUCT—PRO RATA SHARE DEBITABLE TO—
Vobed —2,40,782 | —1,60,522 | —80,260 | —1,91,119
() XVII—IRRIGATION : { i g 20 .
Charged —48,663 —382,442 —16,221 —33,362
Voteld _1'10'()?5 =73, — o0, b = i
(i) 18—IRRIGATION + { o 7 73,338 96,692 1,05,094
Charged —28,230 | —14,820 —7,410 —18,041
Vot — 8.9 i — i o
(i#) 19—~CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGA- { o i A L i
TION, NAVIGA [‘ION, ETy. C};a.rged —752 —501 —251 —145
(iv) 52A—0THER REVENUE EXDPEN. ted 45
DITURE 1IN THE ELE_.TRI. { e ; ' =
CITY SCHEME, Charged ’ og
TOTAL--PRO RATA SHARE { Voted —3,54,847 | —2.36,565 | —1,18,282 --2,96,927
Charged .., —71,645 —47,763 —23,882 —51,565
TOTAL—CIVIL WORKS ESTABLISHMENT { Voled (6)3,77,808 | 2,07,380 | 1,70,428 | 4,23,780
- Charged .. 72,153 38,016 34,137 76,658
GRAND TOTAL -+ |(c)26,52,773] 9,753,640 | 16,73,733 | 25,26.440
- (a) Thi, figure represants the amouant of this

Demang,
(5) The Revised Fstimates include iei
b & rovicion j
%{ bl;ialgrenr. Ccngogaently the aetus] ﬁgpenditnrcf::;ﬂff {?litment, =
o;“ar d:‘r? \;aa. nil, bat JProporlionate figures for 8 m(;nth-
per. ‘ Fﬂ uring the piriod covered by Hig E::ccll-ancy’s auh;‘xc
(o) This figure i5 tha total figura in the goneral abstragt

fur thess
risation.

acecunt of
hsad as racordeq durin

pro-rata distribution, which is made at the end
g the period covered by authorisation of His
adjustments have been taken as estimate

d actual




.ORISSA—EXPENUITURE.

73
MAJOR HEAD—52—A—Other revenue expenditure connected with Electricity Schemes.
Actual
expenditure
from 5
Y Estimated
Estimate | 23.12:1041 | 5Pediuze| 4 poruny
SUBHEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941-42 (covered b from 1940-11 ’
(Revised). | (00 oy | 94:11-1041 5
tion of to 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governcr).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
{ Voted o . 85
. Establishment charges ..
b i Charged .. . . . 6
Voted . . 35
Total—Establishment Charges { 4
Charged. . s -
2. Miseellaneous expenditure (including surveys)—
: ’ c 108 138
Loed survey for the proposed hydro-electric scheme at Koraput—Vo!ed 740 6332
Establishm n!, charges payable to Public Works Department Voted. . 200 .- i
*h = 15
Tools and Plant v 2 .. Voted.. 16 .
Tot.l—Niscellaneous expenditur: (ircluding surveys)—Voted .. 955 632 323 138
3 1
Ch rges i England . #) ! .. Charged : v
(a) 323 173
Total— o Voted 955 632
52—A—0ther revenue expenditure, sfc. { 7
Charged : : .
——

(a) Fneluded under Demend No, 20




"ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

74
DEMAND No. 23.
MAJOR HEAD—54—FAMINE.
vot'd e . . R.- 5..
Actual , [
expenditure [
from . !
E:timated
Estimate é';illgi;;o expenditure
SUMMARY BY MAJOR HEADS. for 1941-42 | edbl from e,
(Revised). |(Coverad by | g4.1).194; | 19041
ton ot to 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor).
Ra. Rs. Rs. Ra.
f
A—FAMINE RELIEF— }
[
|
{
SALARIES AND ESTABLISHMENT—
ESTABLISHMENT .. - - .. .
|
I
|
GRATUITOUS RELIEF e .e ws Voted .. 5,005 1,725 ! 8,280 80,558
Total—A—Famine Relief—Voted - 5,005 1,725 3,280 30,553
DEDUQT—AMOUNT TRANSFERRED FRO
F‘UX])—VO“(}, M FAI\IINE RELIEF —.5'000 _1'725 _3.275 —*30.053
. : - Net Total—Voted 5 . 5
B—TRANSFERS TO FAMINE RELIEF FUND +« Charged '
[V 5
TOTAL—sq-r-‘AMlNE-l - 0 '
Charged .




ORISSA - EXPENDITURE 75
DEMAND No. 24
MAJCR HEAD—55—Pensions.
Voted Rs. 7,43,796
Charged o Rs. 6,50,431
Aelual
expendiiure | |
from E timalel
oy 1-4-1941 to | expenditurs &
SUMMARY BY MAJOR HEADS :ﬁ“ﬁb’l’i‘ﬁ 11081 fom ﬁ%%%uﬁb'
: (Revigd). | (covered by [24-11-1641 to| 7% "
VS-SV | aunthoriza- | 81-8-1948.
| tton of .
: . E, the
l ov. I'ng n-
1 X} AEREATE
| Rs. Ras. R=. Res.
55—SUPRRANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND [ Voted 6,93,826 457,985 2,335,591 6,68,157
PENSIONS. 1 ‘ 15
 Charged .. | 595879 2,47,168 3,248,711 6,038,245
( Voted 6,903,826 | 4, 57 335 | 2,35,891 | 6,68,157
Total .. 5
| Charged .. | 595879 | 247,168 8,48,711 6,083,945
CHARGES IN ENGDAND:— e R
cte
SECRETARY OF STATE "4
\ Charged
[ Voted
DITTO LOSS OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE i
L Charged
{ Votos
HIG: COMMISSIONER =2 R
\ Charged
GOVERNMENT CONTRIBUTION PAYABLE  Charged 12 6 6 36
UNDER 1.3.8. FAMILY PENSION RULES.
SUPERANNUATION AND RETIRE D Charged 1,688 443 1,245 | 152
ALLOWANCES.
[ Voted .. | |
DITTO LOSS OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE i [ ‘
\ Charged v 8 |_ e
Voted .
TOTAL—CHARGES IN ENGLAND {
Charged 1,708 449 1,259 158
Total - 55—Superannuation  Allowances and { Voted 6,93,826 | 4,57,935 | 2,35,891 | 6,63,157
Pensions.
Charged 5,97,587 247,617 | 2,49,970 6,03,443
55—A—COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS FINANCED Voted 50,000 26,952 24,048 | 24,658
FROM ORDINARY REVENUES. ’
Charged 52,844 52,844 21,965
Total 1,02,844 78,736 24,018 46,623
Voted 50,000 | 25,952 24,018 24,658
Total. .
Charged 52,844 62,848 | .. | 21,96}
82—PAYMENIS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF Voted 50,000 25,452 24,043 4,568
PENSIONS. {
: Charged 52,844 52,844 ‘ 21,965
DEDUCT—AMOUNT FINANCED FROM ORDI- Veted —50,000 —25,959 —24,048 | —24,508
NARY REVERUES. {
Charged —52,844 —52,844 \ 1,965
Total I
4L ( Voted —380 - 80 —30
8:—PAYMENTS TO RETRENCHED PERSONNEL. .
Z Charged s v o 3
Voted 7.43,796 | 4,83.887 | 2,59,903 | 6,392,785
GRAND TOTAL { g
Charged 6,50,431 3,00,461 3,492,970 6,245,408
SUMMARY FOR THE FOUR MAJOR HEADS.
3 Voted 7,43,796 | 4,83,887 2,592,500 | 6,92,785
Total—Expenditure in India i
Charged ! 6,48,723 8.00,012 | 348,711 |  6,25210
l =
Yoted ‘ -
Total—CLkarges in England wa |
Charged .. 1,708 | 449 |_ 1,229 198
| |
: Voted .. | 7,43,796 | 4,83.889 | 259,909 | 6,92,785
GRAND TOTAL. J |
Charged 6,50,431 | 3,00,461 | 349,970 | 625,406




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.

DEMAND No. 25.
MAJOR HEAD—56 —STATIONERY AND PRINTING.

Voted o .. Rs. 3,84,814
Charged i SRR/ - - .
Actual
cxpen iture -
from
E:timated
Estimate | "“J;iillgﬁﬂtf cxpenditurs Boouanie;
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | [(ofr{ 193:(—;;2 f (covered by 9% tlr]?nllgil 1040-41.
evl . . = *,
authorizie 0 81-8-194.
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs, Res.
I—-STATIONERY.
Stationery offices and stores—
Stationery offices—
Establishment £ i - oted .. 1,312 628 484 1,268
Allowazces . Voted .. Nin & Ke! R
Contingenci.s .. Voted .. 700 255 445 611
Total—Stationery Offices—Voted .. 2,012 1,083 929 1,874
Purchase of stationery storrs o Voted .. 37,740 15,057 22,683 41,979
Stationery supplied by othor Governments ae «+ Voted .. 1,115 - 1,115 994
Discount cn plain paper used with stamps Voted .. 1,750 1,084 666 1,732
Purchase of plain paper u-ed with stamps—
D.reet purchaso il < o «s. Voted .. 9,564 9,851 2138 8,619
Payments to cther Governments for the supply of plain paper Voted .. ok = e .-
Total—Voted .. 9,564 9,351 213 8,619
Deduct —Value of stationery supplied to other Governments and paying . 54
departments—Vo ed.
TOTAL—I—STATIONERY—Voted .. 52,181 25,575 25,606 55,198
II—PRINTING.
GOVERNMENT PRESSES.
A—Orissa Seere‘aziat Press—
(1) Prass proper—
Pay of Officers Voted .. 4,64 2,051 1,503 6 880
Pﬂy of Establishment s Ty Voted .. 15,400 0,603 5,702 18,651
Branch supervision Voted .. 5,000 8,178 1,822 4,601
Spixstivee Voted .. 82,075 | (a)82,075 96,545
Auxili.rie . -
uxili.ries .s Voted .. 1,421 915 506 1,151
Readi :
eading Branch Voted .. 5,838 8,625 2,218 5,410
S.anding formes ..
Voted .. -~ s 105
Allowances
Voted .. 2,770 1,000 1,770 2,500
Contingencies .. . = [
o= <+ Voted .. 14,185 5,626 8,559 12 555
Additiou to plant and furniture =
Voted .. 68,645 1,040 67,605 26,830
Stores o L, ,
o + Voted .. 19,126 10,620 8,503 20,279
Press Committee & e
Total—(a) Py - “
| ess Proper—Voteq ., 1,69,114 70.838 98,276 | 1,21,047
(2) Eight mentbs' aetuals are Rs. 42,793 a =1

6 months’ actuals. The eXcess over the “t‘\ifen;n};ztt;}'o Reviged E

the close of tke current finarcial yenr. aate will be coy

Jtifna.t; of Rs. 33,075, which has been framed on the basis of
ered by reappropriation or Supplementary grant before




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE. i
56—STATIONERY AND PRINTING.
l | Actual I
e |
. moimate | LSS ﬁi‘a‘ﬂ'ﬁ'ﬁiﬂ%\
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. f(c};cl‘:.;t: el;)i.u (covered by ' ! 4;.-101 oy | 1900 :
aythori#a- lo 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor). ‘
il i gt 4 Rs. Rs. Re. Rs.
(b) Mechanical Branch—
Establishment 150 ‘ o 150 i
Allowances . .o .. . = e o
Contingencies Fs e 5= e o 7,467 6,005 X 1,872 8,048
Total—(b)—Voted .. 7.617 | s,ossﬁ\ 1,522 | 8943
(¢) Publishing Branch — ‘
Establishment .. = 4 o b 1,912 1} 1,290 692 1,832
Allowances .- .s . Wi o |
Contingencins . L2 - i B F I\ r ma e b Bi
Total—(c)—Voted .. 1812 | 1220 | 692 1,900
(d) Type Foundry— | |
Establishment 5 at = o~ = | .s l‘ o
Allowances aia as . .o Rl - : . . " N
| |
Contingencies .e .o ‘. . . s J . | y i
Total—(d)—Voted | e s
Total—A—Voted mi 78,153 | 1 ,00,49_0_ 1,31,890
B—District Collcctorate T'ress, Chatrapur—
Pay of Establishment -t . . o 2,870 1,883 | 0987 2,681
Allowances o . . i 60 24 | 86 a
Contingencies .. .. e 850 235 115 810
‘
Total—B—Voted .. 3280 2142 1,138 2901
C—Forms Department—
(a) Press proper—Voted—

Pay of E:tablishment i au . &2 165 165 o
Branch supervisicn 971 L 971 -
Operatives . e o - o 1,595 1 1,525 i
Auxiliaries o ve S el ik 60 60 .
Reading Branch .. o . 373 ] : 373

Standing forms .. se % ol " 50 A 50 S
Total (a)}—Press proper—Voted 2,444 2,444 :




78 ORISSA—EXPENDITURE,

56—STATIONERY AND PRINTING.

TOTAL—56—STATIONERY AND PRINTING { Voted
Charged ..

Actnal
expenditure
from
Estimatel
Egtimate 1-4-1941 to expenditura
for 1941-42 28-11-1941 % Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. ﬁ iged). | (covered by | o, 7 °m9 ‘ 1040.41,
(Revised). authoriza. B 1:;1 1
tion of | b0 81-3-1942.
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(b)) Forms Stores—Voted—
Pay of Esba-bmhment i s oo 536 : 536 i
. Allowances e 4 o . . . b -

Contingencies ] 130 . 130 :

Stores .. 27,600 J . 27,600 :

Addition to plant and fursiture 12,000 . | 12,000 :

Total—(b) Forms Stores—Voted .. 40,266 ’ . l 40,266 in
i |
(¢) Mechanieal branch—Voted— ~

Pay of Establishment 50 - ;

Allowances . S w .s B -

Contingencies .. 5% S 76 | 75

|
Total—(c) Mechanical branch—Voted . 75 l 75
= Total—C—Forms Department—Voted . [ 42,785 1 42,785
i
Total—Government Presses . { 2,24,708 | 80,295 | 144,413 | 1,34,881
Printing at private presses ol via .+ Voted 5.‘200 548 4,652 | 1,036
Lithograph .. y % = 0% e Vohed . ’ ' \ i
b
Total —Voted . J 5,200 ' 548 52 ‘ 1 036
Cost of printing work done by other Governments— ) l )
(a) Pd{}!;m:;: to the Governments of Bihar and Madras for supply 88,200 ! 71,617 10,658 l 78,114
of for 1 {
i \
(b) Printing work done at Central Press for Provinecial Government | 160 | ‘ i
‘ |
th rintin . s aa bs e '

(c) Other printings 2,000 | 2,000 | -
Total—Cost of printing work done by other Governments—Voted .. 90,300 77,517 12,783 % 78,114
Deduct—Cost of printing work done for other Governments and pay mg -..4(:0 | i —3200

Departments—Voted. {
[
l -
Total—II—Printing—Voted 3,20,008 | 1,58,360 | 1,61,648 | 2,14,031
Momd x| 3,72,189 o :
TOTAL—56—STATIONERY AND PRINTING { it l 1,87.254 1 SE0s)
Charged .. .
e ] |
Charges in England—
High Commissioner—
Btores for India s s e Voted .. 12,600 2,457 10,148 8,035
Voted
Total—Charges in England { e g« e DD A
Charged .. T o g
Loss or gain by exchange s b { Voted . 5 91 16 g
Charged .. | v i
|
: i 3,84,814 | 1,87,401 | 1,97,413

2,72,269




79

ORISSA—EXPENDITURE.
DEMAND No. 26.
MAJOR HEAD—57—MISCELLANEOQUS.
Voted e Rs. 1,38,847
Charged ~ Rs. 7,750
Actual
expendituro
from =
Estimated iy
Estimate | 50’1100} | expenditure | 4o ooy
BUB-HEADR UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941-42 Al from 1 4 1
(Revised). | (COvered by lo, 17 1047 o 1940-41.
autboriza- |" g, g 1942
tion of % :
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
a—Cost of Books and Periodicals—
1. Indian law reports and legislative publications i ; 8,600 228 8,877 8,390
9. Other publications .. ! . 1,500 482 1,068 1,014
Total—a—Cost of Books and Periodicals—Voted .. 5,100 655 4,445 4,404
b—Donations for charitable purposes—
1. Donations for charitable prupoces we .+ Voted .. 158 98 (§14] 161
2. Grant to the Association for moral and socia] hygiene .. Voted .. 500 500 e 500
8. Charges on account of Kuropean vagrants .. Voted .. 100 14 86 20
4. Charges on account of other vagrants . +o Voted .. 10 . 10 5
: F
Total—b—Donations for Charitable Purposes—Voted . 768 612 156 751




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE,

80
57—MISCELLANEOUS.
Actual
expenditure
from Estiuc:lated
. 1-4-1941 to | expenditure
Estimate
o | 28-11-1941 from Aocounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH GRANT THE WILL BE ACCOUNTED FCR. 14;1- 1Q:1'§314 (covered by [24-11-1941 to] 1940-41.
(Revised). | Guthoriga- | 31-8-1942.
tion of
H, E. the
Governor),
Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
e—Special Commissions of Enquiry—
1. Partially-Excluded Areas Committee—
Pay of Officars .. .o ad «» Voled .. . . . 2,217
Pay of Eﬂtablishmﬂnt s e «» Yoted s . s 2,089
{ Voted . .e .e 8,113
Allowances . s e
Charged .. . ¥ .e 150
Travelling allowance e Ay .. Charged ..
Contingencies .o - A .« Voted e . . B4
Voted .. . 2 o 7,452
Total—c-1—Partially Excluded Areas Committlee
Charged .. .. o p 150
2. Reserve at the disposal of the Finance Department .. Voted g
Total—c-2—Reserve at the disposal of the Finance Department—
Voted [
|
v M . A 7,452
Total—c—Special Commissions of Enquir,{ o | :
Charged .. | e =5 150
L - SRy
d—Publicity Board ., o A S




ORISSA—_EXPENDITURE. 81
57—MISCELLANEOUS.
E .
‘ Actual \
expenditure
from Estimated ‘
| Betimate | :4-1841 tula expenditure | - i
2 ACCOUN L 5 | 28-11-1941 | from | covnts,
BUB-HEADS USDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | :i{ 1‘,?:;&?4 (covered by 24-11-1941 to| 1040-41.
5 " | authoriza- | 81-8-1944. |
| tion of ‘
| H. B. the
1‘ Governor). | ‘
Ras. Rs. Ras. Rs.
e—PETTY ESTABLISHMENT—
8—A—0Circuit Houses—
1. Pay of establishment o = Voted .. 120 80 40 120
2. Allowances e - ia Voted e 6 3 3 o
{
ingenci ' 8 12,608
8. Contingencies 4 £ s Voted 14,219 7,188 7,081 )
=2 P8
= |
e ' : 12,723
Total A—Voted 7 14,345 | 7,221 7,124
e—B—~Secre tariat Buildings Establishment-—
T97
1. Pay of establishment = &x Vobed .. 1,053 o iz}
|
‘ 60
2. Allowances " e g Votel 78 47 | 81
¢ 2,401
8. Contingencies o ¥ Voted e 2,665 2,062 603
Totale B bl | e 3,796 2,784 1,012 3,258
Total—e—Petty Establishment—Voted .. | ' 18,141 | 10,005 8,138 | 18,981
e i 800 7,386
f—Irrecoverable temporary loans written off b Voted .. 5,609 5,609
g—Rents, rates and taxes .. v .e Voted S35 aee .
- 26,954
h—Contributions s o b Voted 60,035 677 59,458
i—Miscellancous compensations e i Voted SES - -
i [ 134
j—Miscellaneous darbar charges . WA ~ Voted .. 800 {b)8oo
kb " 8,300 4,191 4,100 i
k—DMiscellaneous and unforeseen charges AN Ly {Chargcﬁ - 170 30 & L
Voted o 89,311 39,811 2,000
1—HExpenditure on Air Rald Precautions e {
Charged . 7,580 7,680
m—Charges in England—
|
Secretary of State— |
Other charges i vl e Voted - 7
|
High Commissioner s . b S |
Other items .. - +h = L e
n—Loss orgain by Exchange o e Voted e
Voted a)1,38,064 16,840 | 1,21,224 68,791
Total—ﬁ'l—Miscellaneom{ s ; ?
Charged .. 7,750 80 7,670 160
GRAND TOTAL .. | 1,45,814 16,920 | 1,28,894 68,941

(a) This amount plus Rs. 26 for ** Salt" and Rs. 768 for ** Ports and Pilotage " represent the amount of this Demand.

(5) Actual expenditure up to the end of November is Rs. 970. As the Revised Estimate of Rs. 800 has been based on the
6 months the same amount has been shown, The excess of Rs. 170 over the Revised will be covered by

" act )
reéapproprition or Supplementary grant before the close of the current financial year.

T ———



82

ORISSA—EXPENDITURE,

DEMAND No. 27.

MAJOR HEAD—63—EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES.

Voted e Rs. 3,51,140.
|
! Actual
expenditure
from
Estimated
- 1-4-1941 t &
Estimate | 5537 1041 | @Xpenditure | 4o,,on,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR, | for 194142 | (/0o qs | from 1940-41
(Revised), authoriza- 24-11-1941 to i
tion of 81-8-1942.
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
Oharges in India—
(i) Transfer to the Fund for Orissa Building .. Voted .. 8,46,382 8,46,382 3,15,047
(#4) Transfer to the fund for village development Voted .. e ve =5
(#44) Motor Spirit Rationing Scheme . Voted .. 4,758 4,758
Total—Voted ... | 3,51,140 . 3,51,140 | 3,15,047

DEMAND No. 28.
P—DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES—IIl—Advances not bearing interest—Advances Repayable.

Voted . Rs. 3.,44,850.
Actual
expenditure
from
Estimated
1-4-1941 to :
1 A Estimate | 9g.11.1941 |¥Penditure| . .0 s
R-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCUOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 (covered b from »
(Rovised), |(CO¥Ored bY log.11.1941 ¢of 1940-41.
Xon of 81-8-1942,
H. B. the
Governor).
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs.
Civil Advances—
Objecticn-book Advances s we Voted .. 64,000 37,251 26,749 64,503
Police Grain Advances & by «s Voted ..
Medical suppliers for Military Department wr VORud o .e .o "
Total—Civil Advances—Voted .. 64,000 37,251 26,749 64,503
Bpecial Advances—
(i) Btock Advances for Handloom Industry .. .+ Voted ..
(#) Imprest money for Agency Oivil works ..
ST SIS e e -+ Voted .. 4,000 8,200 800 8,730
(#44) Flood relief . Voted
() Advances for the tanning d i
e ’_ ing demonstration party Voted .. 250 100 150 .
v} Advances for manufactu f i
s e Sl for supply to Supply 17,600 2,608 14,997
Total—Special Ad |
pecial Advances—Voted .. 21,850 5.903 15,947 3,730
Total—Civil and Special A: oy | e
pecial Advances—Voted .. 85,850 \ 43,154 42,696 68,233
Add—Foroest and Revenue Advane o Rl .
es Repayabl i
IpRLs : l 2,59,000 l 1,52,266 1,06,784 |  2,61,052
|
GRAND TOTAL—Advances R Ry
epayable 3,44,850 | 1,95420 | 1,40439 | 3,29,285




ORISSA-—-EXPENDITURE.

83
DEMAND No. 29.
R—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS—
Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, etc.
Voted e .. Rs. 1,40,940.
‘- |
‘ [  Actual |
| expenditure
from i Estimated
A 1-4-1941 to | expenditure
CH THE GBANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | J:hrsilifffﬂ 25-11-1941 from Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHI . (Revised), | (covered by | 24-11-1941 | 1940-41.
| * | authoriza- to
| tion of 31-3-1942, |
| H. E. the ‘
Governor)
[ Rs Rs. Rs. Rs
Loans to Municipalities .. -6 .e . . o 80,000
Loans to District and Other Local Fund Committees ves s ans e
Loans to Landholders and other Notabilities . e .o o .
Advances to Cultivators—
h b s i 5,000 15,060
Advances under the Liand Improvements Ac l shsat 85,168
Advances under the Agriculturists’ Loans Act = F 75,000 | ) 1,81,183
Advances under Special Rules .. s e iy
Advances under Special Laws—
Loans under the State-aid to Industries Act. . P e 2,000 2,000
Miscellaneons Loans and Advances—
Loans to Co-operative Building Societies .. ae /55
Loans to Orissa Provincial Co-operative Land Mortgage Bank e 25,000 25,000 ¥56,020
Loans to Central Co-operative Bank for Cane Orushing Machine .. — o soi 600
Loan to Co-operative purchase and sale Society os .
Loans to All-India Spinners Association . .
Loans to Oentral Banks in North Orissa T v
Advanoes to Khondmals Chaukidari Reward Fund . .
Loans to Mohsin Endowment Fund for payment of scholarships .. 840 340 840
Loans to Secretariat peons’ Co-operative Societies o o
Loans to Hindu Religious Endowment Fund. . s Ee 11,000 »ee 11,000 6,000
Reserve at the disposal of Government he N gs o L]
Ly 73,153 | 3,58,183
Total—Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, etc.—Voted .. | 1,18,340 45,187 ’ "
R—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS—
Loans to Government Servants.
House-building advances .. 2 o o ¥ 18,000 11,802 6,198 7,486
Advances for purchass of Motor cars o e e 2,600 2,600 800
Advance for purchase of other conveyances P e o 2,000 987 1,018 2,477
nge advances b L i o
Other advances .. e i = v sa . wee 1,061
g 89 9,811 11,324
TOTAL—Loans to Government Servants—Voted .. 22,600 12,7 : y

(a) This amount plus the Rs. 22,600 for * Loans to Government servants * represents the amount of this Demand,
(b) Included under Demand No. 29.

OGP (Fin) 1459—250 -5—31-1-1942.



82

ORISSA—EXPENDITURE,

Voted it

DEMAND No. 27.
MAJOR HEAD—63—EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES.
Rs. 3,51,140.

BUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR.

Oharges in India—

(i) Transfer to the Fund for Orissa Building .. Voted ..
(44) Transfer to the fund for village development Voted ..
(#44) Motor Bpirit Rationing Scheme o Voted ..
Total—Voted ...

1 Actual
l expenditure
from .
Estimated
1-4-1941 to ;
| IE""};‘:;‘;Q 93-11-1941 “P::“Lf‘“"’ Accounts,
Ty (covered by o 1940-11,
(Revised), agthorisa: 24-11-1941 to
Lo of 81-3-1942.
| H. E. the
Governor).
t
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
8,46,382 8,46,382 8,15,047
4,758 4,758 o
3,51,140 | .e 3,51,140 3,15,047

DEMAND No. 28.
P—DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES—IIl—Advances not bearing interest—Advances Repayable.

Voted o Rs. 3,44,850.
Actual
expenditure
from
Estimated
1-4-1941 to :
£ 5 Estimate | g9q.71.1947 |o%penditure | o o0 ie
INOR-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. | for 1941-42 | (oo, a0 | from 1940.41,"
(Rovised). | 'o0iEo o ﬁtl_ls-l%il to] 1940-41.
: 1-8-19432,
tion of
H. E. the
Governor).
Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs.
Civil Advances—
Objecticn-book Advances oo W «. Voted .. 64,000 37,251 26,749 64,503
Police Grain Advances e s .« Voted ..
Medical suppliers for Military Department «. Voted .. .e .o
Total—Civil Advances—Voted .. 64,000 37,251 26.749 64,503
Special Advances—
(1) Stock Advances for Handloom Industry .. Voted ..
(44) Imprest money for A,
P y for Agency Civil works .. -« Voted .. 4,000 8,200 800 8,730
(i4i) Flood reliet e .. Voted
(W) Advances for the tanning demonstration pParty Voted .. 250 100 150 ]
(v) Advances for manufact { i
Department—Veres ro ©f actidles for sopply to Supply 17,600 2,608 14,997
|.
Total—Special Advances—Voted .. 21,850 5903 | 15,947 3,730
Total—Civi ial Al G g
otal—Civil and Special Advances—Voted .. 85,850 ‘ 43,154 42 696 68,233
Add—Forest and Revenue Advances Re - N
Payable 2,59,000 ‘ 152,966 | 1,068,784 | 9,61,052
GRAND TOTAL—Ad fiogs
vances Repayable 3,44,850 ! 1,95420 | 1,49439 | 3,29,285




ORISSA—EXPENDITURE. 83

DEMAND No. 29.
R—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS—
Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, etc.
Voted ~r .. Rs. 1,40,940.
- Actual
expenditure | ‘
[ from | Estimated
e 1-4-1941to | expenditure
e L Basimste | Sa11-150y from | Accounts,
SUB-HEADS UNDER WHICH THE GRANT WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR. for 1941-42 | (covered b | 94-11-1941 1940-41
(Revised). | a.uhhoriza.ér | b-o -
tion of | 81.8-1942, |
H. E. the |
Governor)
Rs, Rs. Res. Rs
Loans to Municipalities .. . .e . . . 80,000
Loans to District and Other Local Fund Committees N . Wi . . .
Loans to Landholders and other Notabilities o 3 = .
Advances to Cultivators—
Advances under the Land Improvements Act. . s S 5,000 15,060
44,847 85,168
Advances under the Agriculturists’ Loans Act s e 75,000 |)J 1,81,183
Advances under Special Rules .. .e .
Advances under Special Laws—
Loans under the State-aid to Industries Act. . - o 2,000 2,000 o
Miscellaneous Loans and Advances—
Loans to Co-operative Building Societies .. .o
Loans to Orissa Provincial Co-operative Land Mortgage Bank o 25,000 25,000 95,020
Loans to Central Co-operative Bank for Cane Orushing Machine .. - =2 e 600
Loan to Co-operative purchase and sale Society ) %
Loans to All-India Spinners Association = ¥ i
Loans to Oentral Banks in North Orissa .. e o e e ane
Advanoes to Khondmals Chaukidari Reward Fund "o
Loans to Mohsin Endowment Fund for payment of scholarships .. 840 840 840
Loans to Secretariat peons” Co-operative Societies s = . = oo
Loans to Hindu Religious Endowment Fund. . o es 11,000 wes 11,000 6,000
Reserve at the disposal of Government A e : . aes s .
(a)
Total—Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, etc.—Voted .. | 1,18,340 45,187 73,153 | 3,58,183
R—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS—
Loans to Government Servants.
House-building advances .o 18,000 11,802 6,198 7,486
Advances for purchasa of Motor cars <F o its 2,600 2,600 800
Advance for purchase of other conveyances &% s o 2,000 987 1,018 2,477
Passage advances - - = e
Other advances ., e ey o Sk o e b 1.061
(b)
TOTAL—Loans to Government Servants—Voted .. 22,600 12,789 9,811 11,5824

(a) This amount plus the Rs. 22,600 for * Loans to Government servants " represents the amount of this Demand,
(2) Included under Demand No. 29.

OGP (Fin) 1459—250 4-5—81-1-1942.






